e oy PAC—40

- em—
B

A\ -
COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
( 198688 )

FORTIETH REPORT

( EIGHTH ASSEMBLY )

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS ONTHE
REPORTS OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA FOR THE YEARS 1974-75 (Civil), 1975-76 (Civii ),
197677 (Civil), 1977-78 (Civil), 1978:79 (Civil), 1979-80.
(Civil), 1980-81 (Civil), 1981-82 (Civil), 1982-83 (Civil),
PERTAINING TO THE PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT, GOVERNMENT OF

: ASSAM.

Presented to the House on 13th May, 1988

~

ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT
DISPUR : GUWAHATI-781006



CONTENTS

- Composition of the Committee
Introduction

Report

Annexure I Composition of the Committee on
Public Accounts (1983-85)

Annexure II Summary of Observations/
Recommendations,

PRI - ol T T ST

-FERENCE

. mide LibralJ g

Page
i—ii
iii—iv
1—101
162

103—113



| Giy © | Sl
COMPOSITION OF THE- COMMITTRE .
' (1986—88) L N

CHAIRMAN : . .
. Shri Abdul Mugqtadir Choudhury.

MEMBERS S
1, Shri Joy Prakash Tewari

2, Shri Sirajul Haque Choudpﬁry
3. Shri Amrit Lal Basumatari
4, Shri Rashidul Haque
5. Shfi ‘Binai Khungur Basumatari =
6. Shri Dtirga Das Boro N
7. Shri NC;unin Hamrlla.
" 8, Shri Ganesh Kutum IR
9. Shri Padma Nath Koiri :
10, Shri Abyl Hussain Satkar

SECRETARIAT ‘
1. Dr. P. N, Hazarike, Secretary.

2. Shri D, Talukdar, Special Officer.
3. Br. K- N. Baisya, Under Secrotary.




(i)

-

INTRODYCTION

1. 1, Shri Abdul Mugtadir Choudhury, Chairman of the

i ' i ised to
Committee on Public Accounts, having been authorise
submit the report on their behalf present this FOl'ttleth Report
of the Committee on Public Works Department.

2. The reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General - |

of India for the years: 1974;75 (Civil), 1975-76 (CiviD), - 1976-77

(Civil), 1977%78: (Civil), 197879 (Civil), 1979-80 (Civil), 1980-
81 (Civil), 1981-82 (Civil) and 1982-89 (Civil) were laid: on, Table
of the House on 7th December, 1976; 31st October, 1977;

21st February, 1979; 29th_March, 1981; 22nd March, 1983;

27th February, 1984; 12th March, 1984; and 17th July 1985,

respectively.

3. The Reports of the. Comptroller and Auditor General
-of India for the years under Report were conisidéeted 'by ‘the -
outgoing * Committee on Public Accounts of the Seventh
Assembly in its sittings held on 7th, 8th, 9th, 10th; 11th May,
21st June, 1984 and 1st December, 1987, The present Commi- -
ttee considered the paras of Report of the Comptroller and.
Auditor General of India 1982-83 (Civil) in 1ts. meeting held on
1st December, 1987. The Committeé while exaining the Reports
of Comptroller and Auditor General of India had scrutinised
the written para-wise replies submitted by the Department and
also examined the Departmental witness for further clarifica-
tions. The present Committee parused all the relevant records
and evidence and prepared”the Report with a view to clearing

up all the backlogs. Simultaneously, the present Committee .

has taken up consideration of remaining Reports of the Com-
ptroller and Auditor General of India-both Civil and Revenue
Receipts-in order to make all accumulation. of arrear and the
currents uptodate. .

Vo B , :
4. The Committee has considered the draft report and
finalised the same in its sitting held on 28th April, 1988,



(iv)

5. The Committee places on record their appreciation
for the valuable assistance rendered to the Committee by
Accountant General (Audit), Assam and other officers and
staff of the Office of the Accountant General, Assam. * The
Committee also expresses its thanks to the Departmental

Tepresentatives of Government for their kind co-operation in
furnishing the information.

Dispur : Abdul Mugtadir Choudhury,

Chairman,
The 28th April, 1988 Committee on Public Accounts.

e B e R
* Annexure-I. :



MISAPPROPRIATION, LOSSES ETC.

(Audit para 3.20, Report, Appendix IIT of C. & A.G. of India,

-1974-75,P.12-13) : i

1.1. The audit has b‘r(&ught out that out of 4 misappropria- '

tion cases against Roads and Buildings Wing, an amount of

. about Rs.3.59 lakhs remained to be realised. The Government .

representative in his wiritten replies to the. Committee during:

the course of examination stated as follows :—

“There are 4 cases out of which two cases have

- been finalised resulting stoppage of one increment

of S.D.O.. P.W.D. in one case.and dismissal of the
Sub-divisional Head Assistant of N.H. Sub-Divi-

'sion I, Sibsagar in other case. In another case -

the Sub-Division’ Head Assistant found respon-
sible for loss of Rs. 15,349.95 and recoveries for

the \loss. have also been started. Upto September, -

1986 Rs. 6000.00 have been recovered.

One case in respect of misuse of Rs. 30,000:00 |

is under investigation by the police.” - .

\

.- 1.2. When ‘,'thé Comnii{teé ~wanted- to know whether the

entire amount was recovered from him, -the Commissioner; -

P.W.D. deposed that as per the report of fhe E.E., the entire
amount had been- recovered from him. He further informed
the Committee that in the case of S.D.O., disciplinary pro-
ceedings had been drawn up and the finalisation of the case

would be completed after receipt of: th‘e_‘ report of the Enquiry - '

Officer. . .

1.3. When .the Committee further wanted to know
whether it was a case of misappropriation, the departmenta}
witness deposed that these 4 persons were not involved in the
same  case. , S

14.To a query by the Committee with regard to ‘the _

amount involved in the case of S.D.O. the departmental re-
presentative stated that Rs.3.00 lakhs were in dispute. ‘



‘with the Government.

2

L5. To an .another query as to the action taken on
account of the case against the person at fault the depart-

mental representative -deposed ‘before the Committee as -
follows :— -~ - . o

P
/

stages. In case of S.D.O7 increment has been
- stopped.” . ,

. 1.6. When the Committee wanted to know about- the fate
of money the departmental witness informed the Committee
that the -money had not been recovered. )

~1.7. The Committee is constrained to note that the de-
partment had not taken ‘any appropriate acfion against the
defaulting - officers to realise the money in time.. The Commi-
ttee is distressed to observe that dismissal order had been
issued against one Sub-divisional Head Assistant while no
order was issued against the S.D.0. and the other Sub-divi-

-

~ sional - Head Assistants.

-1.8. When the Committee wanted Eo_ g0 hrough the

papers by ‘which department took action against officials found -

at fault the Departmental witness assured the Committee that
the same would be submitted. In fact the departmental
-witness did not submit the papers and records to the Commj-
ttee till the preparation of this report which had- not only

 retarded the progress but also ‘hampered the work of ‘the

Committee.

'1.9. The Committee “was 4lso informed that one case of
loss of .Rs.30,000.00 was under the police investjgation, But
when the Committee wanted to know about the present

positiori of the case the government representative stated

before’ the Committee that no information wags available

1.10. The Committee has felt that the Department had
shown their utter negligence to take action against the persons
at fault who intentionally and willfully misappropriated the
Government money and had not 'pursued the cases of mis-
appropriation to recover the loss qxen after the lapse to ten
to twelve years. :

“We have in hand as many as 12 cases in different -



3

1.11. The Committee,‘ therefore recommendss that a high

level Departmental enquiry should be instituted to finalise all * -

outstanding misappropriation cases and to recover the loss’of
amounts so misappropriated. The Committee further fe-
commends that responsibility should be fixed on the pelfson[
-persons for their negligence and laxity which facilitated  the
misappropriation of Government . money. The Committee
also recommends that action should be taken against the per-
sons involved in misappropriation cases and loss be recovered .
without -delay. a

Action taken in this regards should be intimated to the

. Committee within three months from the date of presentation
of this report. «

CONSTRUCTION OF PRIMARY HEALTH UNITAT
.- BEHALI <

(Audit para 4.15, Report of C & A.G., India, 1974-75F- 159)

2.1.1. The Audit has brought out that the work of the
construction of primary health unit with staff quarters at
" Behali (technically sanctioned for Rs.1.66 lakhs) was allotted

(December 1969) by the Executive Engineer, Charali Division -
in five groups to an unregistered contractor for Rs. 1.36lakhs
at 5 per cent above the Schedule of Rates on the basis of -
Competetive tenders. The work-in all the groups was to be
completed by January 1970. The contractor who cqmmenc;ed
work in 3 groups did not complete the work 1n spite of ex-
tension of time-granted to him. In October 1970, the Execu--
tive Engineer rescinded all the contracts with the contractor .
at his risk and cost after he had done work valued at Rs.0.18 -
lakh only. The unfinished work in 2 groups was .completed
departmentally at a total cost of Rs.0.79 lakh and in another
_ group through a contractor at 9 per cent -above the Schedule
of Rates. Rupees 0.13 lakh were recoverable from the first
contractor being the difference in the cost of the work. In
addition, Rs.0.28 lakh were also recoverable from the contrac-
tor on account of materials issued (Rs.0.14 lakh), supervision
charges (Rs.0.09 lakh) and penalty (Rs.0.05 lakh). . Against
the total recoverable amount of Rs. 0.41 lakh, a sum of
Rs .0.18 lakh being the value of work done was due to the con-
tractor and Rs.0.02 lakh were available as security deposit.

2.1.2. The Executive Engineér had stated in November
1974 that the balance amount would be recovered through- .




%

Bakijai proceedings if necessary, but neither the amount has
been recovered nor Bakijai proceedings started against the
contractor (May 1976).

2.2 In the written reply, the Government informed the
Committes that out of total recoverable_ amount of Rs.0.41
lakh an amount of Rs.0.26 lakh was available from the con-
tractor’s Bill and security deposit for adjustment.  As regards
the balance amount of Rs.0.14 lakh attempts were made to
recover the same through Bakijai proceedings but it was also

" not possible since the contractor’s whereabouts were not known.
The Officer responsible (E.E.) had been proceeded against and
the proceedings were in progress.

2.3. When the Committee wanted to know as to whether
unregistered constructors were also allowed to do the contraction
work, the Government representatives stated :—

“It all depends on the nature of the construction
work. In the tender notice itself, this is specifi-
cally mentioned whether unregistered contractors

are admissible or not.

2.4. In accordance with the departmental deposition, the
Committee desired to peruse the tender notice issued in this
connection but the departmental witness informed the Commi-
ttee that further queries had been made on which no final
orders were issued. o

2.5. The Committee was very much displeased with the
reply furnished by the departmental witness and therfore
enquired of the witness as to how many years - the Depart-
ment would take to settle the case.- The Departmental re-
presentatives could not however advance a specific reply for
awarding the contract to the unregistered contractor.

2.6. During the course of oral examination, the depart-
mental witness intimated the Committee that from the records
1t was found that the E.E. was found guilty. However more

details were asked for by the department which were in pro-
‘gress. :

2.7.. The Committ_ee wanted to know as to whether during
the pendency of the investigation the guilty officer was pro-
moted. The departmental witness replied negatively to the



-~

5

specific query of the Committee. He further informed- the
Committee that though the department received the first re-

_port fot recovery and institution of Bakijai cases in 1975,

some information was asked for to finalise the same. .

2.8. Being very much dissatisfied with the reply given by
the departmental witness, the Committee wanted to know as
to when the bakijai case was expected to be finalised by .the
department. The departmental representative submitted before -
the Committee as follows :—

“Actually, we do not c'iény that we have not been
able to act as quickly as possible for various rea-

sons. Now, we feel, we can complete this within
six months”’. . '

2.9. The Committee viewed with  great seriousngss
that the department had expressed its inability to write to the
Accountant General to start the Bakijai case against the de- -
faulting contractors as the department did -not know the
whereabouts of the contractor. The Committee regretted to
note- that the Department with full knowledge allotted the
work to an unregistered contractor which resulted in incom-
pletion of work and loss arising therefrom. The Committee
was surprised to notice that the department had been sitting

" over such important matter for quite along time viz. 10 years

- on ( 7th May 1984). ;

Vs

2.10. The Committee observes th'at' due to negligence‘of -

- the Department to recover the amount or to start Bakijai case

for recovery of the same, the loss was sustained by the Gover- -
ment.  The Committee, therefore, recommends that the Baki-
- jai cases should be disposed expeditiously and responsibility = .
should be fixed on the person/tiersops for their gross negli-
gence for sitting over the matter for a long period entailing
loss of Government money. Action taken in this regards
should be submitted to the Committee within three months
from the date of presentation of this report to the Assembly.

EXTRA EXPENDITURE : .
((Audit para A4.1'6‘, »Rep(')rt C & A.G. India, 1974-75,P.1603§3)

3.1.1 The audit has brought out that the estimate (téch-.

" nical approved by the Chief -Engireer in November 1973 for’

Rs. 65.03 lakhs) for the cohstruction of a permanent reinforced -




6

cement concrete bridge over Burgong river at 59th mile of
North Trunk Road (a border road) in Tezpur North Trunk
Road Division provided, inter-alia, Rs.19.33 lakhs fo¥ the
construction of guide bunds and Rs.2.57 lakhs for the con-
struction of approaches. On the basis of tenders invited 11
October 1969, the Chief Engineer entrusted the construction
of guide bunds and approaches to a contractor for Rs. 19.39
lakhs and Rs.2.39 lakhs, respectively in December 1969. The
work included, inter-alia, the following items :—

Item Rate per cubic metre
(in rupees)

(1) Pitching with one man size
river boulders in guide bunds
including supply and carriage of
boulders from approved quarry
to- the site of work.
Estimated quantity 52,706 34
cubic metres.
(i1) Supplying and laying on approa-
ches soling stone (river boulders)
of 12.5 cm to 19.5 cm size
from approved quarry.
Estimated quantity 1,499 33
cubic metres.

(111) Consolidating of stone metal of
12 mm to 18 mm size on
approaches including supply and
carriage to the site. '

Estimated quantity 1,792 41
cubic metres.

3.1.2. The estimated rates for these items were based on
collection and carriage of boulders from Kauripathar quarry
which was 37 kilometres from the site of work. The name
of the quarry was, however, not specified in the tender notice
or in the contract, both of which stipulated that the depart-
mnt would not pay any extra charges for boulders in cash the
contractcr had to bring these from a quarry other than the
one on which he had based his quotation.” The work was
was to be completed by may 197 |



7

3.1.3. The contractor started collection of boulders re- =
quired for the work from Kauripathar quarry but reported to
the Executive Engineer in November 1970 that he could co-
llect only about 4,000 cubic metres from that quarry astade-
quate quantity of boulders was not available there. (Actual
collection from that quarry was 4,862 cubic metres as per final
bills of the contractor). He also asked for permission to
collect the balance quantity of boulders from Balijan, Ramghat
Dikhalmukh and Seijusha quarries in Arunachal Pradesh on
payment of extra charges due to longer distance from the site
of work. In January 1971, the Chief Engineer permitted the
contractor to bring boulders from the quarries in Arunachal
. Pradesh and also allowed enhanced rates for additional lead
“.through a supplementary agreement. The distance of these
quarries from the site of work, quantities of work stated to
have been executed with boulders from these quarries -and
enhanced rates allowed are shown below :— .. - = .7

Name of  Distance Quantity Enhanced Original
quarry from. the sit (cubicmetres) rate per- rates per
of work cubicmetre cubic- - -

metre

(Kilometres) . ‘
, (Rupees) (Rupees)

(i) Pitching in guide bund

Seijusha - 68 , 5,899 55.45

-

Balijan 43 . 9804  40.60 -
Ramghat . 45 . 13474 42380
o 7,676 ' l} 34
Dikhalmukh 31 - - 1,822 35651

L

J

(-ii)léyingl Soﬁng stone in .approaches
Balijan 43 1,363 39.60 . 33
| (iii) Consolidation of stone metal

Balijan : 45 1,934~ 37.60 41
. .3.1.4. According to ‘the original contract, pitching in
guide bund was to be done by river boulders only. But
10,590. cubic metres of broken boulders from Balijan quarry
were also used in the work. Payment for these was made at
Rs.48 per cubic metre. ' ~ “ - .



~

8

. 3.1.5. Enhancement of rates contrary to the terms of
contract resulted in extra expenditure of Rs.5.50 lakhs.
- o - . : : . ' . -
: 3.1.6. During audit (June ' 1974), the following points .~
were- also noticed — : S

(i)-The increase in rates for additional lead was not

derived from the accepted rates in the original

_ contract but was based on the rate”in the prevai-

- -ling scheduleds of rates for transport of materials.
... The 'schedule of rates provided Rs.0.55 and Rs. .

1.10 per cubic metre per kilometre for ‘transport

on the main road maintained by the department

and -'transport” on quarry road constructed -.and

~maintained by the- contractor, respectively. The-

- schedule¢ did not contain a separate rate for_trans- . - |
port 6n quarry road if the contractor only main-
tained it. According to departmental analysis,
the rate for transport on such roads should have
been Rs.0.82 per cubic metre per kilometre. . The
roads to the quarries in Arunachal Pradesh were
_only maintained by the contractor but the increase
in rate for additional lead was allowed at Rs.1.10

. instead: 6f Rs.0.82 per cubic metre per kilometres. |
This led to an’extra expenditure of Rs.1.09 lakhs -

(ii) As stated earlier; work done with -broken boulders
obtained by the .contractor from Balijan quarry
- was paid at Rs. 48 per cubic metre: . The scheduled
rate for extra charges of breaking boaulders to pro-
per size was Rs.2.28 per cubic metre. Adding
this. to the rate of Rs.40.60 for pitching with man
~ size boulders- from this quarry, the rate for pit-
- ching with broken boulders. should have been Rs.
- 42.88 per cubic metre. “Payment at Rs. 48 per
. ';:ukbicf metre led to an extra expenditure of Rs.0.54
~lakh. L -
~ The Government stated (March 1976) that
the matter was being looked into. - :

-~ A{iii) The increase in the rate for boulders collected'
* from Balijan and Ramghat quarries was allowed on
the additional lead beyond the border of Assam -

only, i.e., for 6 and 8 kilometres, respectively. " But

for boulder collection from Shijusha quarry, the -

- increase was allowed on the entire extra lead of




< “' | 9

31 kilometres including 23 kilometres within Assam.
The! circumstances in which the rates for .these
boulders were fixed on a different basis were not
available. Extra expenditure due to this was
Rs.0.75 lakh. - .

- (iv) Broken metal of 12mm to 18 mm size required for
consolidation in_approaches could be obtained by
breaking boulders of smaller sizes than those re-
quired for pitching in the guide bunds and -soling
in approaches. Reasons for collecting boulders
for broken metal also from quarries 1n Arunachal
Pradesh were not - available in records. Extra
expenditure of Rs.0.13 lakh could have been avoided,
if boulders required for broken metal had been
collected from a quarry within Assam. The
‘Government stated (March' 1976) that the matter
was being looked into. - - ,

3.2. It appeared to the Committee that the department
was helping the contractor to earn. more money by not
- deriving thé increase in rales from the accepteadrtes in the
original contract. ' o

3.'To a quarry by the Committee as to the collection
. of boulders, the government representative had deposed that

normally the contractors were allowed to collect the boulders

from the approved quarry.. At the same time he_ expressed
his ignorance about the actual position.on the collection of
boalders from the quarries which ‘were not. approyed.

3.4. The Committee: noticed from - the explanation- fur-
nished - by the department at the tme ,of awarding
contract that no quarry was specified. When the Committee
enquired as to whether afterwards the contractor raised the

amount for collecting boulders from-the quarry not specified

in the contract the départmental witness stated stated as follows :

“The observation of the A.G. was technically correct
that we had not specifically mentioned the name
of the quarry from where the bouldrs would have
to be collected. In a competitive tender, the tenderer
was to collect the material from the nearest source.
If we stick to strict tender rule, we would have to
wait for indefinite period incurring avoidable loss.”

v



. *_"-‘,'_'10—'. I
_ 3.5. The Committee was not. satisfied with the replies
" tendered by the departmental witness, and therefore wanted
to know as to whether at the "time- of preparing estimates
availability of boulders was considered. The Departmental
witness during his oral deposition stated before the Committee :

“From my eg(penience, I could say that it was not
always possible to assess- the .exact quantity of

. boulder “available in a particular quarry. There
. Were 50 -many-agencies at work. to extract the boul-
" --der from -the same source”. He further stated
that “there. were approved ~quarries in  diffe-
~rent  localities - throughout . the- State.  The

" Forest Departnient issued permits to different
organisations from the same quarry. As a result,
‘the assessment made by our officers in the field

~ did not come to our expectation. When the con-
tractors did not get the required materials, they
hunt for “alternative ‘source. 1 was not actually

defending the case. We would certainly abide by .

the “decision of the Committee.”

3.6. The original Departmental. estimates were made on
the basis .of actual survey reports in order to award contract
for collection’ bourders. In the face .of it, it transpired to the.
Committee that due to ‘Wrong- survey report or wrong assess-
ment by the Officer, the- availability -of quantity of boulders
came down from 54,000 CMT. to. 40,000 CMT in the stone

i

quarry from where the contractor was to - collect boulders.

The wrong estimates for supply of boulders prepared by the
Departmental -officers made.the department to allow the con-

tractor to extract boulders from quarries belonging to the adjoin-: -

ing Arunachal ‘Pradesh and also to use blasted boulders instead
- of river boulders. : a ,

3.7. The Gommittée also noticed that as per original
contract, the contractor had to do the pitching in guide bund

- by river boulderds’only. But it appeared that. 10,590 cubic
metrés of broken -boulders from Balijan quarry were also used
in the guide bund. Enhancement of rates contrary to the
terms of contract resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs.5.50

lakhs which could have been  avoided.

- 3.8. The, Depart&xental 'e'\'/idences vaiso‘ stated- before the
Committee that the officials at field of ‘work had.been asked




.o S .
to complete the work as early as possible before the price was
escalated . But in view of non-completion of the -work 1n
time price quoted for the work in the original tender might
not be adhered to. -

3.9. The contentions of the departmental evidence were
not accepted by the Cominittee on the ground that the o fhi-
cials at the actual field of work started work on the basis of
the original contracted rate. The Committee, “therefore, ob-

serves that the officials had acted beyond his authority to "

increase subsequently the rate for supply of boulders with-
out calling fresh tender for this item of work which made the
-official solely responsibie. : B :

3.10. The Committee. wanted to know the amount of

~ excess expenditure incurred in the centract of supply of boul-
der the government representative stated before the Committee:

—_—

“The total rate varies with the.distance of quarriqs‘

..the actual reasons we cannot indicate. I am admi- -
tting the facts that the officers in the field, some

times, face such a situation”. = =

3.11. To another query as to whether the Government -
of Assam, P.W.D. had accepted the Border rate schedule the

Departmental witness stated :

-

“There are three -types of schedule of rates for _thé

works. One for the National’ High Way,'another -

for the normal naturé of work and third for the

Border works. This falls -on - the ‘Border- rate

schedule’. -

3.12. The Committee was not at all satisfied with the
replies furnished by the departmental witness and expressed
great concern over the manner in which the Department pro-

ceeded in the matter of awarding contract that caused huge

loss as well as non-completion of projectin target time.

3.13. The Committee also.wanted to know as to why

materials were disproportiondtely issued' to the -contractors,
. the Departmental witness during the course - of examination

stated before the Committee :

“We are taking steps for this. We have asked the
- Executive  Engineer/Sub-divisional Officer/Juntor




r

e e e e e o A T
. ' .
N .

12-

" a telegram on'17th April 1984 which was the ‘latest
one”. - - ,

- - 3.14. The Committee is distressed to note that the cal-

lousness and wrong estimates of the Department in awarding
contract in the construction of guide bunds and approaches
for the construction of a permanent reinforced cement con-
crete bridge over Burgong river in the Tezpur North Trunk
Road Division resulted ina huge extra expenditure to the tune

- of Rs:8.01 lakhs, The Committee is of definite view that the

. loss to the Government exchequer was occurred due to lapses

-

and laxity of the band of officers of - the P.W.D. engaged in

- the onerous task of construction of RCC bridge over Burgoan
_ River and its ‘guide bunds add approaches. ’

3.15. The Committ{ee, therefore, recommends that a tho-

lrough probe should be ‘instituted to enquire into the whole" .

“affairs_fof fixing responsibility on the officer/officers at fault
.and for taking appropriate actions as per existing law to com-

bat with the nature of malpractices_indulged in awarding work

.contrary to the terms of original contracts.

.. .IMPROVING = MANCACHAR MAHENDRA-
~_ GANJ ROAD :

~ (Audit para 4.19, Report of C & A.G.India, 1974-75) -
4.1. The audit has pointed out that the Superintending

- Engineer, Western Assam Circule, sanctioned the work of.
improving and black topping of six kilometres long Mankachar

- -Mahendraganj road (Goalpara Roads and Buildings Division

at an estimated cost of Rs. 3-58 lakhs in' June, 1972. The esti- . -

mate provided for collection of soling stone, metal and chips

- :and black-topping the entire length of six kilometres (Rs..3.

50 lakhs), earthwork in raising 300 metres of the road and in

_ side berms '(Rs.0.05 ‘lakh ) and work-charged establishment

- and contingancies (Rs.0.03 lakh). But no provision was made

for raising the formation of 4th to 6th Kilometres of the road
- which, according - to the Superintending Engineer (July 1970),
‘remained under water during the rainy season. Before the work
was sanctioned, the Superintending Engineer entrusted (July,
and September, 1970) collection of soling stones, broken me-
‘tals and chips at 1st to 4th kilometres of the road to two
~eontractors. The work was to.be completed by October,1970.

Engineer to furnish the detailed information who
1s responsible for excess issue. We have sent -




13

Collection at the 4th kilometre was subsequently held
in abeyance as this portion of the road  was
submerged in rainy season. The contractors collected 1,
684 cubic metres of soling stones (value : Rs.0.49 lakh) and
19,702 cubic metres of broken metals (value : Rs.0.57 lakh)
along Ist to 3rd kilometres of the road ; chips were not collec-
ted for want of space by the road side. Neither the earthwork
for raising the road over 300 metres and in side berms as was
done nor was the work of improvement and black-topping
the road from l1st to 3rd kilometres started (March, 1976).

4.1.2. In. March,1975, the Executive Engineer assessed,
on eye estimation, the value of shortage of stones and metals
due to delay in utilisation at Rs.0.09 lakh. Actual shortage
on proper measurement was not determined (February 1976).

4.1.3. In March, 1975, the Chief Engneer asked the EXx-
Executive Engineer to submit a revised estimate for the work
by substituting water bound macadam with graded stone upto
90 millimetre size for 10 to 15 centimetres soling stone already
collected at site between 1st and 3rd kilometres. No instruc-
tions were given for the portion of the road from 4th to 6th
kilometres which ramained submerged during the rainy season.
The revised estimate was stated (March 1976) by the Chief
Engineer to be under preparation. As a result of this change
in the specification of the work, soling stones worth Rs.0.49
lakh already collected at site would be rendered surplus.

4.2. In a written reply while clarifying the objections rai-
sed by the audit the departmental witness informed the Co-
mmittee as inserted below :

“ As the revised estimate for improvement work
with changed specification has not been yetsan-
ctioned, no further work beyond 3rd K.M. was
possible. The work for Ist K.M. to 3rd K.M- was
completed with an expenditure of Rs.4.24 lakhs
to the extent possible with the available
materials under the original sanctioned estimate.
There is, therefore, no possibility of soling stone
being surplus.”

4.3. When the Committee wanted to know about the
action taken against the Superintendeing Engineer who entrus-
ted collection of soling stone, broken metals and ships at Ist
to 4th kilometres of the road to two contractors before the




‘, o 14 -

work -was sanctioned and. as to why the department did not
attend to_and furnish replies to the Accountant General Clari
fying the objection raised, the departmental witness during -

- the course of oral evidence: tendered an evassive reply with
which the Committee was quite ‘unhappy.

ced in 1976 for supply of materials, -the Government repres-
entative informed the Committee ‘that “there was a road from.
Mankachar to Mahandraganj-- first 3 K. Ms were hilly and
- the .rests were plain.< However, . the reply of the witness
was - not clear ‘nor “was convincing. + The Committee
noticed that ~black. topping/ was “done without raising
the road- which resulted in damage by washing away -
the surface of the road. Had the road been raised before -
~ 'black-topping was carried on the damage caused to the sur.
face’doii the road by floud and loss sustained would have been
avoided. - ' -

.

4.5. According to the-rule, technical sanction and admi-
mistrative approval should procede - the issue of work orders.
In the instant case of Mankabhar-.Mahendraganj road, Co-
mmittee found.that work order was issued in July, 1970 and
the Administrative approval was accorded .on 31st July 1973 :
without -any .obtaining = technical - sanction for the ‘estima- =~ -
ted work. This amply Proves the lexity on the part of the
executing officers to causing avoidable 1oss to Govt. Thee Com-
. mittee also found that materials were collected in July, 1970 and'
not put to use for more than three years and ultimately these were
'~ wasued away by suecessive floods causing loss to the Govern--
ment. The Committee alsonoted with-regret that due to revision
of the estimates- for -the - work by -substituting  waterbond .
mecadam-  with - graded stope | and change in specifica- -
tion of the work, the soling stones work of Rs.0.49 lakh alrea-
~ dy-collected at-site -were rendered ‘surplus. . The departmen-
tal witness could: not put forward . convincing ground for

- the changes in specification.

v

+

iry should immediately be ‘conducted to go deep into the ma-
. tter for fixing responsibility on the officials. at fault and de-
- departmental action taken- on the matter should: be reported

. 4.6. The Committee theréfbre;reCo‘mmends that an inqu-




15 . h
PURCHASE OF RELA - |
(Audit para 5.12 Report of C& A.G. India,1974-75P.173)

5.1.1. The Audit has pointed out that the Chief Engineer-
received on the 31st December 1973 an offer from a Gauhati
firm ‘(agent of>a manufacturer) for sale of rela: grade:5 super:

(a compound for use in places ‘where repid hardening -of cem-
ent is required). The firm enclesed a certificate issued.on the -
29th June 1973 by the Executive Engineer, Temporary Capi-
tal Construction Division, to the effect that the compound--
had been used in the construction works at Dispur and thé
results had been found satisfactory. The firm had not furnished
any test certificate from any Government test house. The Chief
‘Engineer sent the firm’s offer to the Government on the 13th:' -
March 1974 for consideration, without any specific recomm= ~
endation regarding use of the compound in construction works. -
- While the firm had claimed that use of this compound mixed
with cement would result in saving of cement upto 15 per cent,
.neither Executive Engineer, Temporary  Capital Construction’
Division nor the Chief Engineer ‘had indieated - or connen-
ted on the actual or the possible extent of saving in cement
by its use. The Government asked (23rd Maich 1974) the Chief
Engineer whether rela would be required in view of the havy
stock of rapidite (another similar compound) with he divisions.  ~
No reply was received from the Chief Engineer. The Offer of -
the firm was considered by the Fuechase Bord of the Depart- -
ment which recommended purchase of rela(28th May 1974)
only if the Chief Engineer would agree to it. The Chief Engi-
neer referred (2nd September, 1974)to the report:of the Ex-
ecutive Engineer,Temporary Capital Construction Division,
(sent by the firm along with the offer) but expressed his ina-
bility to comment about ‘efficacy of rela as he had never used
this -~compound. \ R : '

5.1.2. Nevertheless, the Secretary of the Department deci-:
ded on the 10th October 1974 to purchase thé compound for -
use in works to reduce comsunntion of cement. He desired .
that the divisions having adequate funds to do cement con- -
crete masonry works such as bridges, culverts, buildings, etc.;
be identified before the purchase. On the 11th October,1974,
he ordered purchase of the compound for 12 "divisions. The =
quantities for each of the divisions were determine on the basis
of use of 23 kilograms of rela per bag of cement in in stok
‘with the divisions. Accordingly, 12 purchse orders were issued’
to. the manufacturer on the 14th October .1974 for supply of




‘e 65,410_kiibgrams of rla at the rate of Rs.4.10 per kilogram.
- tral Sales Tax, chargés for containers and freight charges,

-~ not_specified in the purchase order The Executive Engineer
~of These divisions were informed simultaneoos by the Govern- -

. of cement and_the compound should, therefore, be used wi-
~ (June 1957)by. Audit that the Department had not considered

165,410 Kgs. of (cost' Rs. 3-50 lakhs of this compound would
- have saved 1,96,230 kilograms of cement (cost Rs.0.65 lakhs) on

T tive engineer of 6 divisions' intimated to Audit (November
- 1975) the following utilisation of the compound upto October.

“tion, Silchar.

’ 16

‘In addition. to the basic rate, the firm was to be paid Cen- -

but the container charges and the mode of transport, etc. were

ment that rala was being purchased to economic consumption

thout fail irrespective of the fact whether there were provisions
in‘the contracts. for works for its use or not. It was noticed

the economy of ‘among rela ; it apears that use of
on the basis of saving in consumption of cement claimed by

"the manufacturer.

B 5.1.3".)The firm supplied 63,599 kilegrams of rela (cost
Rs.3.22 lakhs) to:12 divisions by December 1974. The execu-

1975 % |

. Name of Division _ Quantity
Received | Utilised
< (in Kilograms)
Charali ., 2,7800 . Nil
Cachar .~ .. 2710 250
Rangiya "~ .. 4365 880
Mangaldoi . .. 3445 1,000
- Nowgong West .. o 1,238 - 122 o
Medical Collegé Construc- =~ 3,450 275 N

17,988 2.577

4




Ny

17

5.1.4. The Executive Engiheer , ‘ Charaii Divisibn stated

(November 1975) that he did not use rela because its-use was
considered uneconomical by him and that 2,780 kilograms of

rela in his Division had become time barred and unserviceable.

Y

Similarly, the Exetutive Enginer Mangaldai Division also intima-
ted.that 2,445 kilograms of iela had “become time barred and
unserviceable. The Executive Engineer, Cachar Division sta- -
ted that he could certify serviceability of 2,460 kilograms of
rela lying in his stock without chemical examination. ‘The
Executive . Engineers, Goalpara, North Lakhimpur and Ma-
ngaldoi Roads Divisions were requested (December 1975) to
intimate utilisation of rela received by them; replies are awai-

ted (May 1976).. o ‘

A 5.1.5. It was noticed in test check (July 1975) that . the

Executive Engineers, North Trunk Road, Chaldhowaghat and

Tezpur Divisions had requested (October to December 1974) -
the Chief Engineer for advice, inter-alia, on matters like use

of rela on volume or with basis, guarantee regarding struc-

tural soundness of works in which rela with a fower quantum

of cement would be used and changes in rates, etc., for works -
in progress. The Executive Engineer,North Trunk Road, Tez-
pur also reported (December 1974) to the Chief Engineer that -
the volume of work in his Division being limited, there was
no scope to utilise 16,710 kilograms of rela supplied to the

* Division. He also suggested diversion of .10,000 kilograms of

rela to other Divisions. The Chief Engineer referred these pro-
blems to the Government for clarification in January 1975
but no reply was sent by the Government to the Chief Engi-.

. neer or the Executive Engineer (July 1975). Further, the Exe-

Executive Engineers, North Trunk Road, North Lakhimpur

.and Chaldhowaghat Divisions also reported defective quality

of containers and possibility of deterioration in storage. It
was also noticed that the Executive Engineer, Charali Division. .
had reported (May 1975) to the Government that the manu-
facturer had reprinted the price list with higher price for con-
tainers after placement of the order. The complaint - was not.

investigated.

5.1.6. Government stated (March 1976) that rela was
purchased in view of the acute scarcity of cement faced by

" the Department and that further purchase of this compound

had been stopped. As regards utilisation of rela already in
stock, Government stated that it was expected to be utilised
shortly. ' -

Al

.




‘ ‘-~.' = "' 18
. of reports by the Executive Engineers of different Division

. -.to the effect that the use of rela was considered uneconomical

.~ = - and not conductive to the construction works, huge stocks
. -=. " of rela were purchased causing huge loss to the Governmen
: . “To.a query by the Committee as regards- utilization of rela
.~ - the Departmental representatives stated before the Committe

~ ‘that public works Department placed orders for 30%/ of the

. quantity to the cement resarch corporation, calcutta. He how-

-gver, stated before the Committee that intention of the De:

" - partment-was ‘good although no tangible results were achiev
_-afterwards for use of rela. To another query by the Cos

-- " mmitte¢ as to why such unserviceable.- materials "were purcha-

... sed without ascertaining its utility, the Departmental repres-
. entatives stated beforé the Committee that in view of the defe-

. ctive and faulty calculation the supply of the materials had

", 7 .peen  discontinued. " r d
: " 537 The. Comm?ttee also could not understand why
7 - no investigation was conducted to a complaint report made
“: by the Executive Engineer,Charali Division to the Govern--

. " 7. ment stating that the-manufacture had reprinted the price list
.- - with higher. price for containers after placement of-the orders

o ifor relas ‘ S . o
-~ 5.4 The Committee has expressed its” displeasure over

~. - _ the entirg deal of purchase of rela and recommends that a
. “thorough inquiry should be instituted into the whole deal

“" -~ and.the report of the inquiry should be submitted to the
~o:+ 7t Committee within three months from the date of presentation
.7 of. the report. - aralon

s . 7' - PURCHASE OF RAMMERS - - .
e T Z(Audit p?ira‘S.l'éf, Report, C & A.G.India, 1974-75, Page 176,

-

-

.= - - -"6.1.1. The -audit has brought out that between September.
7.0 1971 and January.1972, the Abhayapuri Construction Division
. l.received 5 vibrating earth rammers (cost : Rs.0.48 lakh) from
- . - -a supplier,in accordance with the orders placed by tle Chief
- . -Engineer in October, November 1971. In October, 1972, the

" <

Executive Engineersinformed Government that the rammers

|

e - were not, required for any work in his Division. |

B , 61.2. In March, ",19"7'6’the Governnient stated that the ..
© . - rammers would be put to full usein works like raising of roads = .

" “dnd approaches. . . ‘ 3

A hy




19

6.2. To a query by the Committee, the - Govern_ment |
representative stated that “ the mechanical rammers Were very -
useful in road building work in the State”.

6.3. The Committee observes that there might arise some -
constraints about the profitable use of ramners in the State in
intitial stage although it would bring good result if the same
could be used Properly. S " :

6.4, The Committee, therefore, feels ‘that the Department
should ensure gainful use of the remmers in the State for.
improvement of the road Communication of the State.

IDLE MACHINERY -

(Audit para 5.14,Report of Cbmptrollei' & Auditor General of - .
India, 1974-75, P. 176) ' T

7.1. The audit has brought out that between April 1965' -
and February 1968, machinery costing Rs.28 lakhs was pur-" . -
chased by the Abhayapuri Mechanical Division” for use 10 =
- construction of the lateral road in the State. Out of these, 38

items of machinery costing Rs.4.76 lakhs were never put to--
use since acquisition and were lying idle and surplus (October -
1975). The Executive Engineer stated in October 1975_1 that
the Chief Engineer was requested to - transfer these 1tems for - <
,use in other Divisions. Information ‘as to whether they h?d '
" since been put to use was. awaited (May 1976). ..

7.2. During the course of examination the Committee .

notices that-some of these machineries remained idle and if
“these machineries were put to proper use quite 2 Jarge amount
could have been earned and development_work could ‘have -

“been . achieved. co §

7.3. To a.query by the Committee as to how these machi- .
neries were procured the departmental witness informed
the Committee that they were arranged by the Government
of India and they sent them for use by the State Government, .
With the existing technical know-how_the State Government
could use some of them and some of them which could not

be used by.the State Government were sent back- to the Cen-
tral Government. | : '

7.4. When the Committee wanted 't,o' ) know about the -

expenditure, the. depart_mental* representative ,-infblfmed the




20

Committee that the State Government did not "pay any value
of these machineries except the hire charges only.

7.5. The Committee feels that when the machineries were
placed at the disposal of the State Government for develop-
ment work free of purchase price by Government of India the
latter should have put them for profitable use without keeping
them idle for several years or the same could have been retur-
ned to the Central Government in time,:

UNNECESSARY PURCHASE
(Audit para 5.15, Report of C.& A.G. India,1974-75,P.176)

§.1.1. The audit has brought out that in November 1972,
the Secretary of the department placed an order with a Cal-
cutta firm at the Director General of Supplies and Disposal
rate contract for supplsies of 300 ceiling fans (value Rs.0.74 lakh)
to the Karimganj Roads and Buildings Division. All the fans
were received by the division in November 1973. of these, 270
fans were lying unutilised with the Division (February 1976).
It was noticed (August 1975) in Audit that there was no dem-
and/requisition from the. Executive Engineer for these fans.

1812 e lihe Goveg*nment stated (August 1975) that adva-
nce planning and action were necessary to ensure timely avai-
lability of fan.

8.2. During the course of eXamination, the Committee
wanted to know as to the date of starting the construction
of the building where ceiling fans would be required, the
Government representative informed the Committee that the
court building was started in 1974 since the estimate could not
be finalised earlier. When the Committee enquired as to the nece-
ssity of purchasing 300 fans when there was no Court Building
the departmental witness informaed the Committee that for
certain type of work, as a matter of Policy** we purchased
something for our future wyse. At the execution level, our
officers did the best.” To another query as to why the fans
were purchased 3 years earlier while there were no demand
for fans the departmental witness stated that <“actually, these
fans were directed to other buildings.”

§.3. When the Commitice asked the departmental witness
to justify the unnecessary purchase they admitted that it was
not a good planning,



21 -

. N \
8.4. The Committee observes. that while there was no
timely use of the materials any planning for such purchase
was a bad and wrong planning. The Committee also feels .
that planning should be done to get maximum economic use

of materials without blocking the’ capital for years together
and - for purchase Y

8.5. Therefore the Committee recommnds that correct
planning should be made in furture according to the right
norms set by the Government to ensure achieving development
measures and responsibility should be fixed on the officers for
whose fault as admitted by the departmental witness there was
wrong planning resulting loss of Government money. '

\ PURCHASE OF STEEL WIRE ROPE

‘(Para 5.16 Réport of Comptroller, & Auditor General of Indi

a
o 1974-75. P-177). ~

= 9.1.1. The audit has-brought out that on the basisof a .
supply order issued by the Chief Engineer, 3.000 feet of steel

wire rope (cost Rs.0.29 lakh) were received in Diphu Roads
and Buildings Division: Of this, 214 feet had been utilised
upto January 1976 leaving a balance of 2,786 feet in stock.

It was noticed in Audit (March 1972) that the division had

not placed any indent with the Chief Engineer for the wire
rope. ‘ N _ ' . T

LY

_ 9.1.2. The Government- stated (Mérch- 1976) - ‘that the
Chief Engineer has since been directed to issue ifstructions
for utilisation of the balance quantity at the earliest.

9.2. From the evidence tendered by the departmental
witness duringthe course of examination the Committee found -
that the materials were purchased on 1lth May 1971 out. of
which 200 fts. were utilised upto 1976. It was also stated
by the witness that as per report of the Executive Engineer
- the stock was nil. : ‘ : )

_ 9.3. When the Commiittee wanted to know ahout ' the
actual position, the Government representative deposed that so

far the steel wire rope was concerned, we had replied to the Acco-
untant General t

! hat this was accounted for. So far as the
question of excess

2 O payment, tax and other.things, we could
not verify in the absence of the file. SAIL stock yard was
not there at that time at Guwabati. Probably, due to urgency_




q 22

\

the department procured the materials from the open market
by going through the normal procedure. There was an ob. .

" jection. that excess payment on account of the taxes had been

made . ‘We could not verify the ‘position from the file asit
‘was -in the Chief Minister’s Cell. ‘ ‘

~9.4. When the Committee wanted to know as to where

‘the materials were used and why the purchase was made in

advance, the Government representative stated that during

- the construction of capital which was completed in record’

t

- time, we had to purchase very hurriedly from the open market."

The Committee, was not satisfied with the replies tendered by

‘the Government representative and wanted to know as to the

actual position. The Govérnment representative during the

_course of oral evidence stated that “Unless we got back the

file, we were not in a position to give you the definite” ans-

uer. in this regard.”

. .9.6. The Committee desires that the department should -

‘'obtain the actual position very soon: and the progress made
should-be made available to the Committee for its considera-

.7 tion without any further” delay. -

PURCHASE OF STEEL :

(Audit vpara-5.20‘,Report. ;of"Combtroller.and Auditor

.Genera‘l_of India, 1974-75; P.2179)

E "10.1.1. The atdit has pointed out that based on tendei’S'

“received in January- 1973, the department placed (2nd Febru-

ary 1973) and order on a Gauhati firm ‘for supply of 90 tonnes
of steel bars at the rate of Rs. 1,867.54 per tonne_(inclusive

- of all taxes and duties) and 200.tonnes of rounds’ of 5mm.,

8mm. and "10mm. diameter tested to-IS-226 specification in
specified lengths at the fate of Rs 1,745 per tonne, plus taxes

. and duties to,'the Gauhati -Roads Division. The supply was’
‘to be completed within 30 days. On 19th March 1973, another’
order was placed by the department on the same firm for su- -

pply of 1,400 tonnes 7if rounds of the same specifications and’

~ lengths to the Gauhati Buildings Division (700 tonnes) and

the Gauhati Roads: Division (700 tonnes) at the same rate.’

 “The supply in this case also was to be completed whin 30

days. Steel bars were supplied by the firm in February 1973. °
The delivery period for the rounds covered by both the supply .
orders - was. subsequently ‘extended to - 18th July 1973 -
at_the rcquest of the firm. The excise duty ‘on rounds and

-

- . . A




23~ )
bars was increased with effect from Ist March, 1973. As provi-
ded in the supply orders, the rate payable for rounds was in-
creased in April 1973 to Rs 1,915.28 per tonne for 5 mm.
diameteir rounds (inclusive of all. duties and taxes). Between
March and July 1973, the firm suppleied 740 tonnes of rounds.
of 5 mm. and 10 mim. diameter to the divisions. The firm was
paid Rs 15.81 lakhs (Rs 1.68 lakhs for 90 .tonnes of bars at
Rs 1,867.54 per tonne, Rs 9.19 lakhs for rounds at Rs -1,915..-

28 per tonne, and Rs 4,94 lakhs for 10 mm. rounds at Rs -

1,899.01 per tonne) The balahce quantity of rounds ordered
was not_supplied by the firm. : o

10.1.2. The- Government placed another order on 19th-
March 1973 with a Calcutta firm for supply of 1,167 ‘tonnes
of mild steel rounds of 5 mm., 8 mm. and 10 mm. diameter
tested to IS-226 in specified length to the Gauhati Buildings

Division' at the rate of Rs. 1,745 per tonne plus taxes and du- - .

ties. The rate was increased (April 1973). to Rs 1,790 per tonne’
due to increase.in. excise duties with effect from 1st March -
1973. The rounds were to be delivered free of cost at .the
*  Divisional godown at Gauhati and the supply was to be com-
pleted within 30 days. The delivery time was subsequently ex-
tended upto 6th September 1973 at the request of the firm.

The firm claimed to have supplied 1,169 tonnes of rounds of |

b4 .

sizes varying from 12 mm., 25 mm. diameter (different from
the sizes ordered) between March 1973 and September, 1973
and was paid Rs 22.18 lakhs between April 1973 and Novem-.

ber 1973 at the rate of Rs.1,790. per tonne plus six per cent:

sales taxes. It was noticed in audit that 1,141 tonnes only were - .

- actually received by the division but payment was made for .
1,169 tonnes. Rs 0.53 lakh wete the thus paid in -excess ‘to
.. the firm being -the cost of 28 tonnes not received. -~

~  -10.1.3. The Joint Plant Committee fixed price for the bars -
in February, 1973 was Rs 1,270.50 per tonnes. The prices for
rounds of specification ordered in February/March 1973
by the department were Rs. 1,315.50 for 5mm., Rs. 1,233.50
for 10 mm., Rs 1,209.50 for 12 mm.and Rs- 1,165.50 for sizes
16 mm. to 25 mm. per tonnes. Purchase of 1,999 tonnes of
bars and rounds from the open markét at raté higher than
the Joint Plant Committee prices sesulted in avoidable extra
expenditure of Rs. 12.76 lakhs. Besides this, payment of sales
taxes at the rate of .6 per cent to the Calcutta Firm -
instead of 3 per cent Central Sales Taxes at 1 per cent sur-
charge on Central Sales Taxes payable resulted in and excess -
payment of Rs. 0.62 lakhs.

A




- P 24

10.1.4 Procurement of
market. onpriority basis wa
- for execution of some urgent works i

.was, however, noticed in audit (September 1973) that the
Department had placed orders with the Joint Plant Committee
for 687 tonnes of rounds only for different divisions in Decem-
ber 1972. The basis on which the de

cure steel at higher prices could not be checked as all records
~connected with the purchase were reported (November 1975)
to have been seized- by the Vigilance Cell. A

divisional .records showed that the bars and rounds received
- upto September 1973 were distributed to’ various -divisions
between = May 1973 and January 1976.

) : ) Information
about actual utilisation of ‘these bars and rounds

by ‘the recipient. divisions is awaited (May 1976).. It was also
noticed that the Executive Engineer, Gauhati Buildings Divi=
sion had procured 334 tonnes of rounds from Messrs Hindus- -

tan Steel L nd this -quantity

was distributed by him between . August 1973 and March
. 1975. Anoth

© ] ©f quantity 225 torines purchased by the division
_In May 1973 was not lifted from a producers yard in July 1973.

- 10-1-5. Payments to both the firms were to be made on
production of test certificates but payments were made with-
out these certificates. Reasons

. Aor acceptance’ of * steel with-
out test certificates were not available. -

~

1102, During the course

. of oral exa;nination when the .
Committee wanted to know t i T

A Wi adduced that “the depart-
- ment was sometimes required to ar

immediate purchase. In fact, steel was not a controlled com-
modity. It could be said that there ) i

did not get our requirements from the said authority. There-
fore we were required to go for open market to-purchase
sometimes.” ' ' : , )

P

10.3. When th_e',-Comrriitt'ee en_qﬁired as to whether the
department had wide authority to go for purchase of steel-

bars and rounds from the open  ~-
S stated to have been undertaken L
n different divisiors. It

partment decided to pro-

.check of the




9

25

from.tile open market the departmental witness deposed be-
fore the Committee as follows: =~ '

“ Steel. can be pufchased from the ‘open"mark'et after
observing the rules.” : .

10.4. Inreply to a query the Committee as to the basis on
which the steels purchased, the departmental witness. informed
the Committee that department, procured the steels bars and
rods. of different-categories by~ tender system.

10.5. The Committée while examining the audit paragra-
phs and other records made available to the Committee, found
that due to extension of delivery period from March to July,
1973 at the request of the firms for supply of 90 tonnes of
steel bars and 200 tonnes of rod of 5mm., 8 mm. and 10~mm.,
the Department had to pay higher prices and excise duty
which were increased with effect from Ist March, 1973 with
corresponding a huge loss to the Government. The increased
price and increased excise ‘duiies were not stipulated in the
original contract. The Committee also found that the firm was
paid for 1,169 tonnes of steels but the firm actually supplied
1,141 tonnes only causing an excess payment of Rs.0.53 lakhs
to the firm. The Committee also noted that payment for su-
pply of materials was to be made on production of test cer-
tificate but the payments were actually made.to the firm by
the Department without production of the test certificates and
_ the reasons for acceptance of steel materials without these:

certificates were not justified. . ‘ :

10.6 The Committee, therefore, recommends that the Depart-

" ment ‘should strictly adhere to thc terms and conditions of
the contract as stipulated under. the rules and ensure proper

observance of rules. ‘ , g

SHORTAGE OF STORES

(Audit para 5.21, Report of Comptroller & Auditor.
, General of India, 1974-75 P-181).

~ 11.1.1. The audit has pointed out that Physical verifica-
tion of stores conducted by the departmental officers during
change in incumbency of stock holders disclosed shortages
of stores in the following cases :



.. Rs 0.25 lakh and that of “the rest w

‘has issued orders for recovery of Rs 4

“shortages was due to discr

7 .26

. 11.1.2. (a). During transfer of charge by the  Section
Officer of Begivadi Section in the North Lakhimpur, North
Trunk Road Division in March 1972, shortages were found
in 19 items of stores. The value of shortages in 7 items was

as not assessed. The
Government stated (March 1976) that

471 being the value

of some materials found actvally short and allowed the

- official concerned time for reconc

iliation of discrepancies in
respect-of the balance materials. . ,

11.1.3. (b) During transfer of charge of Jonai Section
No. 1 (North Trunk Road. Division, Chaldhowaghat) from
one Section Officer to another in June 1974, shortages were
found in 35 items of stores, Value of shortages in 20 of these |

was Rs. 0-17 ; value of shortage the items was not assessed
(January 1975).. S ,

11.1.3.1. The Government stated in March 1976 that the
iscrepancy in the -accounts and that
the Section Officer had been allowed time for reconciliation.

11.1.4(C) Duﬁng transfer of charge of Dhemaji Section

in the Dhemaji Sub-Division (North Trunk Road Division,

Chaldhowaghat) from one section officer to another in Novem-
ber 1971, shortages were found in 50 items of stores. The value
of the shortages in 12 items was Rs 0.23 lakh while the value

of the.rest was not assessed. Results of investigation into sho-

/

- rtages are awaited (May, 1976).

1. e time of transfer of charge of Chapaguri
ectihh losf'(%bﬁ;y;%uri Construction Division, Abhayapuri in
November 1972, 553 cubic metres of soling stone and 356 cu-
ic metres of broken metal valued at Rs 0.36 lakh (approxi-
mately) were found short. The relived Sub-Engineer attributed
the shortage to long storage and natural calamity.

khllil's;l‘ Shortages of stock materials valued at Rs 0.09

lakh were also found by the Sub-divisional Officer, Chapaguri
Lateral Road Sub-Division during the physical verification
inj May, 1973. The sh

ortages were not investigated (March 1976)

11.1.5.2. The Government siated (March 1976,) that
the Chief Engineer has been asked to investigate into the ma-
tter and fix rosponsibility for the ' losses. -

.



27
1.1.1.6.(¢) The charge of Sherfanguri Section of Gossaigaon
Lateral Road Division was handed over by one Sub-Engineer

to another in June 1974. The charge report was signed by -

the relieving Sub-Engineer in August 1974 and was forwarded
by the Sub-divisional Officer, Sherfanguri Lateral Road Sub-
division to the Executive Engineer in December 1974. The
charge report disclosed shortages of 27.944 tonnes of mile steel
rods. 1.696-tonnes of mild steel angles and 1,093 cubic metres
of road metal. The Executive Engineer reported the case to
the Chief Engineer in June 1975 and also asked the Sub-divi-
sional officer to investigate the shortages. The result of depart-

mental investigation is awaited (May 1976).

'11.6.1.1. The matter was referred to the Government in -
October 1975, reply is awaited (May 1976). -

11.17.(f) A test check (November 1974) of the stock acco-
unts of the Gauhati Road Division disclosed that 13 cases of

shortage of stores etc., Were noticed during transfer of charge

of various Section Officers and Sub-divisional Officers in that’
division between January 1973 and October 1974. Value of
materials found short in 8 cases was assessed at Rs 0.49 lakh,
value of materials found short in the other 5 cases has not
yet been ascertained. Neither the shortages have been investi-,

gated nor has respot_l'sibility been fixed (April 1976).

~ 11.1.7.1. The matter was reported to the - Government

in July 1975, reply is awaited (May 1976). SR

. 11.1.8(g) A test check of the accounts of Barpeta Roads .
and Buildings Division disclosed ‘the following cases of shor-

tages of stores :

© 11.1.8.1. (i) During physical verification of stock balances
of Pathsala and Sorbhog Sub-divisions for the years ending
September 1969 and September 1970 by’ the respective Sub-
divisional Officers, stores worth Rs 0.13 iakh ‘were found short.

~ 11,1.8.2(ii) During transfer of charge of Patharkuchi Sec-
tion of the division in June 1970, 40 bitumen drums and 21
cubic metres of gravels were found short reportedly due to
piferage and 205 bags of cement were found damaged or caked.
Yg,}'ge)"f stores lost/damaged has not been assessed (June




28

11.1.8.2. (iii) Paints worth Rs 0.10 lakh purchased during
1969 were lying unused in the stock of the division tj]] March
1975. Of this, paints valued at Rs. 006 lahks had become
unservicable due to long shortage. PR

11.1.8.3. The results of departmental investigation and

final orders passed in these casés are awaited (May 1976).

. 11.1.8.4. The cases were reported to the Government
in Januuary 1976 reply is awaited (May 1976).

11.1.9. (h) In April, 1968, Dibrugarh Roads and Buildings
Division preferred a claim of Rs 0.36 lakh against Sibsagar
Roads and Buildings Division for the supply of 1,925 bags
‘of cement and 150 quintals of mild steel rods to that division.
In July 1974 the latter division returned the claim on the gro-
und that the materials had not been received by it. The Ex-
ecutive Engineer, Dibrugarh Roads and Buildings Division

- asked a Sub-divisional Officer, in September 1974 to investi-

gate the matter. The investigation had not been completed
(March 1976)— , ,

11.1.10. The ‘Government stated ( March 1976 ) that the
Superntending Engineer, Eastern Assam Circle, had been dir.
ected to investigate into the matter personally, the results of
of investigation are awaited (May 1976).

11.2. In their written replies the Government représen-
tatives stated that (a) the reconciliation of the discrepanc
was done and a recovery order for an amount of Rs 13,569
of had been issued by the Executive Engineer against c.
ncerned Officer. The: position was reported to the Accountant
General, Assam vide Department’s letter No.D.0.ADT.]
146/75/55,dated 28th February 1977. |

11.3 (b) After final reconciliation it was found that the

0. concerned was responsible for shortages against 10 items
only out of total 35 ifems. The value of the shortages for
Wwhich he has been found responsible came to Rs 458.70 only.
The . Executive Engineer concerned had already issued orders

for recovery of the above amount in January, 1980.

11.4. (c) The investigation was carried out by the Depart-

-mental Officers and after physical verification it was found
- that the'S.O. concerned was responsible for the loss of Rsl2,

712.66 only and the Executive Engineer had accordingly issued



29

orders for recovery of the amount in December, 1976. The
Executive Engineer could not take any decision in respect of
recovery of the cost of 1150 bags of cement which was state
to be 3 years old then and Survey reports for this had alrea-
dy been submitted for writing off the value. This matter was
under examination of the Department.

[1.5. (d) The formal proceedings had been drawn up agal-
nst two Sectional Officers for finally fixing the responsibility
and recovery of the losses.

11.5.1. In respect of loss of Rs 0.11 lakh the Executive
Engineer, JAblfayapuri construction Division had passed orders
for recovery of Rs 1572.67 and Rs 10,050.55, respectively from
two Sub-Engineers in September, 1975.

11.6.  (¢) The total value of the loss as assessed by the
Department comes to Rs 73,096/-. But as the relieved officer
officer »ho was responsible for the loss, expired within 4 mo-
nths of handing over of charge perhaps there was no scope
for recovery of the amount and this might have to be written

11.7 (f) The losses have been assessed and the total reco-
verable amount comes to Rs 1,21,173.77. Altogether eleven
officers had been found responsible and amount recoverable
from each officers had been fixed. Recoveries from six officers
had been completed. In case one officer the Accountant Gen-
eral had been requested to issue necessary retrenchment slip.
In case of others the amounts were at different stages of re-

recovery-.

11.8. (g) The total amount of loss as assessed by the Ex-
ecutive nginner came to Rs 21,105.92. Nine officers were
found responsible and the amounts recoverable from them have
been fixed by the Executive Engineer. Two officers found
responsible had already resigned service in the year, 1962 and
1964, respectively. In case of two officers recoverable amount
had alread_y been recovered. In one case the matter was repor-
ted to.police for investagation of the theft but the police could
not find any clue.




30 -

-~ 11.9. (h) The Executive Engineer Sibsagar Division sub-
sequently after rechecking of his accounts intimated the Execu-
tive Engineer Dibrugarh Division in March, 1976 that the
materials were received by him and he also intimated that he
‘would accept the debit on receipt of fund.

11.10. During the course of examination when the Co-
mmittee wanted to know as to why the discrepancy in respect
of stores and stock could not be checked in time, the Govern-
ment representative deposed that the posting df certain officers
might not have been done in time. So chance was given to
him to verify his own records. However, no assurance was given
. to the Committee when the records would be made upto date.
" Therofore the Co

mmittee felt that the, departmental records
should be made u

pto date always in time So as to avoid loss
of stores and stocks. - .

13

11.11. To another. query by the Committee about the loss
of 1150 bags of cement, the Government representative infor-
med the Committee that a sum of Rs 2000.00 had already been
recovered from Shri Ananda Chandra Barua and the balance
amount of Rs 11,369.00 had to be recovered as per report of
the Departmental officer. The Commitee was not satisfied

with the réplies furnished by the departmental witness and
enquired' how the department could re

commend for writing
off the value of such a huge number of bags of .cement without
fixing any responsibility. The Departmental witness again sta-

ted that the Department did not recommend .to write off the
value but the matter was under examination of the

Government as to whether responsibility could be fixed upon
the officials found at fault. !

11.12..In the absence of categorical replies explainig
the points of each case, the Committee has no alternative but
to express its great displeasure on the action of the Depart-
ment to recover the loss of stores and stocks. The Depart-
mental witness had promised to submit the Committee the
actual progress of each case within three months from the date
of examination but no clarifications were furnished to the

Oommittee till the presentation this report. '

_11._13; The ‘Committee has taken a serious view for non-
furnishing the info

! . rmation/clarifications ~promised to be sub-

mitted during the course of examination. The Commi-

ttee has desired that the Department should furnish all upto
4 o | o



31

date information to the Committee “as asked for ‘to avoid
hindrance to the proper functioning of the Committee. The Com-
mittee has also noted with great concern that there was no pro-
per vigillence to keep the store and stock intake though
‘the personnels in-charge of the stores were required to be. shifted
to other places on transfer. . o 4 E

11.14. The Committee therefore, recommends that loss
of stores and stocks should be investigated by constituting
a Departmental Committee and responsibility should “be fixed
_ on the officers ‘at fault- Present position and progress of the

. Departmental investigation to the losses should also be inti- -
mated to the Committee within 30 days from the date of pre-
sentation of this Report. The Committee further recommends
that effective measures should be evolved to stop frequent and
recurrence of loss of store and stock in the event of transfer

- of personnels in-charge of stores.

'EXTRA EXPENDITURE _
(Para 4.4, Report of C & A G, India, 197576 P.65)

12.1.1. The audit has brought out that the estimate of the
work “construction of additional 110 units of ministerial staff
. quarters at Dispur * (estimated cost : Rs 19.93 lakhs) was °
administrativerly approved in May 1974 and technically sanc-
tioned in July, 1975.,The work was entrusted in December,
1973 to 15 unemployed engineers/ educated youths’ associa-
tions and 3 individual unemployed engineers/ educated you-
ths after calling tenders. The work was to be completed within
one month from the -date of issue of final work orders. Final
work orders were issued in July, 1974 and the work was
completed between May and October, 1975. Extension of time
without levy of any compensation was granted by the depart-
ment on the ground inter alia, of non-availability of finance
with the contractors. - .

12.1:2. In January, 1975 the Government enhanced the
rates by 15 per cent in the case of works allotted to associa-
tions of unemployed" engineers/ educated youths and by 93per
cent in the case of individual unemployed engineers/ educated
youths due to rise in the cost of labour and materials. The




-

32

.'déla,y in-completion of the work resulted in an extra expen-.

against whom proceedings were. drawn was reinstated

- diture of Rs 1.31 lakhs.

'12.1.3. The contracts stipulated collection of sand required
for the. work from- Government quarries on payment of usual
royalty. At the time of final payment documentary proof for
payment. of royalty to the Forest Dapartment was required
to be produced. Though the contractors did not produce any -
proof of payment of royalty, final payment was made at the

?clgﬁpgéd-rate without making reduction for royalty (Rs 0.18
a . : ' .

!

.12.2. In a written reply submitted to the Committee, the
departmental - witness stated that as regards forest royalty as
per reports of the office of the Executive Engineer it appeared
that the Executive Engineer could not recover the same in

- absence of any condition stipulated in agreement.

12.3. To a quary by the Committee as to the action taken
agasinst the officers at fault the departmental - witness depo-
‘sed that out of two dismissed S.D.O.’s in 1979 Shri T, Bhuyan

in ser-
vice.- The Committee was also informed that proceedings of
Shri T. Bhuyan was lying with the State Enquiry Officer- Amg.
ngst 7 Sub-Engineers who were dismissed in 1979, case of One
was finalised and the amount had been recovered from him,

112.4. Replying to another quary as to progress made in

completing the inquiry against the persons responsible, the

departmental witness submitted before the Committee that
they would expedite the matter and would within three months
complete the enquiry. But the .Committee has diplored with
regret that no information stating the progress either finalisa-
\tion; or'completion of enquiry was sent to the Committee by
the Department till the preparation of this report even after
elapse of several years. _

A \

The Committee therefore strongly recommends that the
Department should expedite the cases of enquiry and finalise
the same for taking appropriate action. The Committee fur-
ther recommends that effectives measures should be taken to
prevent recurrence of irregularities. . ,



- 33
- PURCHASE OF IRON ELIMINATING FILTERS
(Para 4.5, Report of C & A G of India, 197576 . 66)

-

13.1.1. The audit has pointed out that as the water_from
the tubewells in the Jorhat Engineering College. compound
(hourly- discharge : 74,000 gallons) contained ‘high percentage
of iron, provision of iron eliminating filters of that capacity,
estimated to cost Rs 0.66 lakh, was approved by the Govern-
ment in March, 1969. The Jorhat Road Division invited .quo-
tation (April, 1969).for two sets of iron elimination filters and

_the lowest quotation of Rs 0.20 lakh per set f.o.r. Calcutta
valid up to sixty days submitted (6th October, 1969) by a firm
was accepted in November 1970 after expiry of the period of
validity of the offer. The firm refused to supply. the sets at its .
earlier quoted rates and offersa fresh quotation for Rs. 0.25 lakh
per set which was accepted (January, 1971). The sets were
receivedi in the division in January 1972. Due to delay in pla-
cing the supply order, the department incurred an extra expen-
diture of Rs 0.10 lakhs. . L

13.1.2. In may 1972it was discovered that the. output of
water from the tubewell was very poor. (1,500 gallons fer hour
instead of 4,000 gallons per hour as per earlier estimate). The
work of installing the iron eliminating filters of 4,000 gallons
capacity was thereafter kept in abeyance mainly because the
output of water from the wells. was poor. In December, 1975, .
the Executive Engineer stated that instaltation . of filters pur-

chased would: hot be necessary. as a new . tubewell ‘had been
installed in May 1972 within the collége compound. by the
Public Health Engineering Department with its own iron eli-
minating plant. The two sets of iron eliminating filters pur-
chased (January, 1972) at a cost of Rs.0-56 lakh (including
cost -of carriage) remained unutilised (March, 1977).

... '13.2. When ‘the Committee enquired during the course
of examination about the iron eliminator lying idle the Govern-
ment representative asserted that these .eliminators. were used.

. 13.3. But the Committee was not satisfied with the re-
plies ‘of -the departmental witness and felt. that the eliminatois

which remained idle could have been-used in oth latofs
ment and loss would have been avoided. n other Depart:

AY




NON RECOVERY OF SERVICE TAXES
(Para 4.6 Report, C & A.G. of India, 1975-76 P.67)

Item dating back to- 1958.

14-.2- To a query by the Committee about steps taken

to real_lse. the S€rvice tay from the Government servants, the
ommissioner, P.W.D. Stated that “Service tax should pe
deposited in the month of June. For the Jast 20/30 years some

: m their own and some did not. Now
the only alternative to

. 14.3. The Committee was not satisfied
given by-the departmental witness and
why it could 2ot be sanctioned if it

. 144, The Committee therefore recommends that the ser-
Vice taxes should immediately be recovered and the action
taken should pe intimated to the Committee accordingly within
60 days from the date of Presentation of thjs report to the
Ouse, ,



~ -LOSS OF MATERIALS IN TRANSIT

T

difficult to say because 'there is af COurt;judgemen ” .

35

ot
-

- (Para 5.9., Report C & A. G. India, 1975-76 P,74)

15.1.1. The audit has pointed out that between August
173 and November 1974, the Trade Advisor and Director of
Movements, Government of Assam despatched by the Rail-

- ways, through the handling, agents, 362 tonnes’ of steel, 124

drums of bitumen and 6,276 bags of cement to the
Executive Engineer, Medical College. construction Divi-
sion, Guwahati under 13 railway receipts. At the’ time of
taking delivery of these consignments, 41 tonnes of steel,
45 kilograms of -bitumen and’ 889 bags of cement were
received short for which claims for Rs. 1 lakh were pre-
ferred against the Railways. Ir october 1975, the Execu-
tive Engineer repo:ted t ti;0. Gecvernment that claims for'--
Rs. 0.83 lakh in respect of 7 railwav receipts were rejected

'by the Railways on tre ground that the consignments

were booked on “said to contain” basis. ,

15.1.2. The materials despatched under four (out of

seven) railway receipts could not be taken delivery. within

the free time allowed by the Railways due to, interalia, . -

delay in receipt of the railway receipts by the Executive
Engineer from the Trade Advisor and Director of Move-
ments. As a result, demurrage and wharfage charges of -
Rs. 0.18 1akh had to be paid to the Rajlways. LT

15.9. When the Committee-in course of examination
enquired who would be responsible for ‘the - loss in tran-
sit, the departmenﬁal wi,tnessdeposed : o

“For the lbss the' handling agent went to Cal‘cutfa
High Court. But the Calcutta -High Court did not favour
HS." . ) S 7 | . o - g

-

15.3. On given reply to a further querv as to w}ie-
ther the Trade Advisor was responsible for the loss the
departmental witness informed the Committee that “it is

15.4. To another query by-the Committee with re-
gard to the question of actual loss. the devartmental
witness with great restraint = stated that “we have accep- -

cN




I | -
- ted:the Calcutta High Court’
that the handling agent had

Whatsqevep;:bhewd,epar.tmenba
| }nittee that the handling age

s judgement. We do not- agree

duly taken money from uys”.

I witness- informeg. the .Com-

nts were stopped thereafter”.
1+ 15.5.:. The Commﬁttee-feels.that .the timely action for
taking delivery. of good; and: for obtaining. Railway. receipt

- ought to-have -been ' taken. . The .. Committee - ‘therefore
directs that the -departmental ‘

'CONSTRUCTION OF STATE GU
(Para 4.9 ‘Report of C & A-

6

EST HOUSE .
G., of India, 197677, p. 103) -

-

16.1.1. - The audit has pointed -out that in ,
July, 1976, . the Government - accorded-adminj-
strative  approval for Rs. 22.15 lakhs for
tonstruction of a state’guest - house (called”
House No:1) consisting. interalia,_, of
ing two VIP rooms in two ,sm_tgs,.
banguet hall and an: octagonal ‘dlnmg'room;*t'age.th_er on a
built' up area of 1,300 sauare met-ers: The administrative
approval also ‘provided for construction - of Staff auarters
(6 units-area : 245) square (sq.) ‘meters As no-nrovision
had been made in the budget for the construction of this
guest- house, the Government todk an-advance of Rs.22.1.5
lakhs from-the Contingericy Fund in Julv.. 1976=',f01j this
work which was recouped (Septem‘ber(- 1976). by taking g
supplementary grant under .the head 484 - Capltal nutlay
orr Urban -De‘veiopment”._” : A

six bed rooms- includ-
‘a-eommon lounge, a

[4

-

16.1. One Government-owned hill _at Khanapara! -¢
“kilometers south of the temporarvy capital complex area
at Dispur, was selected for construction of ‘this " guest-
house. The site was developed deogrtmenfa‘llv at A vost
of Rs.'1.64 lakhs. Total area developed for the :bl:_uld;lim,
staff quarters and lawn wgs 8,450 sa meters. Runees 3171
“lakhs were spent on construction of ;th-é ap.proac'h road
(1,080 meters long) through the contractdrs,

L

State Guest



Al

- 37

. . 16.1.3. The work of construction of the guest house
and staff. quarters-including :sanitary and -:internal water
supply and ‘internal electric installations, ' was entrusted
(July. 1976) to the Assam Government. Construgtion' Cor-
poration (a Government of Assam undertaking:at an-estima-
ted cost of Rs, 16.19 lakhs by negotiation. (without call of
tender ). : .

-16.1.4. The main terms and conditions of the contract
were :— ‘ - , )

&

- (i) Rates—

., (a) Civil work -  Fifty per cent above the public
M works Department scheduled of
rates for 1976-77. .

" (b) Sanitary and  Ten per cent above the scheduled
internal water of rates provided by the cor-
supply works. poration.

(c) Internal electric Ten per cent above the schedule’
installation. of rates provided by the corpo- .
ration. ‘

16.1.4.1. (ii) The department would vprovide a truc-
kable approach road upto the site of the building on hill
top. Till the date such approach road was vprovided, the -
Corporation would be paid at the rate of Rs. 1,000 per day
with. effect from 10th Julv. 1976 for the extra exnenditure
incurred by in haulage of constructional materials by head
load and by and other mode of transporation other than
truck. After the construction of the * fruckable avproach
road, if the same got biocked by land slips or became
impassable due to incessant rain or otherwise for trans-
portation of materials by truck, and the duration of im-
passability was more than four house the Corporation
would be paid at the aforesaid rate (Rs. 1,000 per day).

| 16.1.4.2 (iii) On the date of .‘issue‘o\f the work order, -
the Corporation would be paid 90 ver cent of the value
of work of Rs. 16.19-1akhs as advance. '




- - 16.1.4.5 (v) The work would be completed by 31st -
October 1976  and for each day of delay in completing the
work after the stipulated at date of completion, compen-
sation at 1 per:cent or such smaller amount as the .Addi-
tional Chief Engineer mjght decide, subject to a maximum
of 10 per cent on the estimated  cost of the work as
shown in the tender would be levied. o )

16.1.5. The work
Guest House was
department on 10
‘on Ist December,
stipulated date of
-Corporation. No
1978).

commenced on 10th July, .1976. The‘
handed over by the Corporation to the
th Novémber 1976 and the staff quarterg .
1976. Extension of time be bevond the
completion was not askgd for bv t_he_
compensation ‘- was levied (February,

~

16.1.6. As against the contracted value of Rs. 16.19
lakhs, a liability of Rs. 20.91 lakhs was incurred (bill paiq
Rs. 14,57 lakhs, bill pending : Rs.6.34 lakhs) till December.
1977. Liability of Rs. 20.91 lakhs included Rs.0-28 lak}

towards charges for haulage of materials for 28 days.
1

16.1.7. Expenditure incurred (July, 1977) on other -

items relating to the guest house was as under : —

(in lakhs of Rs.) -
; () Construction of a barrack for 30 — 0.79
constables gaurds for security dqtles. B .
(ii) Construction of car park. — 196
(iii) Public address system ‘ _— — 0.13
‘(iv)' Wéter Suﬁpl’v E — 0.74

(v) Furniture and furnishing materials



39

{iv) Air condi'tibners (18 ‘Nos.) and —_ 1 83
voltage stabilisers (18 Nos.) with -
installation charges.

(vii) Planting seedling, shrubs and — 0.49
, turfrom the lawn, watering, etc o '
(viii) Other items. — 0.52°

tatol 9.15

16.1.8. Adm;inistrative approval and sanction of the
- Government for the above items of work were accorded
separately between October, 1976 and February, 1977.

- 16.1.9. State Guest House No. II at Khanapara:— In
August 1976, the Government accorded administrative
approval for Rs. 6.08 lakhs for construction of another
state guest house-:(called State Guest House No. II) con-
sisting of 5 bed rooms of different sizes and a lounge-cum

~dining hall. The administrative approval also provided
for kitchen, garage and servants’ quarters (total area:
94.20 sq. metres) As no provision was made in the budget

- for the construction -of this guest house, the Government

tooken advance of Rs. 6.08 lakhs from the Contingency
Fund in August, 1976 which was recouped (September,
1976) by taking a supplementary grant under the head
‘484 - Capital Outlay on Urban Development.

16.1.10. One Government-owned h1110ck at Khéna-a‘ .
para on the Guwahati by pass road, 5 kilometres south-

of the temporary capital complex area at Dispur, and

near the site of the State Guest House No. 1. was selected _

for construction of this guest house. The site was develop-
"ed departmentally at a cost of Rs. 0.48 lakh: Total area
developed for the - buildings and lawn was 1,800 sq.
. metres. Rupees 0.35 lakh were spent on the constructlon
- of the approach road (208.40 metres long) through con-
tractors. P— em
I

16.1.11. Tenders were 1nv1tedA by ﬁutting up ndmces
(July, 1976) in different Public Works Department Officers
in Guwahati and 5 days were allowed for submission of

tenders. Out of 6 firms who submitted tenders with in the -

due date, tht Public Works Department scheduled of
cent above the Public Works Department scheduled of
rates for 1976-77. As items for internal sanitary and




tract were :—

SR (i) R‘ateé for civil work:

40 -

~water supply arltangeménts_ were not included in the Pub-

lic-Works Department schedule of rates for 1976-77, the
tender was rejected, on the ground .of vageeness. The

works were awarded to the second lowest tenderer after.
negotiations; the lo

west. tenderer was not called for nego-
tiations. o7 ,

16.1.12. 'The main terms and conditions of the con-

24 per cent above the Pub-
lic Works Department Sche-
 dule of rates for 1976-717.

* (ii) Rates for internal 24 per cent above the sche-

* sanitary and ‘water duled of rates for buildings

supply arrangements. (sanitary and water supply)

- for. 1975-7_6. '

. (iii) Time for completion 30th-October, 1976, ,

16.1.13. The work commenced on ~.‘101:h August 1976

‘and was reportedly completed on 30th October, 1976. As

against the contracted value of Rs.6.90 lakhs (including .
supplementary contract ‘for certain additional item of

~_works).:Rs.7.53 lakhs were spent. on- construction of the

sanitary and water supply arran
~ ters-werehot constructed,

majn buildings, kitchen and garage including internal

gements. Servants’' quar-

C '16;1.14. 'EXpenditufe“in:curred (May .1977) on other
 items relating to this guest house was as under :—

- : (in- lakhs of rupees)
- (i) Internal path 0.03.

i T, : e

(i) Electrification

‘,4

(a) Internal Rs.0.78 lakh 094
© (b) External Rs. 0.16 lakh _ * |
(iii) Water supply " L ) 0.73




A S

~ (iv) (a) Furniture and furnishing materials. = 1.54
(b) Air conditioners (6 Nos.) with 0.62 -
~ installation charges. = S
(v) Compound fencing. turfing, - 0.14

watering, flower tubes, etc.
(vi) Other items

L]

. 019
~Total - 4.19

16.1.15 Admin.istrat.‘lve approval "and sanction fdr the
above items of work were accorded separately in Octqper,

1976.

16.1.16 During audit (July, 1977). the following points
came to notice :(— . ' _

GUESTHOUSENO.1 =

16.1.16.1. (a) Of the work done -by thé Assam '
Government construction ‘Corporation, onlv Rs.9.32 lakhs -
pertaining to items covered by the Public ‘Works Depart-
ment schedule of rates for civil works; the remaining Rs. -
11.59 lakhs were to be paid for on the basis of analysed -
rates. In respect of State Guest House No. 1. the Corpo-
ration was allowed 50 per, cent above the scheduled of
rates for the items which were covered by the schedule
of rates while for = state Guest House No.IL -for such
items the lowest rates were only 2 per cent above the
schedule of rates and the accepted rates were 24 per
‘eent above. Thus by not inviting tenders ‘and . allowing
negotiated rates to the Corporation ~ for: State Guest
. House No.l, the Government had to bear 48 per cent
: extra expenditure which amounted to Rs.2.98 lakhs. -

16.1.16.2. (b), The basis on which the devartment
" JGeovernment agreed to pay. 2 flat rate of Rs.1,000 per
_ day irrespective of material hauled. to the Corporation

for carriage of materials before the approach road was
2 made truckable was not on record (payment involved :

. Rs.0.28 lakhs ).

16.1.16.3. (c) The contract with the Corporation pro-

" yided that cement and steel would be arranged by it but
in case of necessity the Corporation could purchase these
jtems from the department on cash payment at issue rates

3
’




.~ to the Superintending Engin
- for sanction :-- :

'VIP room, common launge and dining hall

‘electric bulbs. These defects -were

o2

‘as in Public WJrks Departiment échedule of rates for 1976-

- 77. Over 135 quintals of -galvanised iron sheets were
‘issued by the department to the Corporation in August,

1976. As against the required payment of Rs. 0.63 lakh
at Rs. 460 per-quintal, Rs, 0.18-lakh were paid by the Cor-
poration in August, 1976. Balance payment of Rs. 0.45
lakh had not been made (December, 1977). .

-~ 16.1.16.4. (d) Concealed ‘electric wiring in the main
building was made by the Corporation  as per direction
of the department. This.type work required measurement
during execution;But the measurement, of the work was
not taken by the department during execution. A claim

’ for Rs. 2.61 lakhs had been submitted by the Corporation

on the basis of its-own measurement: - Payment had not

" been made (December, 19’{_7).

1‘6.1’.16.5.‘" (e) The aﬁproach road which was construc-

 'ted at a cost of Rs. 371 lakhs twas severely damaged

during the monsoons of 1977, For restoration of the road, .
the Guwahati Building Division submitted (April, 1977)
eer the following estimates

Ay

(D) Tempoi'éry restoration of appraoch road
Rs. 0.90 lakh. - -

- (ii) Permanent restoration of approach road:
Rs.4.35 lakhs, . - .

I

_ .- These estimates had not been sanctioned (July, 1977).

Temporary resteration work had, however, been started

g{;;ly, 1977y and Rs. 0.21 lakh were spent upto .December,

' 16.1.16.6. (%) After the confractor’s defect--liability of

- 3 months as per clause . 18 of the contract was over, the

bl

Caretaker of the Guest House No. I reported (February,
1977) to the Government leakages from the roof of one
and loose
sing regular fusing of
stated to be persisting

electrric fittings which were. cau

(February, 1978).

! ’ g




- 43
16.1.16.7 (g) The North East Frontier ‘Railwals Cater-
ing- Organisation was entrusted with the catering services. .
for the Prime Minister and her party staying in the guest
House in November, 1976. It was decided by the State
Government that the Railways would arrange to supply .
the necessities as required by the Prime Minister and her .
party and-the bill would be prepared on the basis of
~ actual expenses. An expenditure. of Rs. 0.47 lakh was
incurred-on . this basis for providing catering to the
Prime Minister. and her party, including ‘At hgmes’ given
by the Prime Minister, in the guest house between 18th
November, 1976 and 23rd November, 1976. According to
the North East Frontier Railway, -the Prime Minister’s
party consisted of 14 persons, The bill from the Railway
was received, but the Government. “had neither issued ‘a
sanction for the .expenditure had  the bill ~been rpaid . -
(February,-1978). ' . TR
- GUEST HOUSE NOS. I &II - i \'~‘
16.1.17.1. The expenditure on construction -and -
furnishing of Guest House Nos. I and II was debited to-the __
‘hesd ‘484-Capital outlay on Urban Development, As these. -
were Government ‘Guest Houses the expenditure: should-
normally have been debited to '459-Cabital Outlay-on
Public Works-Construction’. ‘ P e T
©16:1.17.2. The detailed - estimates of both ' the guest
houses were submitted by the :Superintending Engineer
to the Additional Chief-Engineer on 28th May, 1977. The
estimates-had -not: been sanctioned (February, 1978). -

16.2. When the Committee wanted to know about the
completion of construction of Guest House in time pres-
cribed by the authority, the departmental representative
expressed their inability to furnish clarification on the
points during the examination -of the audit paras. He
further stated that “we have confined ourselves only to
 the extent we are concerned. Your -requires complete
reply, which is difficult for  us to give. ~We are only
executing-authority. - So-far my  knowledge goes, A.G.
referred the matter to G:A.D. for replying the.draft para
concerning them.” » B o




- work was executed.

- -House No.II was - just near the

© 4
16.3. The ‘Committee also consideres the -joint respon-

- sibility of both the departments of G.A.D. and P.W.D.

therefore observes that such matters would be respon-
sibility of both the departments.

16.4. When the C

_ ommittee wanted to know about
other aspects the departmental’ witness informed  the
Committee that some buildings had also come up in the
raised area; apart from General Training Centre other
housing-colonies had also been built up.

\

. 16.5. Toa query about starting  construction the
departmental witness informied the Committee that the

~ construction was started in 1979-80 ang at the request of

* the Town. &T Country Planning: Department the whole

16.6. When the Committee 'wanted to know further
about- -the total estimated cost st the final stage
the departmental witness could not furnished the informa-
tion but assured that the information would be furnished
to the Committee . soon. He also stated that further
expenditure over the original éstimated cost had to be
incurred. The witness had also informed the Committee
that “initially we had to construct 2 K M. Road leading

. up to Guest House No. I which was on the top of the Hill

Prior to. the construction of the road, the materials were
to be carried' manually,

Whereas, the Guest.
national High Way

by-pass and for its construction, ng extra cgrriage was

necessary.”

. 16.:7; The Committee has felt that due to wrong
estimatieon the construction cost hag gone up and-the
Department had to incur 50 % additional cost over the

the completion stage. The Committee

- P the time of completion of
the approved project. The The Committee has also noted

that the technical * ‘experts~didnot visualise the said

~ expenses of the project undertaken,




45
. CONSTRUCTION OF BRIDGE
(para 4.11, Report of C & A.G. of India, 1976-77, p. 110)

17.1.1. The audit has pointed out that in November, _
1970, the Chief Engineer (Roads and Bridges) entruster
construction of two minor bridges to contractor ‘A’ at a
lumb sum amount of Rs. 3.96 lakhs. The agreement execu-
ted with the contractor did not stipulate the time for
completion of the work, the notice inviting tenders, how-
ever, stipulated that the work was to be completed by
June, 1971.

17.1.2. After partial execution (value: Rs. 1.81 lakhs)
contractor ‘A’ abandoned the wark in June 1971 without
assigning any reason. Notices to the contractor for
" hesumption of work were published in the press on 19th
June, 4th September and 5th September 1975 as notices
sent (March 1975 under registered post to ‘the addresses
of the contractor were returned undelivered with the
remark that the addresses was not found at the addresses
given. In October 1975, the contractor represented, throug
his counsel, to the North Trunk Road Division that the
work was abandoned due to non-supply of cement and
mild steel rounds by the department in time and also due
to weather conditions, It was further suggested that the
works could be resumed if contractual amounts were
raised and the matter settled amicably. No. reply was
given by the department.

17.1.3. The following points were " noticed during
audit (May, 1976) : : :

(i) Between November 1970 and April 1971, cement
valuing Rs. 0.20 lakh ( 98.50 tonnes) and mild
steel rounds valuing Rs. 0.27 lakh (27,344
tonnes) were issued to the contractor; of these,
85.15 tonnes of mild steel rounds wvaluing
Rs. 0.09 lakh were utilised. The balance quan-
tity valuing Rs. 0.21 lakh was not returned and
no recovery was made by the department
therefor (August 1977). ‘



o b

46

(i) In March 197 1;. the Section Officer (Stores)

‘Gogamukh Sub-division engaged contractor ‘A’
as..carriage contractor for transfer of 20 tonnes

- of mild rounds from the Gogamukh to the

" Dhemaji Sub-division without any authority .
~ or-indent for such transfer from the.latter. The
- contractor lifted 15 tonnes (value: Rs. 0.15 lakh)

- of the'materials but did not deliver the same

at the destination point. No = action was taken
- against the contractor for non-delivery of the
materials at the time of payment of his 3rd run-

'nil}g account  bill for construction of the
bridges in June, 1971, =

(iii) According to the schedules of interim payments
o attached to the agreement; 25 per cent of the

‘on record. -

lump sum amount of Rs, 3.96 lakhs could be-
released on execution of an aggregate estimated
-quantity of 67:38 running feet of well steining

. for both the bridges. It also provided that rate
--per running foot of well steining would be

Rs-- 1,962, 45 and Rs, 1,203,84 for the first afld»
-the second bridge respectively. Contractor ‘A’
eompleted well steining upto 25.12 running
feet for the first bridge and partially executed
well steining-of 34.12 “running feet for the

..second - bridge, and ' was thus enti-

-tled to Rs. 0.90 lakh. Nevertheless, he was paid

" Rs. 1.26 lakhs in June, 1971. Reasons for devia

ting from the.agreement in this regard were not

' (:iir)_ Fresh tenders were invited by the Chief Engine-

S SN

er. (October 1975) for execution of the balance

- work of the two bridges and the work was

- - entrusted (Decemper 1975) to two other contrac-

tors B’ and ‘C’ at the risk and cost of contractor
‘A’ at an-agreement cost.of Rs. 4.22 lakhs. The

'~ stipulated date of completion was 19th October -

1976. Till August 1977, contractor ‘B’ had execu-

R ted work -valuing Rs: 1.13 lakhs out of tendered

- -value of Rs:3.08 lakhs and contractor ‘C’ had

-not taken up the work at all. ACtiOI‘l. taken
‘against these contractors for the delay in com-

- "pletion of the worlk was . “Lecord:*(Septem-
~ ber, 1977). ':_Wasnot on r¢ ' .

—

E




47 L -
*17:2. - When the. Comm1ttee Wanted to know- why- the‘

work could not be completed even after - more than ever

5 years of the scheduled time; the Government .representa-

tive informed the Committée that “‘the bridge No. 27/1 had -

been-completed and the work about bridge No. 22/1 was in
progress. The delay was stated to be due-to non-supply of
cement, mon etc. in time. In addition, there was a habit-of
tarkmg more materials. In the mean time, while the work
was in progress, the Government of Indla had taken ‘over
the road.and Nationat High way.”

17.3. The Committee was not conmnced at all with

the. replies and further enquired as to how the Govern-
ment could give chance to contractor beyond the scheduled

time and whether the government- extended, terminated
or.cancelled the work order, the government representa-
tive explained their dlfﬁculty to’ cancel the work and
- stated the contractor was allowed to complte the work. The

representative also informed the Committee that'the -
. Executive Engineer in-charge of the work had been asked .

to take penal actlon against the contractor

17.4. The Comm1ttee therefore recommends that an’

enquiry should be conducted agamst the person/persons
for whose lapses there was in ordinate delay in completmg
the work which 1led to 20%. additional cost “over ‘the-
estimated expenditure. The Committee further . récom-
mends that the Department should - keep a watchful eye
for accurate estimate in future and- av01d piece meal
est1mat10n which results in heavy loss .

JOKUTA KHAIGAR ROAD:
(Para 4.12 Report of C&AGa, India, 1976-77 P. 113)

18:1.1, The audit has prought out that construction of

the 16.70 Kllometers long Jokuta Khaigar Road (Nowgohg .

East Roads and ‘Buildings Division) was approved by the
Government in March 1962 and technically sanctioned by
the Superintending Engineer, '~ Central- Assam Circle in
December 1962 for Rs.2.95 lakhs. Revised sanction was

accorded in 1971 for Rs.4.85 lakhs. The sanctioned revised -

estimate provided mainly for executron of 1.73 lakh cubic
metres of earthwork, constructlon of 7 'bridges and 25
culverts and purchase of 2 marboats and 2 smgle boats for

\

S

o .
R g p— e ——— ——ee =



i

) _ S "

running ferries at Balijuri accross the river Barapani and
Kakatigaon across the river Kopili. - ‘

’

18.1.2. The work on the road was started in 1962 and

by 1973-74 earthwork was executed to the extent of 1.95
lakh cubic metres (cost, Rs.3.02 lakhs) including 0.10 lakh

- cubic metres (cost Rs.0.15 lakh) on flood damage reparis
. during 1973-74. of the 7 bridges and 25 culverts (3 subse-
quently converted into timber _ bridges), 6 bridgeand 10

- culverts were constructed (cost = Rs.1.34 lakh) between
1968 and 1974. Construction of the reamining bridge,

. which was entrusted to a contractor (october 1970) for
- completion by November 1970, was not taken up- In June
1973, the contractor asked for time till the winter season

- of 1974 on account,of rain and difficut communications, No
‘action was taken on the application for extension and the
.-contruction of the bridge had not been taken up (August
. 1977). Earnest money (Rs.0.02 lakh) of the contractor was re-
funded (November 1976) without imposing any penalty
reasons for.which were not on record (October 1977).

7 -
/

© 18:1.3. Construction of 22 culverts was entrusted to a
contractor in March 1974 for completion during tht same
. month. After partial execution (10 culverts), the contps.
~ ctor abandoned the work (September 1974) without as
ning any reasos. No action except with holding secu
- deposit (Rs. 0.01 lakh) had been taken against the con
- ctor for abandonment of the work.

sig-
rity
tra-

18.1.4. The Superintending Engineer informed (January
1977) the Additiondl Chief Engineer that the bridges
constructed were in worn out condition, earthwork
. -already done in the embankment was mostly washed
. away due-to floods, and the embankmeits required rai-
sing and strengthening and the bridges needed recons-
. truction. The work done had served. very little purpose
and a further revision of the estimate was inescapable.
‘The Division then made a rough estimate that another
- Rs. 4.58 lakhs would be needed to make the road service-

~ able. Detailed estimate had not been prepared (August
1977). : :

’

-/



accordhnglv -

49 _
18.1.5. The Division .spent Rs. 0-39 lakh on the construc-
tion of 2 marboats and 2 single boats in September/Oct-
ober 1973. The marboats were lying unutilised (August -
1977) as the road (expgnditure till March, 1977 Rs 4.81
lakhs) had not been opened to traffic. g

\

©'18.2.1. In written reply during the course of 'ex‘amiriation'

the departmental witness stated before the -Committee —
“It appears that there has been rmstakes at the
planning and - initiation stage for thlq pfo1ect on the ™
followmg account :—
(a) The road was sanctioned in an isolated manner-
without any continuity-' or. connectlon thh ex1s- o
ting P W.D. Roads , -

(b) The road pro1ect started from bank of ner;meal A
river and also another river crossed the ahonment :
of the road in the middle. :

(c) The area was flood prone.

" (d) The subsequent construction of . embankment =

along the river banks changed the. ﬂoodmg pattern |
of the area. :

18.2.2. Dumng 1nspect1ons it was seen that the omdge
approaches were damasged- by-flood - and:even. ‘the pedes-
trians could not use the bridge, so it was felt that the -
éarthwork involved in Hlling up the approaches ~of
bridges should be charged to F D.R- and 1t was done

-18.2.3. Attempt was ‘fade to . make the portlon of the B

road from the end point to the Barapani river by .deing
extra earthwork in the low stretches. now stretches -as
well as in the bridge approaches, as stated above. In order
to make fit a continuous stretch for facilities of iransoor-
tation of construction materials to work site ‘bevond Bara-
pani river as well as for facilities of superwsmn mar-
boat and single boats constructed "as per provision  in

‘the estimate to link up unbridged gap at Kopili and Bara-
‘pani river where prov1sion of ferrxes are ex1st1ng in the

estimate.




" 50
18.2.4. The work was done |

of work to give more facilitieg

‘being utilistd. - S

n tune with the programme
to the people. The boats are

. 18.2.5. At this stage after lapse of several years when
the work has been severely affe

, e cted by repeated floods, it
is not feasible to"make any corr
cation at site. - |

- .18;2J6. The whole projects suffers from various infir-
mities as stated above. Now the stage has been set to con-

nect missing links ang it is expected that the road can be
completed.” oL : } ,

1€ Lommittee about actions taken by the
Department ont 1 o

-

‘(a).Cbr(l:IHECt_i&g the earlier '-sa‘nctioned road at both

ends wi ' existi : )

<oy TV exigting PWD, Roads, T

‘(b) A bridge over river- Barapani which crosses
the roads nearly gt the middle = has been

sanctioned. =

(c) Arrangep{ent for rupning ferry acernss the
- Tver Kopili has been mage. A

~-

18.4. The Committee’ wag constrained to note that
the replies furnisheq bv the Qo ' .
satisfactory. The C

ommittee also wanted to.

, know as to
why the construction work

_the c yore of Jakuta - Kkaigar was star-
‘ted in spite of‘Departments full knowledge of great diffi-
€ , project, , the departmental
- witness- could not put forwa

culties in carrying oyt the

: rd any convicing grounds ex-
cept statihg that in future ngq such unworkable project
would be taken up. o oo '

- 18.5."When the Comittee enauired whether there were
. ‘marboats’ in- operation, the :
answered in affirmative Wwithout details. At the same time
" "he assured the Committee that

overnment representative

, he would furnish to the
Committee all the replies in the afternoon.

ect assessment by verifi- .

vernment were not at all"

B



“

51

18.6. The Committee had noticed that no information was
furnished to the Committee till the preparation of this =

report. Therefore the Committee has become very much
displeased for - non-implementation . of the assurances

which he had given to the Committee. . The Committee

feels that when the Government promised to supply with
the information to the Committee the same should be
complied with earnestness. ’ S

The Committee desired that present "pc')sitic')n' of the
marboats and single boats should be intimated to the .
Committee early. : - _

A}

UNDUE FINANCIAL BENEFIT TO THE CONTRACTOR.
(Para 4.13, Report of C & A G India, 1976-77, P. 114-115)

- 19.1.1. The audit has pointed out that accérding to;‘ the

rules, advance payments may be made to a contractor on.
the certificate of an officer not below the rank of a Sub-
divisional officer to the effect that the value of done but "
not measured is not less than the advance recommended.
The rules alsg enjoin that ‘actual - measurement” of work
done should be taken at the earliest opportunity and the

"advance payment made adjusted in full from.the first

© bill making payment for measyred work. Similarly.
‘secured advance for a work »car-i be granted on the security -
- of materials brought to site. - ’ B ’

- 19.1.2. In the following-."cases ‘adva“nces {aggx'égating

Rs. 0.66 lakh) granted to four contractors were either °
not admissible or were in' excess of the actual value of
work ‘done bestowing undue temporary financial benefit
to the contractors: .  ~ T L
19.1.2.1. (a) Secured advance of ‘Rs. 0.45 lakh was
granted to contractor ‘A’ on 19th February 1976 ‘against

800 cubic metres of, road metal certified to have been

prought to site for use in the work ‘Black topping and -
metalling of North Lakhimpur Kamalbari Road (Group
_1-20th and 21st Kilometre)'. The .road metal on which

“the secured advance was allowed was to be collected from

the-Jovhind quarry. On 15th March 1976 the contractor
informed the North Lakhimpur roads and Building
Division that good road metal was not available in the -

T~



- ‘Rs. 0.15 lakh for work d

, Additional Chiief Engineer, P.W.D,"-

. ‘ } ar
19.3. While giving reply to th

52

Joyhind'qUarry and re
quarry from Joyhind
admission the contract

quested  the latter to change the
to Kimin. According to his own

' , or did- not collect any road metal
at least uptol5th .March 1976 and-the . amount paig as

Secured advance thus - proved to be_ updue financial aid

to the contractor. The amount was ‘adjusted "in March,
1977, . : : ‘ ” :

19.1,2:2.(b) (i) In March 1973, contractor'B’ was allowed
o advance payment of Rs. 0.03 lakh for earth-

' +work done but not sneasured relating to

flood damage repair work to *No.- ali Panj-

gaon Road.” The Sectional Officer stated

(Februay 1974) that no work had. been done

by the contractor. Recovery of the amount

is awajited (May 1977).

" (ii) On 31st March 1975, advance payment of

] one but not measured
- was made to contractor ‘¢’ for earthwork

~for construction of hume pipe culverts and -
timber bridge. In February 1976, value of
earthwork. on the ' basis’ of measurement
worked out tg Rs. 0.11 lakh. The overpay-
ment of Rs.0.04 lakh had to be recovered

from the security deposit of the contractor
(February 1976)." - S

19:2. During the course of exa

ttée wanted to know about, the correct position of the case
where the section officer stated that no work had been done,’
but, the Executive - Epgineer and the " Sub=Divisional
Officer stated that the work had “been done, the govern-
ment representative informed -the Committee  that the

- instructed the Exe-
to make recoveries

mination when the Commi-

cutive Frgineer and Sub-divisional
from the contractor. - -

-

e query “who is responsible
representative stated ‘“That
glneer and §.D.O. are respon-

for this” the Government
will be-fixed. Executive En
sible for this.”

A}



‘53

19.4. In regard to fixing the responsibility on the guilty
_ officials the departmental  witness requested the .Com-
mittee to allow some time to complete the- process. The
Committee notices that the overpayment was done in
February, 1976 although finalisation remained incomplete.
Therefore the Committee was in great anguish to note
the poor performance of the Department.” However, the
Committee allowed three months time to-complete the
recovery within 7th July, 1984 and asked them to inti-
mate the action taken to the Committee accordingly. But
thé Committee notices. that no report about action taken
has been submitted to the .Committee till this report was:
presented to the House. y \ :
19.5. So, the Committee recommends that the aefion
taken after necessary.recovery of ‘the government money
"in the issue involved should positively be reported to
the Committee within 60 days from- the date of Presen-=
tation of this Report to the Assembly- "

19.6. When the Committee wanted to know about “Loss
of Cement” the departmental witness deposed that while
handling cement, bags got burst and damaged. He further .
_stated that 4,416 bags of segregated Cement were found

packed.in old bags and were found to contain cleths and

-some other materials. Reports by the C.ILW.T. also pointed -

out that the Cement bags were qu'ene‘_d.'

19.7; While giving reply to another query .about any inves~
tigation made after the discovery = of adultrated cement.
the. departmental. witness -gave. a-negative . reply “this
information is not with us.” But the wiitness assured the

N

Commitfee “wé will 1ét you know the position.”

19.‘8, But the Committee is ?s_tonis}led that no repoft was
submitted-to the .Committee till this report was presented
to the Assembly. ‘ S
~-19.9. So the Committee recommends that action taken
report should be submitted to the Committee within 50

days from the date of presentation of this report to ~ the
House. . )

19:10.. The Committee observes that the depa»rtmen{ has
to lose crores of rupees for the term “said to contain”. The




e~ ey ———y e

R

!

- - Accordingly to the agreement, the contracte

54
Committé , _thefefore, recommends that the faulty term
should be brought to the notice of the Central Government
sharply .and action taken thereupon by the concer-
ning authority should” immediately be +brougnt to the

.1 notice of the Committee accordingly.

19.11.  The Committee also observes that  as per
Comptroller and Auditor General of Indias report of the
1976-77 in para 5.9 an inquiry  has been started and
result thereupon was waiting by (March 1978). Since no re-

port was ‘submitted to the Committee till this report was

bresented to the House, the Committee recommends that
-delay in submitting such report must bq avolded and action
taken report on the inquiry in question should be sub-

mitted forthwith and not later that 30 days ' from the

dafje _O_f presentation of this report to the House.

RIVER DIRGHA - - -
. (Para 48 Report C&A G 1977-78,P. 49) .

20.1.1. The a{ui.ﬁ; hés brought out that. in_ August, 1970,
the Government of India (Ministry of Shipping ang Trans-

port) accorded administrative approval and expenditure -

sanction of Rs. 27.15 lakhs for the constructinn of a rein-

forced cement concrete bridge in place of an existing tim- -

ber bridge on the North Trunk Road over the river Dirgha
- under the North Trunk Road Division, North Lakhimpur.,
This was technically sanclioned by the Chief Engineer 1n

. March, 1976 for = Rs.26.45 lakhs. The sanction provided

inter alia Rs. 2.10 lakhs for filling of earth by truck carri- -

age for the guide bund and the approach roads.

20.1.2.° The works ‘of the guide bund and the

" approach roads were entrusted (July 1971) by the Addi-
~ tional Chief Engineer to contractor ‘A’ on item rate basis
(Rs: 4.70 per cubic metre for guide bur*: - Rs. 4.19 per
cubic metre for approach roads) to b=z completed by 30th

- December, 1972 and 28th February, 1973, respectively.

: C L > d rates were
Inclusive of various sundries syuch as vroyalties, octroi

- duties, etc. and the measurement of . earth by ' truck
carniage was to be taken at the borrow-pits but- could be

' ‘CONSTRUCTION OF PERMANENT BRIDGE OVER:



55

got verified by the Englneer-ln charge ‘with the * earth-
Work profile, -if necessary. . .

, 20.1.3. In January 1974, tHe contractor informed the
-division that he was not agreable to the department’s
intension of recording the measurement of earth by truck’
carriage with reference to the profile since the agreement

provided for record of measurements at the - borrow pit -

- only. In February. 1974 the contractor intimated that the
Forest Departmient had asked for payment of rovaltv on
earth carried from Government land and expressed his
unwillingness to execute the remaining work at the con-
tracted rates unless the .department made. _the rovalty
‘payment. Though payment of royalty was the contractor’s -
liability. in terms of the agreement. the Additional Chief -
Engineer instructed (March 1974) the division tg finalise
the contract without imposing ~ anv penaltv and also to

- pav the forest royalty. The contract with ‘A’ was accor-

- dingly closed-in March “ 1974 on .the ground that the.
- contract did not provide for payment of forest rovaltv hv
the contractor and for taking profile measurement of the
earthwork done. No penalty was fimvosed due reportedly -

to.the contractor not keing considered responsible for the

failure to complete the work. The vnrovision for cetting .
the leftover work done at his nisk and .c¢ost was also not
invoked-on the ground that the failure of the contractor

. to complete the work was not.due to his fault. Tn Angust,

1978 however. the Executive Ensgiveer ‘ebated that the
 amount of the forest rovaltv (Rs.1.275,80) had been with-

" held from he securitv denosit of the - contractor e Kkent

in ‘deposit’ pendTnO‘ further 1n<truchon° from the Chlef

Engmeer

: 20.1.4.. The valne of work-done hv A’ was Ra 097
lakh against the fendered walue of Rs 1684  lakhs The

. remaining work (Rs.1.37 JakhsT was entrusted hv the
Additional Chief Fngineer (Mav 1974) to two other con-
tractors ‘B’ and ‘C’ at the rate of Rs.7.85 cubic metre.

These contractors comnleted tha wark in Tune and Aueigt
1975 at a total cost of Rs.2.680 lakhs involvin® ewtrs
exnenditure of Rs. 123 lakhs over contractor A’s tendered
value. : \ ‘ .

t




 ttee -accoraingly.

56

20.15. The Government stated (March 1976) that the

“contract with ‘A’ was closed  without imposing any.

penalty as the agreement with him had not proviced for
payment of forest royalty. As already = stated, however,
the contract had clearly stipulated that the contractor’s
-rate was inclusive of all sundries ang contingencies like
payment of royalty, sales tax, ete. - ‘

90.2. When the Commiiftee'during the course of exa- |

-mination in the long pending matter asked for clarification
the Government representative furnished a very general
reply with which.the Comm1ttefa was dissatisfied.

20.3. The Committee, therefore, recommends that the
Government department should take immediate action
within three months against the person’ responsible and
‘action taken thereupon should be reported to the Comm;i-

/

' CONSTRUCTION OF APPROACHES TO THE RAILWAY
OVERBRIDGE ON THE SURMA TRUNK ROAD WITHIN

SILCHAR TOWN.
(Para4.9. Report of-C & A G,"1977-78, P. 50-51).

| 21.1.1. The audit has pointed out that the work of con-

struction of approaches to the Railway overbridge: op the

Surma Trunk Road within Silchar town (under the Cachayr

. -Road Division, Silchar) was administratively approved hy

Government for Rs. 20.38 lakhsin January 1969 ang tech-
nically sanctioned by the Chief Engineer for Rs. 21.63

- . lakhs in September 1970. A revised estimate for Rs.36 98

lakhs submitted to the Chief Engineer by division ‘n
December 1976 was awaiting approval (April 1979).

'21.1.2. - On the basis of tenders (March 1969). the' Addi.
‘tional Chief Engineer entrusted part of -1he work (esti-

mated cost Rs. 15.25 lakhs) to the second lowest tenderer
in April 1969 at 9 per cent above the schedule of rates
for 1967-68 stipulatine that the work should be comoleted

‘within 12 months. In October 1969 and December 1970, the
contractor informed the Additional Chief = Engineer that"

the work could nofc lf?e started  as‘the site had not been
made available to him free from encroachment and obs-



, - 587
truction and as cement had not .been supplied by the -
department. He demanded (December 1970) increase In ‘
rates to 31 per cent over the schedule of rates for 1967-68 -
due to increase in cost of material and labour. In Octo-" :
ber 1972, the Chief Engineer allowed, through a supple-
mentary agreement enhancement of the rates by 22 per
cent over the originally accepted rates.

91.9. This brought the rates to 32.98 per cent ‘over the

1967-64 schedule-of rates, alfhough the contractor had

demanded 31. per cent only over the same schedule of

rates. The consequential extra expenditure amounted to
~ Rs. 0.31 lakh. @ ' _ '

- 21.3. When the Committee during the course of exa-
‘mination in its sitting held on 8th May, 1984 wanted %o
know whether the revised estimate was approved. the
departmental witness could no! furnish the information
after asctrtaining the position and  stated that “this in-

 formation would have to be collected from the project

file. We would submit fhis to the Committee.”

91.4. The Committee has observed that non-furnishing.

information/ clarification to the Committee has serious
effect on the administration and Commitiee has viewed
+his aspect of negligence with great concern. '

21.5. The Committee, therefore recommends that the action
should be taken to recover the extra consequential expen-
diture incurred in the construction of approaches to “the
Railway overbridge ~on the Surma . Trunk -Road. The
Committee further recommends that the Government
should inavariably furnish all information/clarifications
within the stipulated time as promiced during the course

.oral of evidence.

NON-RECOVERY OF ELECTRICITY CHARGES -
(Para 4.10, Report of C & A G-, 1977-78 P.51) . '
99.1.  The audit has brought out that electricity for the
Dispur Capital Campus was obtained from the ASsam
State Electricity Board in bulk through a single meter. -

According to Government order  (April 1975). electricity
charges were recoverable from the occupants of the Govt.

e ga—amaa el




58
-quarters at Dispur

0 to Rs. 25.
on the type of Quarters, -f;

: Capital Campus at
Varymg from Rs 5.0 00 * per mon

th depending

4. S due up to March 1978 had
remdined unrealised,

- 22.2. During the cou

ttee wanted to know about the ar

sentative -assyy
- -the latest Poisition to the

ed the Committee that

rse of examination when

rear -electri

the Government employees
; the Government repre-

for no

_ Committee and
there was no default.”

the Commi-
city charges
staying in

nrecovering

» the Government repre-
“thev would  give

at present

overnment employ-

rear electricity charges

EXCESSs PAYMENTS

. (Para 4.11 Report of Cg, ‘A G, Indj

23.1.1. The audit kas pg
the. rules, advance Payment may
ctor on the certificate

- er to the
of the work done not measured
advance recommended. The rules’
measurement of the work done

in full.

~

23.1.2. The Lumding Roads

1 ling which Depart-

lla, 1977-78 P.52)

intéd out thgat according to

be made to 5 contra-
. C€l of an Officer not belo
of a Su'b;dlwsmnal offic

w the rank

effect that the value
Was not less than the
also  enjoin that actual
. should e taker at the
earliest opportunity ang the adva

Nce payment

4

-adjusted

and Buildings Division
entrusted the work of collection

+ SUODly and stacking of
soling stene and broken metals

Kilomttres of the Dimapur-1,y

at the  13th and 14h
mding-Haflong-Silchar




.
¢

.59
Road to a contractor in January -1972 stibulating comple—'
tion of tne work by 18th May 1972. Extension of time
was granted later (13th July 1973) till 31st July 1973. .

93.1.3.  On 9th January 1974, Rs 0.50 lakh were paid

to the contractor for work done but not measured on the -

basis of a certificate recorded by the Sub-divisional offi-
cer, Lumding Construction Sub-division. The Cohtractor
did not complete the work and the incomplete work was
finally measured on 12th August, 1975. These measure-
ments disclosed that the contractor had been paid Rs.

0.42 lakh in excess. In July, 1978, the division stated -
that a departmental enquiry against the officials respon- .

sible for the advance padyment in excess of the actual
work done had been instituted by the Government and
. that the amount would be revovered from the contractor

through bakijai proceedinigs. The result of the enquiry as -

also information regarding recovery is awaited (February
1979). ' '

93.1.4.(b) A test-check (March 1978) of the Contractor’s
Ledger of three Sub-divisions of the. Kokrajhar Roads
“ and Buildings Division disclosed that advanced payments
of Rs. 4.37 lakhs for work done but no. measured( made
in 11 bills in February and March 1977 had remained

unadjusted (till March 1978). Of these the final bills in - -

5 cases received in November 1977 further disclosed that
Rs. 0.38 lakh had been paid in excess and could be ad]_l}s—
ted from the hills. The-amounts overpaid had not 'been

recovered (February 1979). The circumstances leading to.

non-adjustment of advance payments in the ‘remaininp:
6 cases were not known (February 1979).

23.2. " During."the course of examination “when theé’

Committee wanted to-know os to what action the Depart-

ment had taken against the officer responsible the Govern-

ment representative informed the Committee that orders

asking explanation of the. officer involved were being
issued. o .

93.3' The Committee is constrained to note that no
. gction was taken by the Department to recover the loss

due to excess payment. nor any  penal action was taken |

against the persons responsible.




- sultation with.the Fing

) _ 60 _

23.4.. The Committee, therefore, recommends that the

whole ‘issue is to be inquired into and action taker: there-
on shovld be intimatgd to the Committee. :

NON RECOVERY OF SERVICE TAXES.
(Para 4.12, Report of C & A G, India, 1977-78 P. 53,)

24.1. The audit has brought out that mention was
made in paragraph 4.6 of the Audit Report (Civil) for the
year 1975-76 about _non-recovery of service taxes from
the occupants of -buildings used as residences under the
Jorhat Buildings Division, A test - check of the records
of 4 more divisions disclosed that Rs. 0.64 lakh (Haflong
Roads and Buildings Division: Rs, 0.21 lakh, Dibrugarh
Roads and Buildings Division: Rs. 0.17 lakh, Dhubri Roads
and Buildings Division Rs. 0.15 lakh, Tezpur Roads and
Buildings Division ; Rs, 0.11 lakh) paid initially by thé

overnment upto March 1977 and remained unrecovered

at the end of March 1978, the oldest item dating back to
March, 1959. ‘ \

24.2. While giving ‘reply toa query during the course of
-examination when the Committee wanted to know as
regards to non-recovery of service, taxes the Govern

‘ment representative stated before'the Committee : :

“The question of realisation of Service taxes has been.
examined by the Department. It is an admltteq fact that
the position has aggravated with the-passage of time as the

.persons from whom these are to be realised generally do

Not respond. There is very little scope to improve.upon
the situation with the existing system: The department
therefore contemplated )
nce Department so that the Service
alised every month from the salary
he lines of House Rent.”

Taxes could also be re
bills of the persons on't

24.3. To another
regards excess payment
made  from there the g
that “we had stopped
recovered from them.”

query by the Committee as
to the contractor and recoveries -
overnment representative deposed:
pPayment and the aniount would be

to- modify the procedure in con-




61

24.4. The Committee desires that the result of the
inquiry as well as information regarding recovery should
be intimated to the Committee. The progress of Bakijal
cases should also be informed to the Committee within one
month. - )

CONSTRUCTION OF COURT BUILDING AT SIBSAGAR
(Para 4.7 Report of C&A.G India, 1978-79 P.40)°

~ 25.1.1. The audit has brought out that construction
of Court buildings at Sibsagar, administratively approved
by. the Government in April 1971 for Rs.10.34 lakhs, was_
entrusted to contractor ‘A’ on 17th  September 1971 for
completion within eighteen months™ (ie. by March 1973).
However, the' work site was handed over to him only in.
February 1972 (reasons for delay = not record) and he
started work 'thereon in March 1972. After completing -
work worth Rs.3.51 lakhs by June 1973 he suspended = it
claiming that the rates should be raised by 35 per cent as
poor soil condition, change in design and occasional delay
in supply of stores by the division (reasons not on record
nor stated) had slowed down the work. There was nothing
* on ‘redord to iridicate that any soil investigation had been

carried out before taking up the work or-that the contrac- “

ton’s claims had been examined. .,

25.1.2. The contractor--re-started work only on 26th
February 1976, after the Government agreed to raise the’
rates by 23.49 per cent (Rs.3.39 lakhs) for the remaining-
work (estimated to cost Rs.14.45 lakhs) which ‘was stipulla-
ted to be'completed within 24. months from the date. There
was no record with the Jorhat Bilding Division indicating ~
the basis for agreeing to the increase, no papers on the
subject were available in the Secretariat of the Govern-
ment also. ‘
. 25.1.3. After executing a part of the remaining work"
(value, Rs.1.25 lakhs). ‘A’ agdin suspended, work without
- givifig any reasons. The Additional Chief Engineer imposed -
in February 1978 a penalty at the rate of 1 per cent per’
day subject to a maximum of 10 per cent of the estimated
cost if no appreciable progress was made within 10 days
from ‘thé date of issiie of the order: in the * latter: casé the -

Ly




- balance work was to be got done through another agency

at the risk ang cost of the contractor. Though the contrac-
tor did not,

Was yet to be levied/recovered (October, 1979).

' 25:1.4, The remaining work  was entrusted on 24th

February 1973 to a Government Company at the instance

of the Government on terms and conditions
to be settled later. Even before finalisation of the contract,
the company was paid Rs9.50 lakhs  ag advance on 30th

March, 1978 apparently to avoid lapse -of budgetary
allotment, -~ . . ,

25.1.5. Ini the following month, - the work was with-
drawn (20th April, 1978) from the company on the basis of
a Government order to allow (X) a last chance to contrac-
‘tor ‘A’ to complete the work under g realistic ~ time
schedule, Accordingly, contractor ‘A’ was to compléte the

remaining work 22nd November 1979 but information
about the p;

(March 1980). Though no work was - being done by the

Government company, .the advance of Rs.9.50 lakhs was o
allowed t0 be retained by it till February 1980 and was

reportedly returned to Government only in March 1980.

25.1.6. Tl;lus', lack of preliminary work and delays at

various stages led to delay in completion of bui.ldings
raising their cost. o - :

25.2. As regards the cause of unnecessary delay  of
completion of the construction the Committee during the

-course of examination notices that after a long gap the
contractor . - whose

reallotted the work.

25-3. To another queary by the Committee as to
the reason of reallotting the contract to the same contrac-

~tor the departmental witness deposed before the -

Committee that according to Government decision the
work was reallotted to the Same contractor without follow-
ing strictly the existing rules. : :

' 25.4. The Committee, therefore, recommends that the

proper procedure should be followed in awarding contract
to the contractors strictly adhering to the rules.

resume work, ponalty of Rs.1.80 lakhs for delay °

progress of work by him was yet to be furnished

contract had been cancelled ~was



- 63 -

EXCESS STOCK; TOOLS, AND PLANT ACCOUNT :
SHORT DELIVERY OF STORES :

(Audit para 5.3 to 5.5 Report, C&A.G., India, 1978-79,

D 44-46)

‘Excess Stock 5.3 A . : :

26.1.1. The audit has pointed out ‘that the value of
stores held in stock in any division should not exceed the
reserve stock limit; if any. specified by the Government
for that division, Out of 126 divisions for which such limit
had heen fixed, the value of stock held at the end of March
1979 exceeded the limit in 17 divisions. The department-

__wise details are given below :--
Number of division * Number of division Fxten of excess .

SI. Deportmert _
. No. - for which ceiling  in  which _ stook  (Rupees in
; ‘ limit had becn pre- | held exceeded the  Lakhs)
; seribd. T limit. - :

1. Public Works : 58 - 7 - 64-12
(Roads andBuil- , S '
dings) ‘ o

2. Trrigation 35 6. - 48,79

3. Flood Control -~ 21 4 1626

114(*) 17 1.19:17

. 26.1.2. No reserve stock limit had, been fixed for 16
divisions (Public Work-Roads and Buildings 4, Irrigation
10, Flood Contral 1, Inland Water Transport Depart-
ment 1,) although the divisions handled stores. ) :

: : 5.4. Tools and Plant accounts : . .

_ 26.1.3 Public Works Divisions having tools and plant
are required in maintain a register showing the receipts,
issues and the balance of tools and plant. The purpose is,
inter alia, to keep a watch over the return of the tools and
plant issued to various works/contractors. '

. The register of tools and plant is required to be closed
at the end of September each year. Out of 177 divisions
tools and plant registers for the years ending September
1978 had not been closed (October 1979) in 162 divisions
In 52 of these divisions, the registers had not been closed
for 3 years or more. )

- *In 12 more divisions of the Public Health Ensineer-
ing ~Department and the Relief and -Relﬁirilﬁiﬁfgn
Department the stock held was within the celing limit.

R ~




6t
" 5.5. Short-delivery of stores:

26.1.4. As per rules, when materials are issued by one
division to another or handed ovér to an authorised agent
of the latter, the issuing divisions is required to return one
copy (the invoiced copy). of the indent at once to the inden-
ting officer for signature. '

. 26.1.5..In-March 1977, the Medical college Construc-
- tion Division, Silchar authorised a carriage contractor to
receive stores from the Building Division, . Guwahati for
carriage to Silchar. Accordingly, the Building Division,
Guwahati handed over mild steel rods valued at Rs.0.53
lakh .and Rs.0.44 . lakh on 18th October 1977 and 7th
November 1977 respectively to the contractor "and
returned the invoice copy of the indent to the indenting - -
divisions but the latter did-not receive from the coutrac-
tor any quantity out of the fir8t consignment and received
‘materials worth Rs.0.30 lakh only on 21st November 1977
out of the second consignment. Even at this stage the
indenting division did not keep watch on receipt/notice
non-receipt of thefirst consignment/part of the second
-consignrnent. '

26.1.6. The Medical College  Construction - Division,
" Silchar again authorised the same contractor in J énuary

1978 to receive mild steel rods from the Building Division,
Guwahati for carriage to -Silchar. Accordingly, the
contractor received from the latter division rods valued at
Rs.0.85 lakh on 18th and 20th February, 1.978, of which
- those worth Rs.0-61 lakh only had been delivered by him
to the indenting division  between 10th March and 11th
April, 1978. v - ~

26.1.7. It was only in June 1978, when the contractor
preferred a claim for carriage charges, that the Medical
Collage Construction Division detected that the contractor
had short delivered 38.86 tonnes of mild steel rods costing
Rs.0.91 lakh.and asked for their delivery. The procedural
. failure resulting in non-detection earlier of the short.

deliveries had not been examined by the division with a -
view to taking remedial action.



\ 65

| 126.1.8. It was stated (February 1980) by the indenting
.division that payment of four transport bills for Rs.0.07

~ lakh and repayment of security deposit of Rs.0.01 lakh to

- the contractor had been withheld. No case had, however,

~been filed in the court but the Chief Engineer concerned -
had takenup the matter with the Government in Novem-
ber 1979 for obtaining legal opinion. Further development

are awaited (March 1980)-

96.9. By written replies during the course of exa-
mination tendered before the Committee the departmental
witness stated : , ' . '

~ .“The reserve stock limit fixed for Division is required
to be reviewed from time ‘to time particularly ‘taking into .
consideration the increase in the prices =~ of various
‘materials. The Dpartment has taken up the exercise of
reviewing the Reserve Stock limit of the Divisions and it
is excepted to finalise the same soon. Action has also been
taken to fix the Reserved stock limit  in case of newly
created Division where no reserve stock limit has earlier
been fixed- " . o :

As per reports compiled by the Department upto
April, 1981, 24 Divisions were found to have not closed .
the Tools plant Registers upto 3/79. They are - being"
persued to close and verify the Tools and plant Registers
uptodate.” - ' ‘ R

96.3. Tn giving reply to a query of the Committee in
regard to issuing of excess stock to the contractor ‘the
departmental witness stated “Actually the cofitractor has
taken the materials and then the Governient.incurred a
heavy loss. In this case- serious lapses were on the part of
the Government Officers.” o
4 96.4. When the Committee wanted to know whether
the same officer was there the departmental witness
deposed that “in such case fixing up of responsibility on
the officers concerned should be done by the Government
. Immediately Government filed a Civil Suit or amount
would have to be recovered from the officer toncerned, It -
would be of very serious nature and the amount was also
big.” : ~ e
camez§c§ kﬁgsv Sgg‘f;lgiaﬁ};sgﬁved that the department

me 1o & d out the case but no appro-
priate action was taken against the officer at fault.




66

+ Thérerore the Conimittee _Wished that the Government
: Should: take -immediate action against~ the officer at fault
- fiXing- responsibility within three- - months and a report
- thereon should: be submitted to the Committee accordingly,
- Food ‘for Work- Programme . Allotment and Utilisation
' (Para‘4.1.3 Report, C&A.G. India, 1979-80 P.68)
“  27:1.L. The audit has brought .out that according to
the Government (August 1979) the quantity of foodgrains
demanded by the State Government, .the allotment made
by the Government .of India, the distribution. or allocation
“to the different departments and utilisation as per depart-
mantal records were as below :--
' Department  Damand by Allatmest by Allacation to  Utilisation Quantity for

, ©  theState ' the Government. Department Which payment
E Government-, of India S ‘ made to F.C,1.

: - by G.O.I.
. . ' * (in :tonnes’) :
o 1977-78~ - . : .
Works (R&B). . -~ = = a il BT
(ii) Flood Con- ~.. - . 1,500 1,260 | Rs. 79.3]
trel i : ) lakhs
o 30,000 7,500 7,500 . 4,965 4.080
T 1978319 S : o :
(i): Public 12,825 “tgQ00--  7.800v ~ 7,800
Works (R&B) ‘ -
- (i) Flood. ~ 352% .. 1,764 704 1,016
C(t:ici’)ﬁtlrrrigm01 ion- 260 - 2' 0 9
{ 1 1 + .o ) 80" ) b_ Rs. 469
- (iv).Agriculture. 156 - - . 156 . ( la,khZ)‘
A . 16,787‘ 1 N . ] . _
1970.80 ¢ 0,000 8.599 - 1,016
(iii) Public 17,000 . seo |-
- Works(R&B) .~ v 93007 | l|
© (il)-Flood~ 51700 . -» \
- Control ' =
(iiiy Irrigation 2,879~ = " Not avalable |« 12,745
Oy Aouture e 31000 500 |- RCCEr
: ammat . ... L 5 . ) ‘
Husbandry 0Qr. 500 | lakhs)
- andVeteri-- . |
(vi) Genoral 2,510 1,000 - 1.000 ,
. Administration =~ ’ e | oo
| (vii) Panchayat 2,510 2500 ps0p | | |

21,059 - 31,000 16448 - © 12745




- 67

-27.1.2. The .Government . of-India in:the. Ministry of
3 Agriculture -and . Irrigation had requested . (March, 1978)
the State Government to submit by April:1978 its require-’
ments for 1978-79 along with a report on the unutilised -
quantity -of foodgrains released in 1977-78, to-enable
further allocations to be made. The. State Government had
not indiecated -its requirement - for .1978-79  -or later
for 1979-80. .

.97.2. When - the Committee during examination
wanted to-know .whether the F.C.I. -had supplied -the
materials 'as demanded. by-the P.WD. the Government
representative stated : o o

*No, they- could-not.give. us our total requirement. In
 therfirst.year we received.3,232 M.T-and.Second we
rreceived ‘1,549, M.T--and- third time 5,381~ M-T. against
.respectively.-In '1979-80 we. made a requést for allot-
ment.of 1,974 -M.T. .and in 1980-81 our requirement
- .was. 2,000- M.T. -But -we have_not received foodgrains
fpom F.C.L.” . S - '

© _9%.37 As regards the reason of not supplying the food-
grains- by the F.C.1." the .departmental ‘witness deposed
fhat ‘Initially they did not supply anything. But subsequen-
tly the-foodgrains .wereneither.releasedin time nor was
any regular flow of foodgrain were maintained. The depart-
ment .invariably faced ..embarrassing _situation as peftty
contractors and unemployed youths who were supposed -
to be supplied with the foodgrains were put to great harship
in-making the supply of foodgrain to the .labourers from.
“their-own resources -which they coild only,. get reim-

- » N 3

bursed after receipt of foodgrains from the F.C.I. There |
‘were no restriction or restraints of stopping distribution
of..-fpodg_x:ains through the contraetors. It- was..somehow
possible to-keep the food-for work programme running
as the - -petty contractors or unemployed youths
somehow managed to supply food:to . the labourers
by- local. purchase which - they. got reimbursed some time
~ after more than a year of execution of the Scheme.”




68 -

274, When the Compmittee wanted to know the steps
taken to make the flow of foodgrains regular the depart-
mental witness said : T '

_ “The .problem was ° raised in the
Public Accounts Committee of Parliament also. Some
officers of the Government of India came to Assam and
they had collected the details. They held a meeting with
the Agricultural Production Commissioner and the Direc-~
tor of Rural Development - and it was decided that the

: Depgrt'r'nerit should take limited programme only through
 Srarmhic Bahini. ard Departmental Labourers. Earlier

Departmental- proposal of execution of this scheme by
the Departmental labourers was not implemented because

- of opposition from labour. union.”

A ‘2751n reply to a query as regards-the target of the

work and achievement wunder this food for work pro-
- grainme, the Departmental witness said “Here also
" Government of India did not give any clear cut-policy or
guidlines. Originaly, .there was no programme of under- -

taking new construction. But subsequently, the policy had

been .changed ‘and instruction ‘issued to undertake some
new works accordingly.” .

217.6. Whgeh the Committee further wanted to knew a
full picture of the programme the Departmental witness
could not give the details but stated that we had not

taken 'up new constructions of Roads as it was not the
clear cut policy of the Central Government. He further

Stated that the P.W.D. would not be able to give the
answer directly because the Agriculture production

- Commissioner was co-ordinating the meeting and some -
- details were taken by him. The Agriculture Production -

Commissioner could know the whole matter or in details
and he would be able to give elaborate description over
the matter. .~ -~ -° . '

27.7. In reply to another further query as regards the
selection of District for the food work programme the
Government representative intimated the Committee “the
areas were selected by the field officer. There are some

Divisions like Bartola, Gilama, Karimganj, Dibrugarh,

ete.”

P R R S I S I




69 ' -

97.8. When the -Committee wanted to know further
details the Government representative could - not
. adduce necessary clarification but assured that he would ,
submit detailed Report.to the Committee soon.

97.9. The Committee observes that no detailed Report
was received by the Committee till this Report presented
to the House therefore the Committee could not formulate
any finding on the matter of public importance. The -
Committee feels that when the Government . -represen-
tatives assured certain clarifications/information the same
should immediately be submitted to the Committee within
time prescribed for furnishing such clarification/informa-
tion by the.Committee. ‘ :

OTHER POINTS OF INTEREST : S

(para 4.1.7 (a), Reports C&A.G.India 1979-80 P-17) |

~ 28.1.1, The audit has pointed out that the Roads and
Buildings Department had reportedly spent on the pro-
gramme Rs.49.29 lakhs in 1978-79. It was however, noticed
that it had at the same time under-spent (by Rs.86.24

lakhs) for works other than those - covered by the pro- =

gramme. The expenditure .of Rs.49.29 lakhs would not,
therefore, satisfy the test of ‘additionality’. - ' IR

_ 98.2. During the course of examination when the
Committee wanted to know whether the Department had.
undertaken any additional programme under the food for
work programme besides the normal Budgeted provision,

the Government representative intimated the Committee
e have done 400 K.M. of Road”. ‘

98.3. When the Committee - wanted to know further -
whether the work referred to .above-was -an addition - to
the normal  budgetary provision and  M.N. P., the
Departmental _ witness failed to adduce the cléri-
fications and said “I do not have the details with me. I shall
have to cheek-up with the Department.” '-

98.4. As -regards time for collectin 'tﬁe
required materials the Departmental witness ag%eed as
e will submit within two weeks.”

~




~ day'-we: informed the. Committee -that we-

70

-28.5 . The Committec observes -that in. 1974 .there Lwas no- food “for
work, programme. At -that time it was a cash payment. As and when

the, programme started the intention of the programme was to provide
at-least - one - meal to a the worker-in 2 day. ‘ E

. 28.6. ‘In j's:ply to further query of the Committee the Government
representative . informed the Committee that generally the Department

made the payment regularly to-the contractor pertainirig to the food

or work programme.
. progran

28,7.-When the Committee wanted to. know specifically about th'é-

details as.-regards ‘the regular payment to .the contractor the ‘Departmen.-
tal witness failed to adduce the explanation on the point
involved, but asssured- “we- shall-- have- to check-itself. Actually yester.

: were not prepared because
we:wanted 1 atleast 15 days time. to. colléct the -materials and so we

may be given some time.” The time was granted by the Committee

as prayed for (15 days with effect from 9th May 1984), -

28.8. The Committee .observes:‘that the Government. representative
did not come with full facts to appear before the Committee, they
used tor take time to furnish. the -information/clarifications when the
Committee sought for further information. When, most reluctantly

.-allowed time, the “Government representative as it appeared

renrained sitting over the matter ‘thereby the Committee was not able to
formulate :necessary” findings. :So 'the Committee seels that all clarifi-

. cation§-should-be-submitted to the Committee forthwith.

ADVANCE PAYMENT TO' CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION
“{Para 4.2.'Report'C & A.G, India 1979-80, at pages 74-79)

2911 The audit has’ brought out that -aceording- to- normal rules, -

advance payments can be made by, the Public Works Divisiang to
contractors only for works done but net measured, on the basis of

certificates of -officers not below the-rank of Subdivisional Officer to

the éffect-'that the value -of ‘works done. was not less than- the .amount
recommended - to be - paid. : :

o ,:_129..L2 _In October 1967, Government amended .the rules to provide . '
that the "é'epartments of Government other than the Public Works De.

d

partment could pay 90 per cent-of the value -of- work to be -‘execu-

ted during a financil year to the Assam Government Construction

Cerporation- Limited (AGCC), a State Government Company and

make final; payment after a_ completion. certificate- from the Company,
8 _obtajnéd. “The rules further,provide that when a work is to be
done through - contrctors, firms; etc., a deed  of contract should ~be

- 929.1.3, The Chief 'Engi,neer -and -,t'hrf heads of departments ex:cutipg

works are responsible to.ensure -that “the budgeted fuuds providing for

achievement of verious objects were utilised for the purpose for which
there wererprovided and 50 ‘much--of the-bucges provision. as was not

l.ikely':-tp be:needed. during :the. year is _promptly surrendered. Rush of
expenditure towerds the end a financial year - of__ irregular adjustmem-_.

n accounts to show a budget grant as utilised is irregular,




71
99:1.4. In. the following cases the provision of the above rules were
not observed in scveral departments: : .

(i) On 24th March, 1979, the Chief Engineer, Public Works De-
partment sent to the Government two estimates of Rs. 2,51.23
lakhs and Rs. 3,17.46 lakhs for construction of residential and
office buildings respectively in. verious place in Assam. Appro-
val of the estimates had not been accorded by the Government _
even till December, 1980, However, under_ orders issued by the -
Department on 31st March. 1979 the Gauhati Building Division N
paid to the AGCC on 31st March, 1979 advances-totalling
Rs. 4,47.45 lakhs for execution of the works. The works have
pot commended to date (September, 1980). .

(ii) On 13 works of Home (Police) and Fisheries Departments,
advances totalling Rs. 1,39.61 lakhs were paid to the AGCC.
during the years 1973-74 to 1977-78. Details are given below :—

Departmeént_to Number. of works Year of - " Amount of advance
which works for which advan— payment “paid. L
" relate were_paid ' e .

(in lakhs of. rupees) .

N

~

Home (Police) 1 1973-74 227
—do— 5 197475 . . .9555
- do— 1 197576 260.
Cdo— 3 1976-77 2003 -
—do— o . . 97778 1726
 pisherics . . | 197677 1.90 -

13 < - 1,39.61

5 99,1.4.2. The works had not been started -even in March 1979:and

" {he amounts’ were still !yin'g’wnth ‘the AGCC' during: 197879, the Home ~ )
(Police) Deparrmcnt,pald.further‘sums totalling Rs,4.83 lakhs: as-.ad- -
vances for two works which have not also been executed--by AGCC -~
so far (Decethber 1980). : : S

(iii) During 1978-79, Rs:2,27,03 lakhs were available with AGCC
being advanees paid by Home (Police), Public Works and
Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Departments for execution ‘
of 24 works. The AGCC uiilised only, Rs.63.19 lakhs upto .
March 1979 on these 24 works. Balance Rs.163.89 lakhs '
remained unutilised with -the Company (March, 1980)




72

(iv) DUriu‘g 1979-80 various departments paid further advances
totalling Rs2,75.41 lakhs (of which Rg,68.06 lakhs were
dfa\}'n by them in March, i1979) to the AGCC for exccution
of 56 works. Department wise details are given belaw :

Department. Nurrade of works for Amount of advances
which advances were paid.
paid.

(in lakhs of of rupee)

Public Works Department 46 2,26.21

(Roads and Buildings)

Industry 1 15.75

Geology and ‘Mining 2 15.00

Animal Husbandry and 5 11.39

Veterinary

Sericulture and Weaving 7 1 5.87

Commi-sioncr of Taxes 1 1.19
Thral =3 e

29.1.5 Of the advances paid by the Public Works Department
during 1979-80, Rs.30.26 lakhs relating to 8 works were 1efunded by
the AGCC during the period March, 1980 to September, 1980. Four
other works for which advances totalling Rs.7.47 lakhs were paid by
the Public Works Department during 1979-80 were not accepted by
the AGCC. The amount has not, however, becn refunded by the Com-
pany so far (August, 1980). Expenditure incurre: by the AGCC
against balance advanccs totalling Rs.2,37.68 lakhs was Rs.32.13 lakhs
upto March, 1980.

29.1.6 Rupees 1,80.64 lakhs were irregularly adjusied in the books
of 11 divisions as expenditure on 11 works by showing the same
amount as having been received as deposits fiom the AGCC by the
dlvmonA for the works to be executed.



73

6L61 - UoTEN g1pil W
6L61 Yore i %”9
6L61 ‘YOIBN LOOT
6261 ‘UIEN 69" 81
0861 ‘Argnuef £6°8

0861 “W-eIN
pue 6L61 ‘YoIeN 19768

(<) ()

proy snduuy gezequeavy wijn
o Surddoy™xoojq pus SuljjeloW

3824100 |BIIPAN
awyopig 10j sroiien) [eis

gouropos Ajddns Jojem SUOHPH

souioyos Apddns
19jem Jo xequinu gy

sowayos Arddns
12)BM JO JoqUInU ¢

sowdyos Ajddns
aoem Jo sppqunu /7

(£)

(soadnu jo siyye; ul)

*papuadxd se
1T MOUE O] PEY
ylom al paygap
pue DNHOHY woly
PaAla921  £: aun

“uounsilpe -033¢ Jsodep O
(s)yIuoy paipain junomy

SYIOM JO SWEN

sBupping  pue SPEOAU fuedullle

2

Fuipfing pue SPEOY IBY2LIS

Suueourfug yjpueH 21U9°d nydra

uoISIAICT
Suusouifug WieaH 2Mqtd ABYRLS

: uoisINQ
Suoomduy WedH olgnd qRid

1 ‘ON uwistarQy Suriaamduy
EAH AN DEYBMRD.

(2)

UOIALT

=

*ON
[eUIdg




74

LLBT “Yoas]y

6L61 ‘UsIEW

6461 ‘UM

6L61 ‘Yore|

6L61 YOIRI

(s)

79°08°1 . 7IVLOL

Newayq jo jendsoy

99'F5 P2ppaq (01 jO wohdNINsUO)
|

PBOY

. Mwoyg Temeyn yynuweoyn

00:81 surddor yoviq pue Suyeep

65°L sowayos fjddns 1oyem Z|

T3 Buipping jo 19qunu g

umnmbzmm .

aezeqodeyg pue jeylhieg Jezeg
_ Iepey(] e eyny JoAll 1940
£9'9  93plIg Jogwmpy [BS O UONONIBUOC))

() (g)

A

s3uipiing pue speoy witWEyD

UoISIAIQ
dunoomiduyg jesy oljqeg Indzo]

NeyeMnD ‘uoIsiAlg QUIZEITH

Suipfing puv spedy Jeysr)

()

‘11

01

L



>

78

99.1.7 In the above cases no agreement with the AGCC exists for
execution of the works by it mor has AGCC agreed to the divisions
executing the works as deposit works on its behalf. In fact, the
accounts adjustments violated the requirements of the budgetary cone

trol system.

29.1. 8. The following irregularities relating fo adyances paid
to the AGCC were also noticed.— gy

 929.1.8 1, (a) The Guwahati Building Division adjusted in' the
accounts of March, 1979, Rs. 65.47 lakhs as advamces made 1O the
AGCC towards expenditure ineurred on 18 works. But 1o amount
was paid to AGCC nor contra:ts Gnalised with it for doing any
part of the 18 works. The asmount was treated instead as money
received from the AGCC and held in deposit by the division. Only
in June 1979 orders were pleced on the AGCC to execute 11 out
of the 18 works for which the division released Rs. 43.61 lakhs kept
in deposit account in the name of AGCC and the balance Rs. 21.86
lakhs were lying in deposit (April 1981), information about eXecu-
tion of desds of contract is awated (April, 1981).

29. 1. 8. 2. (b) Improyement of Gauhati-Shillong Road fiom Ulu-
bari Police point fo Gauhati-Medical College approach road was allo-
tted by the Chief Engineer (Roads ard Buildings) in March 1978 to
the AGCC as'per the schedule of rates for 1977-78. The AGCC did
not accept the offer and requested the Chiel Engineer in March 1978
to fix the rates after anarysing of the compenents of the work.
However, in March, 1978 and March 1979 advances totslling Rs. 43
lakbs were paid by the division to* the AGCC. The rates had not
been settled by the Chief Engineer with the AGCC nor had execut'on
of the work commenced (November, 1979).

99. 1. 8. 3. (c) In March, 1978, the Nowgaon East (Roads and
Buildings)) Division paid to the AGCC Rs. 13.46 lakhs for construc-
tion of a permanent bridge over the river Harina at an estimated
cost of Rs. 26.62 lakhs without entering into any agreement with it
or the AGCC even agreeing to undertake the work. However, the
division drew another advance of Rs. 9 lakhs in 1979 for payment fo
AGCC which did not accept the amount. The division stated in
March, 1980 that the cheque for Rs. 9 |1akhs had, however, been
cancelled. Rupees 13.46 lakhs had not been refunded nor been cancelled.
Rupees 13.46 lakhs had not been refunded by the AGCC nor had

it stated any work (August 1980).

99. 1. 8. 4. (d) The Manazine Division, Guwahati exhibited in
accounts of March 1979 Rs. 13.37 lakhs as spent om construction of
the buildings including site preparation (without preparing detailed
estimates of the work), and credited the amount to the deposit
account in favour of AGCC event before the latter agreed to exccute
the werks. The AGCC sccepted the works only in May 1979.
Rupees 13.37 lakhs held in deposit account in its favoul WEIC paid_
by the division in December 1979 to it. There was 00 record in the
division to show that the AGCC had’ commenced execution of the
works (January 1980).

"



- 76

" 29.2. During the course of ¢xamination when the Committee
wanted to know as to what Steps’  were taken by the Department
for the advances given by ‘the Department to the AGCC for a very
long time without any refund of money or Starting the work en-
trusted to the corporation i stated that
“this was the normal work of the Company. We did not generally
interfarce in their normal work for

which = the ¢ompany had been
constituted. As it .was public company, the AGCC had to explain its
conduct to the public undertaking Commiit e. §g far as advances

were concerned, we had iy, fact, asked {he AGCC to Jet-us know
the position. We submitted the

UL detail to the Augmt Committee
within a 1easonable time.”

203t The representative furiher
blished by the Siate Government with the idea of getting  efficient and

effective service. Sq far the position concerned the Department was

not satisfied with the services of the AGCQC and CXpressed “We ca)
the scrvices of the AGCC,

deposed that AGCC was esta-

i » Wwhen there ig pq alternative. We
give them work  without calling for tender a5 this is a Stare
Government undertaking." :

29. 4. Whenp

the Committee wanted to know the advance posi-
tion and the progress made thereby the Departmental witness assured.”
We are ascersainin

8 the position and that we will be submitied to the
Committee.* ' ' :

29, 5.‘The Committee observes that the advances WEere gpiven five
years - carlier " -bug ' mo Work was done by the Company or steps takep
o refund the advance.,

29. 6. When ‘the Committee wanted to know the administratiye
control over the AGCC

the Secretary, P.W.D. informed the Committee
that the AGCC showed the same difficalties. Therefore the Depar:.
Mment contemplated to withdrow the work from the company and to
dlstrlb]lte the worlk through open tender. He further intimated the
ommittee that the Department would give 90% of the  toial cost -of
the work to he done as advance for one year.
. 29.7. When the Committee wanted to know as to why the advance
Biving PTactices to the Corporattoy could 10t be stopped, the Secretary,
P.W.D. nformed the Committee that the matter would involve the

policy of the Overnment, He however assured “Ip future, we ‘will
have to be Ver

¥ carefyl.”

29.8, The Commitiee chquired the -position of withdrawal of ,
Rs. ‘42‘0_10“5 from  ¢p, AG when  the Departmental witness
stated It wag BVen in March 1983 :

L
29.9, The Cqmmltt"." feels that the Department had not strictly
followed the Rules in dealing ;¢ the financial matters and jts propriety.
Since the Department had to deq] with public finance, thercfore in
the greater interest of the publje money, the Department should strictly
adhere to the financial Raules ang regulations.  The Committee also
feels that the system of mdvance gqp .8

C anctioning to the company should be
modified as deemed fit without any further delay. ‘



- . 77 . N
. . . Y\ A . ’

' | SUB-STANDARD WORK
| | : 7 ‘ §
- (Audit para 4.11, Report, C. & A.G, India, 1979-80, P—92,

30.1.1. The audit pointed out that construction of timber bridge
No. 10/l :at Sibsthan Rangogora Road (Nowgong' District) was taken
up in January 1°74 by the Nowgong East Division through a contrac-
tor at an estimated cost of Rs. 1.27 lakhs. Even while the work was
in progress, the division received complaints from the public about bad
_workmenship but no action to investigate. the complaints and enforce
prescribed specification was taken. - The bridge was completed in °

"~ August, 1974. . X -

30.1.2. The Superintending Engineer, Central Assam Circle, Now-
gong after investigating the complaints in November 1974 asked the
division in March 1975 to withhold payment of the final bill for
Rs. 0.67 lakh claimed by contractor because the timber used by him
for construction of the bridge was sub-standard and the bridge foun-
datlon was weak. In February 1977. the Superintending Engineer obser-
ved that the bridge was in a dilapidated condition showing sign of
failure. He alio reported in August 1977 to the Additional Chief En-
gineer , ‘Eastern Zone that the division had recorded inflated- measurer
ments of the works done by the contraztor. ‘Repairs to the bridge -
were carried out during 1977-78 ‘at a cost of Rs. 0.86 lakh. ' o
~ 301.3, The department suspended one sectional Assistant in January
1977. Disciplinary proceeding were also instituted in May 1977 by the
department against the Executive Engineer. However, in March 1977
the Secrional Assistant was reinstated pending finalisation »f the disci-
plinary cases which had not been decided so far (August 1980). ' -

30 2. During the course of examination the Committee was infor-
med by the departmental witness: that the department had proceeded
against the Executive Engineer. But one month would be required to
finalise the incompleie case. . T -

' 30.3. The Committee was not satisfied with the replies given by
the witness and again enquired as to whether damage was assessed.
 The Departinental witness stdted : “For repairing we spent Rs. 80,000....
, We can take further action™. St ' o

, 30,4, The Committee was very unhappy. on the action taken by .
the department. Therefyre the Committce recommends that the case
should immediately be inquired .into and finalised with aen intimation
to the Committee accordingly. R

EXTRA EXPENDITURE -
(Para 4.12. Report, C. & A.G., India, 1979-80, P. 83 ~ .
31.1.1. The ® udit has pointed out that the Goalpara, (Roads) Division,

paid in August 1979, March 1980 and May, 1980_Rs, 4.36 lakhs to 27 con-
tractors who had supplied ::8,060 cubic metres of road metal. ~The




»

© wanted to know whether

_ by the. Division (Marc 1980). ,The Division stated

- 78 N )

payments included forest r.yalty at Rs, 6 per oubic metre plus 6 per
- cent sale tax thereon, the former was payable only if the con'ractors
preduced ‘evidence of having made payment of forest royeslty to the
Forest Department. "There was no record in the divis'on te show that
the contractors had royalty to the Forest Department and the reason
for the. excess payment of Rs. 051 lakh to the contractors on  this
account could not- be explained.

31.2. 7 During tke course of examination, when the Committee

» the . entire amount had been realised -
from  the contractors; the departmental representative informed the
. Committee that “the eénti

re. amount had been realised except an amount
~of ‘Rs. 360.78.” ’ . ’ -

31.3, The Committce however,
takén any action to realise the bal
balance amount should be ‘realised

feels that the Department has not
ancc amount aud directs that the
without any fyrther delay.

- RESPONSIBILITY FOR LOSS OF STORES
-~ . g ’

-(Audit para 5. 8 Report, C. & A. G., India, 197980, p. 99 )

32.1.1. The audit has brought that (a) shortage of 415 deckings
{cost: 0.33 ‘lakh ) and. 113 metres of collars (cost: Rs. 0.26 lakh) was
noticed during Physical Verification of Stores of Doboka Section under -
the Nowgong East Division conducted by the Sub-Divisional Officer
(P. W. D.), Doboka Sub-Division in January 1979, |

32.1 2.(a) According to ‘the rules, "in all cases of loss: due to
fraud, etc., departmental proceedings shoald be instituted immediately
againgt the del.nguent personi for xation of responsibility. Action to
fix responsibility for the above shortages had, however, not been takeo

in March 1980
that action had been jinitiated fo fix ‘Tesponsibility for the shortage

of stores. Further development has not been intimated (February
1981). . SR ’

32-1.2.(b) Loss of stores valued at -Rs,
between July 1962 and February 1978 i
9 Offincials were held reponsibje,

"0.15 lakh was _noticed
n Nowgong East Divigion and

_ L _ he No further action was however,
- taken by: the Division and the m

] atter is stated to have since been
taken .up with the higher authority, , : .

32.2. During the course of examination, the departmental witness
informed the Committee that <y

: 4 egarding the audit para 5. 8,a) there
-was a mistake. In second line the

-amount . should  have been
R&, 59,101.85 instead of Rs. 26,000/_”‘ .- '

- 32,3. When the Committee wanted to know whether it was a

Taud or theft the Covornment representative stated that “it was neither
fraud mor theft, It was a loss, » : ' »

\

\




[ 4

79

 324. To a query by the Committee with regard to the reason
for loss and flking responsibility thereon on the person at fault, the
Deparimental representative could not furnish to the Committee any con—,
vincing reason: but stated that ‘ Responsibility had already  been fixed
on the concerned Seetional Officer by the Bzecutive Engineer, Nagaon
East Division in October 1983, The present position”of recovery was

being ascertained”. -

32.5, The Committee was not happy with the action taken by
the department, partcularly in respect of non-realising the amount

of. loss. . .
82.6. The Committee further enquired as to how leng the De-
partment would take to finally decide the case. The departmental witness
stated that “recovery had already been made from the Officer-in-charge
of the Stores”. He further informed the Commiitee that the entire
sum amounting to Rs. 29000/- would be recouered from ome man. -
32.7. The Committee feels that the matter had alreary. been.
delayei and therefore the entirc amount should be immediatly recovered. . )

When thc departmental witness submitted that two officers who-
had already rstived from the Government Service, the amount .
had been proposed to be recovered from theijr gratuity. The Committee
directs the Department that the. amount in default should accordingly
be recovered without “delay with an_ intimation to the Committee. . -

7 : : -
LOSS OF STORES NOT INVESTIGATED

(Audit para 5, 9, Report C. & A.G. of India, 1979-80 P. 99-101)

» '33.1.1. The Audit, has brought out - that (i) shortage of ‘stores -
(Cement, Iron Materials, Paints, etc.) costing Rs. 0,70 lakh was noticed
during physical verification in Nazira Sub-division umder the Sibsagar
(Roads and Buldings ) Division during November and December 1973.
_ Physical verification of Stores in August. 1974 against revealed further
- shortage of Stores costing’ Rs. 0.03. lakh. C ‘ _

3 .1.2;(;). ’The Division Vstatcd' in Dcccpre; 1976 that reconcili, °

ation 'had not been completed nor responsibility fixed: No further = -

action had alo been taken thereafier as per intimation to Audit and

as seen from the records. -

33.1.3.(1i) At the end of March 1980, the Lumding Sub-division
under the Lumding Roads and Buildings Division had stock of 7.8 tonnes
of bitumen (in 50 drums) costing Rs. 0.10 [akh. From- 1,365
.drums, purchased in the years 1972 to 1975, bjtumen -was leaking
and even after recovering some of it there was a ghortage of 79 tonnes
storage of bitumen for not takingaction to  prevent leakage and for
not investingating the Joss could mnot be given by the Division nor werc
available on record (September 1980). B :

Al .
?




80

33 1.4.(iii) Four hundred and twentyeight drums
tonnes of bitumen were issued d
works of _Hailakandi ‘B’

containing " 85.60

uring. 1978-79 for utilisation in road

Sub-division under H=ilakandi Division. In

the site accounts receipt of only 55.25 tonnes of bitumen was accounted

for. Balance 30.35 tonnes of bitumen costing Rs. 0.38 lakh were record-

" ed as having'been received less in the " drums containing bitumen.

Reporiedly duc to prolonged storage in defective containers, bitumen

- had- been leaking. o - : :

: \

33.15. The total loss incurred in the division on leaking of bitumen

from - drums owing to -their prolonged storage is still' to be asses\sed.

- 33.1.6.(iv) At the t me of handing over the charge by Sub-Engineer
(Mechnical) in Tezpur Mechanical (Road and Buldings) Division in
May' 1977, shortage of stores, tools and rlant assessed  at more than
Rs. 1 lakh“was noticed. Under the rules, delay in the investigation of
lossing due to fraud, negligence, financial irregularity, etc., is to be
~avoided. ' The division however, asked the Sub-Engineer (Mechanical)

fo reconcile the discrenancies only in July 1978. No reconc_ll‘ﬁ“?':
wag done and meanwhile the "Sub-Engineer (Mechanical) expired 1
December 1 78. ‘ :

-

3317 In March 1979, the division stated that the case had been

referred t5 the Chief Engineer for orders which had hot been issued
0 far (August 1980). : , )

. 33.2. During the course of exmination. the committec noticed, t}::?t
- the Devartment had made inordinate- delay in taking appropriate t?om{
action although the Departmental witness submitted before the ol
mittee that .steps were being purshed, to. finalise the matter W!
three month’s time, (with effect from 9th May 1984). . ‘

33.3. The Committee felt ‘that the Department had not taken appro
priate action' to finalise : he loss.
mends that the action should be taken jmmediatelt to recover the .

. with intimation to the Committee, ‘

. L ' . ; iced
73.4, During the coutse of examination, the- Committee again ;?,gt Joss
that the Department had' not made anv investigation ag to .
- cased due to leakage of bitumen in Lumding * Sub-division.

e g . . : . c re
33.5.The Departmental ‘witness tendering ovidence depcsed befo
the Commitge 3 ‘ )

as follows :

- “Bitumen 8 supplied by the producers in ‘containers. The Co?n ‘
tainers are not of adequate strength to meet the condition Re-
the region. - we paye got three refinerics,- viz. Guwahati led
finory, Bongaigagn Refinery and Digboi Refinery. The annua is
production- ]9tfﬂ Digboi Refinety is 8000 to 9000 M. '1‘.t ;?,,siir:ted“
iven very little quantity, lly Assam’s  requiremen :
%o 33000 M. T, but tot?l gé‘:ﬁti?:n };nt of the tzgion is 70,000 M. T.
out of which only 8000 ¢ 10000 M. T.are available from Digboi.
We got bitumen from Madras, Cochin and Haldia Refineries.
These are the only three Refineries from where we got bitumen.

-k : ; om- - -
the matter within the time limit and rec



81 .

33.6. When the Committee wanted to know as to the reason of not
investigatting the- loss. the Departmental witness submitted : '- '

«we had a wrong notion that.we could not take any . formal:
decision- unless we . present it. to the- Commit'ee. - That .is- why
we have not taken any action. Now, action will be taken”.

33.7. Asked about the action taken by t’ e’ Department, the Govern-
ment representative further deposed “Actually we gotan enquiry report -
from the- Superintendent Engineer’s level; but we were not satisfied .
So a fresh inquirv would have to be made by a high ranking officer
_to . fix 'reS})onsibility on the officers involved”. :

33.8. To a further quety by the Committee, - the Dépal:tmc-ntn '
.witness inf ,rmed the Committee that the report referred to:above was
“gubmitted in March. 1982 :

33.9. The Committee. was not satisfied at all for. sitting over the
" mater. by the. Department and felt that no action..was -taken during
the lagt two: yea.s by the Department for which the Departinental
twitness could not adduc- ‘any ground. But the. witness requested the
Committee - to -allow six months (with' effect_from-9th- May 1¢84) 1o

finalise the crse '- S . L

P .

33,10. The Committee finds that no report on the pending -case had. -
been submitted. to the Committce till the preparation of this report.
The Committee therefore recommends that the Deparimnt should ke
approrriate action on the pendirg -cases with- an intimation 1o -the
Committee - The Committee furthér recommends that the stock partain-
/ing, to stores should be reconciled imme. iately by the Department.

o

.-, . . . UNUTILISED STORES:
(Audit para 5.10 Report, C & A.G. India, 1679-80. P.101) _

34.1.1 The aud't has poiuted out that (i) from +he site accounts -
for the period~ October 1975 to Apiil 1080 relating. to -various foads
under Maiboni (Roads ‘and Buildings) Division and connected 'records, -
it 'was notic.d during audit { June '1980) that eight. stee! girder bridge

unjts,. (7 units of 40 fect. spa. and 1 unit of 6 fecet span) costing

R .1.48 lakhs in all were lying unutilised for periods ranging from 7 to
. 12 years. From the records (estimates of works, etc. cf the div'sion) it
was. glso noticed- that there was n» work. in the division requiring use
of these girders. -The basis on which these girder -had been pro_(_:ufed

by the division.- wasnot siatc@ r.or was it available in the records of the .
division; . : _ =
34.1.2 No action had been taken by ‘the di(;isi'on for 'd‘ispdsal-' of
these - bridge: units ( June 1980). - ' o
. 34.1;2, (i) In Hailakandi Division, 4,800 squnf.e metres orocdrmg'ated. :

‘shget.s.cp;ti-ng; Rs.1 lakh p_urchased before 1975 were lying in stores
unutilised. How ‘the. requirement of these sheets had been assessed




-

~

. site. The circumstance leading to the

. 89

could not be explained. The division being entrusted with construction
‘of roads from April 1978, the unutilised sheets were declared as sur-
plus to ‘the Chief Engineer in March 1979. No action has, however
been takea for disposal of the sheets so far ( July, 1980). -

. 34.2. During th= course .of examination, when the Committee
wanted to know whether all sheets girdir bridge units had been utilised, the
Governinefit representative stated “This could be utilised in case of

~ damage for restoring  Communicat
ltﬁln". ) ) s . .

. 34.3. To a further query by the Committee the departmental

witness - deposed : | . o -

“At the time of piocurement 209 extra bolts and nuts are
not procured. Government of India’s organisation namely gard
‘Roach have started wdnufacturing bridges. At the moment
Wwhen there is a problem we gy 'to the army for their help to
'~ meet the emergency”. - . ‘ '
34.4: To .another query, the departmental witness informed the
C_ommittee'tha-t many buildings woud be coming up at H“ilak?nd‘
with ‘A.C, sheets. The government representative assured the Committee

that the department would l-ok inté the matier as to how the A..C.’

sheets could be properly utilised -

.34-5, The Commiittee felt that many A.C. Sheets re.nained ' unutilised

for quite a long time for ‘which. government:.bad to incurr a heavy

- loss. The €ommittce therefore. recommencs that an enquiry :hould be

- Conducted for non-utilization of A.C. sheets and resul:s of enquiry should

be intimated to . the Committee . within 3 months from the date of
. Presentation of this teport to the Assembly. : '

- LOSS OF STORES FROM THE SITE OF WORKS
(Audit " para 5.12, Report, C & A G, indin, 197960, P. 102)

- . 35.1. The audit has brought - out that a test check (March 1979) of
the. accounts of the Ghilamara Road and Building Division revealed
“that, in March 1975, 1,195 cubic metres of stoneme'al (crst : Rs.0.31 lakh)
ware collected for use on Gogamukh-Mingm«ng-Nalbari Road and taken
" into Road Metal Statement for that month. According to the remarks
of the section Officer, Ghilamara Sec-ion I, recorded on the Road Metal

- Statement for December 1978, the stone meta

loss were not investigated, nor
was responsibility for the loss fixed «March 1979),

"35.2. During the course of examination when the Conimittee wanted
to know as to th: loss of stock from the site of work the. cepartmental
Witness who " tendercd evidence befyre the Committee deposed  “A
thorough inquiry was made and as 5 r

S esult two S.D.O.s and eight
ub .Engineers were found to be involved. Two S.D.O.s at omne poiut

of time during the emargency were dismissed. We had drawn fo.mal
Procedings against them and these were gonig on’’, !

.-

ion. Theéy were basically emergency

| was not ‘available at the



83

' 35.3. Giving reply t» a further query the witness submitted t]_ciat_'
all these cases were reviewed by the Governmeut afrer the change of
the Government and the orders of re-instantment were’ issued.’
. _ 85.4. The Committee however has felt that the Government in the

Public Works D:partment should take action to recover the amount "

loss in store. .

NS

IDEL MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT
(Audit para 5.14(c), Report C & A.G- India, 1979-80,"P. 104)

36.1. The audit has pointed out that in paragraph 59 of the Report
of the Comptroller and Auditor General -of India for theyear 1973-74
mention was made of tae working of the Mechanlcal Divisien of the
Public Works. Department: Points noticed runuing further audit™ are
mentioned below :— _ S

36 1.1. (i) An nssessment made by the Executive Engincer, Mecha- .
nical in the Chicf Engineeer, Officer in April, 1977 revealed the that -
spate parts of machines (rollers, tractos, vehicles, etc.) costing
Rs 645 lakhs had been lyin pnused in five Mechanical’ Divisions . _
(Abhayapuri. Guwahati, - Jorhat, Silchar- and Tezpur) and that either =
the machines for which these sparc . parts had been purchased were
) on-existent or that the spare parts had not. been utilised by the -
division, H. ‘had also snggested ‘their disposal. However, the spare
parts have not been. dispos-d of by the. divisions - there being no
demand for ‘them. . ! B :

. 36.1.2. (i) The department was requested in November 1980 to
intimate the month in which spare parts costing Rs. 6.45 Yakbs were
purchased by the divisions. . The irformation’ could not be given and -
is stil awaited “(December 1980). ’ S A
. 36.1.3.(iii) In the Meéchanical Division, Guwahati stocking ‘urplus -
‘spare parts costing Rs 24l lakhs, it was’ noticed that accounts of
* receipts and issues Of “spare parts purchased from- time to.time had
not béen maintained. The months in which- the surplus spare parts
were purchacd and the basis on -which the requirement of spare parts
was assessed before their purchase could not be verified in audit in
thed absence of any intormation available on record or®beirg given to
audit: ‘ : - ‘ - S
36. 2: During the course ‘of examination the departmental witness
“endering .evidence before the Committee stated € eneeint Tegard to
5.14(c) we had_tried to ocate the . part cular file. Without ‘propers:
records ‘we would ‘not promise anything. So kindly the. august Comxs
" mittee would. give us some ‘time. If two month’s. ‘was’. given
(with effect from 9th May 1984) then we woauld.be able to furnish
the informaticn. ‘ . o

&

, 36.3. hough the Commit tce allo ved two months time to furnish
pecessary and revent relevrds ... ... the Depattment failéd ‘1o
supply the clarifications till the preparation’ of this Report.

—~ -




* . although (h,

(Aucf?t ara 4, 7,. Re ort,
- 67-68) - pa [ Rep

. = . .
- 37, LI, T

- 84

. When ithe- Comuittee ‘wanted to know *SPeC'ﬁca,”Y ab_out
furnishing zhe._.dcpartmentalj Teplies pertaining to the :queries ol ‘the
Committee during' the course of examination for the audit 'puras from
1974—75 the Government witness tendering evidence stated before
the Committee, : : .
~  “Actually we have given thie proceedings and. the charge peports
indicate that there were some irregularities. There 10/12 charges. The
c_harges have been re

! plied to by the S D. O.” and thc matter was
¢nquired into by the Additjonal Chief ‘Engineer”. .

- Three charges could be

established and ‘those charges were :

v

- (1) Utilisation of Government vehicles  for private purpose;

() Purchase of some furniture in irregular way ;
b .-

/ (3) The third charge was not established.

+ "These-charges were against Shri Rati Kanta Mahanta,

“All other
tomorrow » :

. 36.5. The Committee fajled to. understand as to why the Dc?‘zt‘;;
ment could not furnish  the required infyrmation ‘o the Commlf o
,Witness promissed to send them within thtee months rhas
May . 1984 even-after- elapse of four years. The Gommuteql o
deplored such aftitutudes of the Department and directed -that all i :
forma_t.on sought by the ‘Committee- and promised by the.Governmen-
Tepresentatives should pe furnished to the Qommities in time for for-.
mulating its views tailure t» do so 'h

ting ould be dealtwith severely to fix res-
ponsibility on the persons at fault, B '

. . . . : . i n‘
information regarding audit paras would be give

.

IS NSTRUCTION OF RE.INFORGED CEMENT. CONCRETE
RIDGE OVER RIVER SONAT T ORCED | Or
: of ‘the C. & . A G.. India, ,1980-81,_ P-_

. he audit has brought 'out - that' the bridge over .Sonai
wer on Sopai Motinag,xr-Dadarkesh.‘Road was completed in 1965 at
a cost of Rs.5.74 ‘akhs. - and opened to traffic in the same .year. In
1973 the roller bearings\at both endswer

e found shifting. out of posi-
tion. Ip November, '

: , dden shifting of bearings  on
*“Motinagar side without, leavi X

. ng any . rolling'ma'rgin. The -bridg: -was .
closed for heavy vehicles from, December 1977 to August '1978. The
bearings of both ends were

bfought to pesition- on 3ixt August . 1978
‘at @ cost of Rs. 2.94 'akhs.No ;

Investigation as to the cause ot the shifting
was, however, cafried out. The bri

. ¢ bubge ‘'was opened for traffic of 5th
Septemb:r 1978 but close:d again qp,

4 20th  October 1978 as the.roller
earing shified ‘again .at Motmggél_ﬂ Lo ' ’

. side.

. v
A

I3

. : - rd




85

37.1, 2. The department could not ascertain the reasons for tilting
of bearings as the design calculation the wells was not available
with them. In January 1979, the Executive Engineer rcported to the
Additional Chief* Engineer, Central Zone that while the designed depth
of abutment below low water levl was 39.62 feets, In actual excution
depth on Sonai side was 3566 feet and that on Motinagar side 34.84
feet. It was also reported that both the abutment walls had been
resting on mainly sticky and plastic clay with rere layer of fine-sand
around them. It was not on record why the work wak stopped ‘be-
fore abutments reached the designed depth. 1

37.1.3. In March '979, the Superintending  Engineer Treported to
the Additional Chief Enginecr, Central Zone that due to lateral presure
of carth, the roadside pier on Motinagar side had tilted causing shif-
ting- of the bearings on it. The Chief Engineer proposed to -extend
the bridge temporarily at the affected side by constructing a 30 metre
long timber bridge and remove the earth behind the abutment with
a stable forward slepe. Accordingly, rectification of bearings, by increa-
sing the size of bottom and saddle plates and construction of timber
bridge were completed at a cost of Rs. 1.34 lakbhs. The bridge was
opened on‘ 28th April 198C. The expenditure ef Rs, 2.94 lakhs .incurred
without proper investiation into the causes of shifting of bearing and
without estimate, preved infractuous.

37.2. During the course of examination when the Committee: wanted
to know as to the reasons for infractuous expenditurc to the ‘tune of
Rs. 2.94 lakhs the Government iepresentative submitted before the
Committee as follows :

“In most of the bridges this hzppens. This is .becausec of 'the
lateral presure on earth, In most of the bridges i1n Cachar it
happens because af soil strata. After stilting of bearing was found
the earth was cleared. The earth was removed from the sides
so that no presure was there, When the bridge was completed
it was opened but after two months it was again closed- as again
some defects were found’. Further, he said ‘It happens in some
other aress also. But it is very much 1n Gachar District because
of the =oil formation. Not only in Assam all over the Country
this is one of the problems. This is unpredictable. “The resisting
capacity of the earth of these arcas are very less. Because of
this reason some bridges take very long time to completffe. We
can step only by removing carth from the abutment’ ™ =

37.3. When the Committee further wanted to know as to whether
the bridge was designed with_tcchnical viability and constructed as per
design approved by the technical expert, the departmental representa-
tive stated “Probably the Superintanding Engineer on the spot decided
to stop there”.

37.4. The Committes was not satisfied with the statement submitted
by the Goveinment representative but further inguired as to whether
he was permitted to stop at that point and how it could be done,
the design was 39 feet below low water level but in €Xecution ,twag
stop-ed at 3566 and 34.84 feet, the departmental witness giving reply
intimated to the Committee that :

“



]

86

“I think the soil was not taken into consideration. And {if‘ﬁr
getting good soil condition the sinking was stopped at that point”.
Further, the departmental represcntative submitted before the

Committee that they would reply separately to the Accountant
General, Assam regarding this para.

37.5. The Committee considered the submission of the departmental
witness as inaccurate and based on assumption. The Committee was
of the view that work should not be started assumption on and opened
that after collecting necessary data based on feasibility report the pro-
ject should be started so that the same could be completed in scheduled
time without any loss. The Committee therefore recommends that a
thorough probe to go deep into the matter should be instituted imme-
distely witha view to fixing respoasibility on the officials responsible and
an action taken report thercon should be submitted to’ the Committee

within three monthsg positively from the date of presentation of this
report to the House,

UNDUE FINANCIAL AID TO CONTRACTOR :,
(Audit para 4.8 Report of C & A. G., India, 1980-81, P.6¢)

38.1. The audit has pointed out that the “work construction (il

- C. C. Bridges over Bhaleswari at Gharumurah on - Kawapui-Bharall
Gharmurah Road” was allotted to a contractor in January 1978 for ?
lumpsum amount of Rs. 46.64 lokhs. Special terms and conditions O
the agreement provided for rchate on the lumpsum amount at the rate
Rs. 10,000 for each metre by which the base of well foundation Wwas
kept above the designed depih and at the rate «f Rs. 2,500 to Rs. 3,000
Per me re for sinking the well otherwise than by application of
pncumatic method. The contractor did not apply this method in
sinking the wells and four of the wellssunk were short of the designed
'.dcpth by 4,15 10 5.€0 metres, The' trtal rebate due for this amount-
ng to Rs.2.47 lakhs was not taken into a account while making run-
Ding payments to the contractor (c.g in the 13th running bill paid

in March, 1980)- which resulted in extra payment to that extent and
undue financial aid to the contractor.

38.2. During the course of examination the Committee nOt_iCCd
fome gerious irregularities in the matter of payment of ruuning bill to
the contractors. The departmental witness while tendering ecvidence
submitted to the Committee “the work has not yet been finalised and
the contractor has some other works also in hand. We have scope of
realising the money, if there was any excess payment to the contractor’’.

|
38.3 The Committee was not satisfied
nished by the departmental witnesss (for avoiding infructuous paymeni).
The Committee has feltithat item-wise payment shouldhave been stuck toin
accordance with the specified terms of the contract sn that the contra-
ctor was made liable to refund the amount of excess payment. The
Committee therefore recommends that the extra payment made to the
contractors should be inquired into and involved the amourt should be reco
vered from the contractor immediately. The Committee further recom
mends to fix responsibility on persons for whose fault the extra payment

was made. ‘

with the explar ation fur-



INFRUCTUOUS EXPENDITURE DUE TO IMPROPER BRI
. - ALIGNMENT OF ROADS. - - .

( Audit para 4.9 Rr-port of the C & A.G. India, 1980-81, P.68—69) =

39.1.1- The audit has braught out that in March. 1976, the
Executive Engineer, Roads and Buildings - Division Hailakandi allotted”
earth work , Jugle cutting etc. On _chainages 8,000 to 8,700 metres -
and 11,000 to 12,000 metres of the Kawapui-Bharabi Gharmurah Road, .~-
taken up under a scheme of the North Eastarn Cuncil to two contr:; .
octors. The work was completed between February and - September, . ,
1980 at a total cost of Rs.3,28 lakhs; the final bills “of both the con- -
tractors were paid in January 1978 .and  October 1978 :

. '39. 1. 2. In February 1978, whilc inspecting the work at site, --
the Superintending Engineer, North East rn Council Circle found two
stretches (one 100, metres and another 487 metres long) in the abovc
mentioned chainages unsuitable on accourt of steep gradients and
ordered construction of division. The abandoned portions - as per the
divisions own estimate involved infructuous - expenditure of Rs. 0.86 lakh. -
. This could have beep avoided had the alignment .and gradients of the
road been given properly in the beginning. < . . T
39. 2. During the -course of examination -with regard to -the
infraciuous expeaditure the Government representative * while admitting
the fact stated befor: the Comamittee Stated: * it was a fact. The cortractor
had not yet completed the work. In this- case - there were two diver:
sions, . At that iime it -wss a very ho-tile area -and, work could
not be done in time Lut ultimately the work could be completed.”
" 39, 3, The Committee’ was not satisfied with the explanation put ~ .
forw: rd by the witness and wanted to know whethe * a work started “in 1976
. could be completed in 1980 violating .the terms of contract’ and Whether
extension. was given -to tie contractor.. The\departmental™ witness .sub- - -
mitted that .work was completted by ‘the carlier contraclor and’ the B
second ‘contractor was given some other _works. S o

39. 4. When the Corlmittee wanted, to know whether the detailed

facts were obtained and final payme.t made against. appropriate certi- - .
ficate .about the- -completion °of work, the departmental witness -
_intimated the. committee that ~there were two bills. But he failed to
agcertain the final. payment and prayed for some time to verify . the
actual position, ' A . . - ) I

39. 5. The Committee fuund that no further information’ -was
submitted to ‘the -Commuttee till the preparation «f this report- which” :
hampered the work of Commuttce. The Committee ~ further
found that even after  repeated remainders the - department
was- -~ sitting ~ over the matter showing  uttar disregard to
the direction of the Committee. The Committee has taken @ Serious - :
" exception for non-submission of information and recomends ‘that respon-.

_ sibility “for.should be . fixed and action taken against the- officers who failed -
to-comply with the direction of the Committee. "The Committee
also recommends that all details about the pending cases should.
be submitted 1o the Commitiee within 30 days from the - date  of
presentation of this 1cport to . the' Asgembly. - - : ,

'i;.‘




38

CONSTRUGTION OF 30 BED HOSPITAL AND STAF QUAR-
TERS AT HAMREN

(Paia 4.10 Repott of the Comptroller and Audtior General
of India 1980-81, P-69-70).

40.1,1. The audit has brought out that in Mareh 1979, Govern-
ment sanctioned Rs. 32.90 lakhs for construction of a 30 bed hospital
and: 55 staff quarters at Hamren in Karbi Anglong District. The

C;IiEf. Engineer technically approved the detailed estimate on 18th June,
1979.

40.1.2. Before the financial and technical sanction to the work
was accorded, thc Chief Enginecr asked the Executive Engineer, Hamren
(Roads and Buildings) Division on 17th March, 1979 .to make advance
payment of #s. 15.90 lakhs to the Assam Government construction Cor-
poration (AGCC) to avoid surr'nder of funds in 1978-.9. The Execu-
-tive Engineer accordingly paid the amount to the AGCC on 3lst Mach,
1979. AGCC did not agree to execute the entire work and on 26th
November, 1979 Government decided t{o allot 13 out of 55
quarters: to the firms at 60% above the schedule of rates for 978-79
after negotiation and v ithout calling tenders. Fstimated cost of the
thirteen quarters was Rs. 4.76 lakhs. On 10th October,1979 the Chief
Engineer instructed the Executive Engineer to take action for construc-
tion of the remaining 42 quarters. The Additionai Chief Engineer
(Hills. Zone) allotted the remaining works at 48 per cent above the
scheduled of rates for 1978-79 to three contractors.

40.1.3. Allotment of work to the AGCC( at higher rates (60 per
cent above the schedule) without calling tender resulted in eitra expen-

diture of Rs.0.57 lukh (compared to rates allowed for remaining
Works at 43 per cent above the sehedule). ;

.. 40.1.4. During audit (June, 1981) it was noticed that in 1980 the
division allotted buildings works at rates varying from 20 to 22 per
cent above the scheduied rate of 1976 77 after calling tenders (Rates
‘mcorporated in the schedule of rates for 1978-79 were higher than
those included in the schedu'e of rates for 1976 77).

40'1.5. Advance payment to the AGCC (Rs. 15 90 lakhs) had not
been adjusted (jll June, 1981. Information about refund or ad;ustment
of advances thereafter was awaited (September, 1982)

40.2  During the course of examination whea the Committee wanted
to know about th. reagon of advance payment (o the AGCC amoun-
ung to Rs 1590 lakhs which was neither adjusted 1l June, 1981 nor
refundea  till September, 1982,

the Go ernmeny, representative stated:

“The payments of bill for o,
Y€t been finalised. We havo
ruction of the houses. But
It was not finally decided™.

nstriction of the quarters have - not
given advance to the AGCU for cons-
the exccution works were held up because

40.3. The, Committee noticed. that the money- was paid to the
“AaGce 1 :

o at the fag-—end of the financiay year and the AGCC failled to
utilise the amount properly and the works remained undone



89

the payment made

40.4. Giving reply to a query with regard to
1 witness ‘informed

to the AGCGC well ahead of time, the departmenta
the Committee :
we will try to give thc money in the

Some of the advances we had adjusted. I
thoroughly whether

“From now onward

boginning of of the year.
have asked P. W. D. officers to cheek up this matter

there is any outstanding.”

- 40.5. The Committee desired ghat the matter should be examined
thoroughly and an action taken report thereon shoud be submitted to
the Committee within three months from the date of presentation of

this report to the Assembly.

RECONSTRUCTION OF MINOR BRIDGE ON DHODAR ALI ROAD
_(Para 4.11. Report of the Comptroller- and Auditor
India, 1980-81, P-70-71.}

41.1,1. The audit has pointcd out thet in January, 1979, Govern-
ment administratively approved the work recomstruction of minor bridge
on Dhodar Ali Road at a cost of Rs. 2.82 fakhs. Section to the
detailed estimate ~was not however, accorded, In February, 1979, the
Superintending Engineer Central Assam Circle allotted the work to a
contractor kat 5 per ceat below the current (1978-79) schedule of
rates after calling tenders. According to ihe agreement the work was

* to be completed by 2Ist Jume, 1979, l

General of

41.1.2. Though no work had .been done, the contractor was

allowed advance payment of Rs. 75,000 by the Bxecutive Engineer,
1979, on the basis of a Certi-

Reud Division, Jorhat oh 31st March,
ficate of the Sub-Divisional Officer in charge of the work 1o the
arth work and re-inforced cement

effect that the value of work dome (e .
conerete work) was not less than the advance recommended. Between
Mareh, 1979 and April 1979, materials (884 bags of cement, 5 tonnes

of mild steel rods) valuing Rs. 34,150 were also issued to the con-
tractor, Recovery on this account was made (March. 1979 of Rs.5,000

only).

1980, the contractor informed the Executive -
availablity of diesel in the market he had
not been able to start the work on 28th March, 1981 the Executive

- Bngineer revised . the contract and estimated the contractor that the
work would be get completed at his risk and cost. No action has,
however to got the work done through other agency.

41,1.3. In February,
Engineer that due to non-

75,000) and value of

41.1.4. Recovery of advance payment (Rs.
was awaited (Feb ruary,

materials at double the issue rate (Rs, 63,300)
1982). The division had held up payment of final bill of the contrac-
tor for another work (Rs. 7.101) and security deposit (Rs.11,300) infor-
mation regarding adjustment of these emounts Was also awaited
(September, 1982),



90

41.2. During the eourss of examination while tendenting cvidence
before the Committee on 8 query as to the release of money held
up for final payment of of the bijll and sccurity deposit of contractor
the departmental witness intimated the Committee;

“Some contractor were asked to complete the works”.

41.3. Replying to another query with regard to instruction on -
28th March, 1981 of the executive Bngineer to stop ‘th

e construction
Work by contractor and that if he worked further he would have to
work at his own risk, departmental representative stated before the
committee; i
T “At firs such a decision was

taken but on reconsideration running

mpleted and the payment would be
fome recovery to be adjusted.”

bills, now the work had been co
finalised soon, But there were

41.4. The Committce during the

know that while eXecuting the work
which proved

course of examination came to :
» SOu.e amounts werepaid ‘in excess
slackness on the part of the exccuting officials. The
Committee therefore recommends that action should be taken against

the officers found at fault and Iesponsibility should be fixed and the

g cess payment should be recovered forthwith under with
Intmation to the Committee.

AVOIDABLE EXPENDITURE
(Para 4,12, Report C & AG, India, 1980-31 pp 71-2)

42,1.1. The audit has pointed out ‘that on re
Cxisting carmiage contractors (March, 1979) the Government raiged
(June, 1979) the rate of carriage of cemenmt from 16 paise to 25 paige
Per tonne-KM ani payments were made by the Guwahaij Building
Divisions to different coutractors at the enhanced rate during 1979 and
1980. However one firm was allowed 90 per cent more than the
gemeral rate (37.5 pajse per tonnc—KM) and {t was entrusted by two
work orders (March-April, 1980) to carry 7.683 tonnes of :cement
from Durgapur and Chaibassa to Guwahati. Reagon from allowing

higher rate was mot on record.  Following points alse were motlcod
In this transactions.

presentation by the

42.1.2. () According to the terms of one work order the firm
was to carry 50 percent

. of 6,583 tonnes by 18th May, 1980 -and - the
complete carriage of (he rest by 10th June 1980. No quantity was
transported within the stipulated period. Only 120 tonnes out of 1.100
fonnes to be carrled under the other work order, were carried within
the stipulated period of ® months expiring on 16th Jyne 1980.

42.1.3 The firm could transport enly 4,519 tonnes upto October;
1980. For failure to €arry 3,164 tonnes the sllotment lapsed.

42.1/4. No penalty wag levied for the failure. The higher rate
allowed to this particular firm Invelved an excess cxpenditure. of
Re. 5,67 lakhs;



91

49.1.5, (b) For carrying. anether 2431 tonnes of cemnt at. the
higher rate from place: to place within the Statc by the same firm,
there was further extra expenditure during 1980-81 of Rs. 1.09 lakhs.

42.2. During the course of examination, the Government repres€n-
tative while tendering evidence deposed before. the Committee.

‘ The original rate was 16 p. per Kilometre. In March, 1979, it
had been futher imcreased = another 9P :

49.3. When the Committes wanted to know. whether one firm
was allowed Inccease of 50% more than original rate the departmental
witness. stated “The first tender was invited in 1979 in April. Accor-
ding to. the tender the rate was allowed sometime in December 1979
and due to sudden aggltation and bundh there was a sudden stoppage
of truck movement and shortage of diesel.”

42:4, Replying to a furtker query by the Committee about (8)
number of tender reccived and (b) rate thereof, the witness said that
there were 3/4 tenders but failed to elucidate about ghe rate of tenders

in: absenge - of ' records.:

42.5. The Comamittce found that the instant casc referred to above
related to Guwahati Division, Information of which could bave been
madec available to the Commitee without askimg  any extension of
time which were not submitted yet.

42.6. The Committee was quite unhappy ovee the marner in
which work of cemens. earriage Wwas allotted and not Impesing eny
penalty for failure to earry 3,164 tonnes of cemnt amd allowing a
lllig]i;er rate of carrying charges invalving am excess payment of Rs. 6.76
akhs,

42.7. The Committee theroforc recommends that a thorough in-
quiry should be instituted to enquire into the entire cement carriage
deal_and action should be. taken against the persond respoasible for
excess payment causing huge loss to the public excheguez. Acti)n taken
shou'd be intimated to the committec within three months from the
date of presentation of this report :

CONSTRUCTION OF STUDBNTS UNION BUILDING AND
AUDITORIUM AT JORHAT ENGINEERING COLLEGB

( Para. 4.13.. Report of C&AG India, 1980-81 P.72)

43.1.1. The audit-has brought out that in March, 1971, Govern-
ment: sanctioned construction of 'students wnion building and auditorium
for the Jorhas:Engineering College at a cost of Rs. 3.07 lakhs. The
Chief ‘Engincer accorded technical sanction to the detailed estimate
of the work in June 1972 and sllogted' the work to 2 contractor in
september, 1972 after invitatiom of tenders.



92

43.1:2, According to the agreement the work was to be completed
within six months from 6th September 1972 (i. e. by Sth Marech, 1973).
The Confraetor could not, however, start the work before 16th Novem-
ber, 1973 assofl testing was not done and drawings were not supplied
to him. The Progress of the werk was retarded at different Stages
due te (i) non-fixing of ground Jleve 3 (ii) delay in settlement of
specification for brick works and (iii) non-finalisation of design of
re-infrrcement for R. B. walls. The work was completed in January,
193] 4pto waich period the time for completion was extended. Reasons
for delay in goi] testing, fixing of ground level, settlement of speci-
fication for brick work and finalisation of designs resulting in com-
pletion and eventual inCrease in cost were neither on record nor stated.

. 43.1.8. During andit (May, 1981) it was seen that, because of
this delay, the department had to allow enhancement of rates to
Contractor to meet the increased cost of labour and materials resul-
ting in extra expenditure of Rs. 0.83 lakh. Further, the department hgd
to incur excesg expenditure of ks, 0,91 lakh, due to rise in the price
of cement and steel during this period. There was no indication on
record as to how the estimate was technically approved before testing
of so0il condition and approval of the drawing information as to whether

the revised estimates for Rg, 5.31 lakhs has been sanctioned is awaited
(September, 1989), ;

43570 During the course o

‘ f examination while tendering evidence
before the committee, the Gov,

efnment representative stated ;

. . The estimates were sent to Education Department and after ad-
funistrative approval of the Admintstrative I’ epartment we had allowed

the contractors to work, In the meantime, the Department had en-
hanced the rate

and the work was completed 1981. The rates were
fixed accordlng to the price index of 1971,

43.3. The Committee was not happy with explanation offered by
the witnegs o

) and felt that the estimates should not have been approved
Without soi] testing reportand the drawings. The Committee observes
that the Department should desist from follo wing such practice in future,

SHORTAGES AND DAMAGES OF STORES

(Para 59 Report @ & A, G., India 1980-81 P. 78)
_441.1. The audj has pointed out that (a) (i) during cemstruction
:Dﬁcem_cer,. 1977) of reinf(_)[(;ed ccment concrete (R. C. C) Budge' oVer
Bhogdoi River the Executive Engineer, Road Division, Jorhat isswed
9,547 tonnes of. rolled steel jOists to the contractor on loan. The work
Was completed in June, 1979 The joists were neither returmed by the
contractor nor the value thereon was recovered from him. In March,
1980, the sesurity -deposit of the contractor was also refunded, In-
formation aboye regovery of the value of the joists (Rs, 0.86 lakhs at

double the current issue rate s. 4,500 per tonne) was waited (Sep-
tember, 1982), '



93

44.1,2. (ii) In April, 1981, the Subdivisional Officer, Jorhat East
{(Road) Subdivision reported to the Bxecutive Engineer, Road Division,
Jorhat that 3,325 tonnes of mild steel rods valueing Rs. 0.17 lakhks
were found short at site of the work ‘Construction of R.C. C. Bridge
over river Bhogdoi’. Action taken to fix responsibility for the shortage
of materials was awlted (September, 1982).

44.1.3. (b) In March, 1977, the Bxecutive Engiceer, Road Division.
Jorhat paid Rs. 0.27 lakh to a contractor for construction of a mar-
beat required for Nakacharl Section under jorhat West Subd.vision.
Measurements recorded by the Section Officer were not checked to tbe
estent required under rules ecither by the Subdivisional Officer or by
the Executive Engineer. The marboat was not used aftcr its acquisi-
tion in Matrch, 1977,

44.1.4, On 30th May, 1977, the Section Officer, Nakachari rep :i-
ted to the Subdivisional Officer th.t the marboat had been missing
from its anchored place on the Jhanji River since 29th May, 1977
aft-r & heavy spate in the river the previous night. On 3rd June, 1977
the marboat was found destroyed after it struck an R.C G Pridge..
information about fixation of responsibility for loss of the marboat
was awaited (September, 1982).

442. While giving reply to a query a¢ regards shortage and
damages of stores, the. Ded: rtmental witness {the Chief Fngineer, P.W.D.)
stated : — 3

“Regarding this the Executive Engineer, Road Division, jorhat
fssued 9,547 tounes of rolled steel jolsts to the contractor on loan
during construction of @ bridge over Bhogdoi River. The contra‘or
did not return the said joists or the value thereof. There were some
primafacie charges against this Engineer The charge-sheet had a'ready
been drawn up and rcspomsibility was still 1o be fixed, Wr bad asked

the Executive Engineer to submit formal statement’’.

44.3. '1he Committee was constrained to note that inspite of ad-
mittance by the Depa:tmental witness that there were primafacie char-
ges against the Executive Engine:r. the D partment failed to take any
action on him and algo (id not conduct auy enquiry aboat the mis-
sing of marsoat from the enmchored place which had ultimately been
found destroyed.

44.4. The Committee, therefore recomends that a through
probe should be conducted for loss of marbol and other
stores and  responsibility skould be fired om the officer found
at fault under imtimation to the committee within 3 months .

AVOIDABLE EXPENDITURE ON CARRIAGE
(Para 3:8 Report, C. & A. G, India, 1980-81 P. 77)

45.1. The amdit has pointed out that the Execulive Engineer,
Haflong Division received supply of Hume Pipes in 1979-80 for the
Passi-Garompani Road st three points (80th Em : 248 metres 98th Km.
576-50 metres and 115th Km : 441 metres) of the road where the




94

delivery of the pipes was required to be made by the supplier by truck
loads. While giving delivery the supplier’s vehicles had to pass through
all work sites on the road where there were required. Therefore, if
the delivery had been taken gt the work sites, the question of Back-
earriage of the pipes would not have arisen. After taking delivery of
the pipes the division bad to arrange back-carriage of 1265'50

metres of pipes by engaging separate Contractors and thus incurred
an avoidable expenditure of Rs.0'72 lakh.

45.2. During the course of examination. the Committee wanted to
know as to why such expenditure was made . which could have been
avoided. the Government representative. informed the Committee ;

“In regard to this the Officer concern explained the matter to the
Chicf Engineer. The explanation was not acceptable 1o the Chief
Englneer. We had to take action for hijs lapses, Actually, there
was wrong planning. Tie los: was incurred due to back carriage.”’

45.3 The Committee has taken se-ioug exception for no taking any

- actidon as per existing disciplinary rules against the erring officer even
though the Chief Engieer, P. W.D. himself admitted (he lapses of the
Xecutive Ei gineer and recommends that immedi i

officer responsible shculd be taken and pen:liy mposed to: incurring
loss to public ex-chequer by h's wilfyl and 8ross lapses. Action taken
should be i timated to (he

¢ ommit ec wichin three month: from he
date of presentation of this r port to the House.

%/X(;rl{{KA EXPENDITURE DUE T) DELAY IN EXECUTION OF A

(Para 4:15 Report Q. & AG. India, 1981-82 PP. 109-10)

461015 The audit has pointed out that the construefion of a bridge
over Barnadi .Rn:e_r, on the North Trunk Rosd, was gllotted (Mareh,
1968), after inviting tengers o Assam Government ( onsirmetion

tIpoatlon (AGCC),, at a lumpsum amount of R:.7.78 lakhs quoted
3 1t, with the stipulation to complete the work by 30th April, 19 9.
e time for complet.on of th

¢ work to 3lst
March, 1971 by. the Ghief B ork  was |ater extended upto

ngineer. Aft ti t half of
the work valued at Rg,3'82 Iak%m, AGCc e;b ST - atou

tk andoned the work with-
Oul assigning any reasen, The records of North Trunk Road Division,
which €xecuted the work, did nog show during. audit (August, - 1982)
that the Division haqg taken steps towards  the resumption of the
work by AGCC or enforce the Provisions in the agreement relating

to recovery of liquidated damage 1 Twent
months later (November, 19721g N e od to

> the balance of work wes allotted to
2nother agency, on competitiye tenders and it completed the bridge,
M August, 1975 more thap SiX years behind schedule, at an additional
cost of Rs.5.05 lakhs s againsg R 8:96 lakhg computed at the tendered
rate of AGCC, entailing an Cxtra-outlay of Rs.1:09 lakhs,

. 46.1.2, A part from the delay in
of improved communications to b

Cxtra expeuditure of Rs.1'09 lakh

the availability of social benefits
¢ derived from thc bridge and the
8 referred to abave, further additional



95

expenditure of Rs.1.51 Jakhs was also incurred by the division on the
work, due to escalativns in the prices of cement and steel (Rs.1.14
lakhs) and entertainent of work charged establishment beyond the initia
target date for completion of the work (Rs.0°37 lakh).

i6.1 3. The Bxecutive Engineer of the Division stated (August,
1¢82) that the recovery of the liquicated damages from AGCC is
un er considera‘icn of the Government. The fina! decision of
the Government is awaited (December, 1982).

46 2 During the course of examipation the Commitice wanted to
know as to the steps taken to recover the said amount, the Govern-
m.nt rep esentative while tendering evidence before the committee state :

“We were trying to settle the matter with the AGCC. Tae
work ‘had heen co-npleted by another agency when the A.G. C. C.
gurrendered the works. We were taking action for recovery, but
it would. take time".

46.3. The Committec on the requ st of the department -llowed
two month, time with effect frcm 10th May 1984 to furnish the
informatior ‘but the Irepartment ha failed to intimate the Committee
the rcason for np-submission of the irformation even after elapse of
five years to which the Commit‘ce had expressed, its displeasurc,

46 4. The Committee there‘ore recommends that steps should be
taken to recover the amount for excess issue of ‘'itumem to the
contractor with  intim: tion to the committee.

DELAY IN EXECUTION AND COST ESCALATION
(Para 4,16, Report C & AG, Lidia, 1981-82 P. 110-11 )

47.1.1. The audit has drawn out that the work Metalling and
_black topping of Nakhola Bh: katnagar-Monoha-Rajamayang Kajalichaki,
road, coveiing a length of 3,689 Kilometres, sanctioned 1n March 1979,
was allotted to Assam Government Cons¢ruction Corporation (AGCC)
on 26th March 1979 by the Additional Chief Enginecr, Western Assam
Circle (estimated cost, Rs8.00 Jakhs) with the instruction to the
Exectutive Engineer, Nagaon West Division to make - nin¢ty per cent
advance payment to AGCC. The rules provide for such advances only
for the wvalue of work to be executed during the financial year. How-
ever, in compliance with the orders of the Additional Chicf Engineer,
an advanec of Rg,7.20 -lakhs was irregularly paid (March, 1979) by the
‘Division to the AGCC (without entering into agreement) though there
was mo scope for execution of any work within the same financial
yoar. The AGCC, however, did not take up the work for over two
years -and informed Government (Jume, 1981) that it could mot under-
take the work due to high cost of eollection of read metal. It claimed
increase in rates but failed to expalin the nop-execution of other items
of wosk, for example earthwork ‘costing Rs.4 lakhs for widening and
raising the road. The Government decided (June, 1981) to withdray
“the work for AGQC for speedy execution, as the delay was causing
imconvenience to the people and accordingly the work was asgigned to
another “agency for gompletion. However, the advance of Rs,7°20 lakhs
paid to AGCC is still to be recovered from if (September, 1982),



96

47.1.2. A portion (2.4kms) of the road was reallotted April 1982
to another contractor at

40 precent above the estimated rates. on the
basis of eompetitive tenders, When the work was in progress, the Addi-
‘tional Chief Engineer obseryed (May, 1982) during inspection that the
field staff allowed the contractor, i complete disregard of she constru-
ction techniaye, fo execute the work in  an unplanned and unusual
manner and use unspecified earth in widening and raiging the road,
resulting in  execution. of substandard ,work. Uuder his orders the
work was stopped (May,1982) and the oncenned executive Inglneer
was' asked (June 1982) to prepare fresh detailed cstimate of the work
with plan and drawings. Further action is awaited (September, 1982).
Besides, inforation is not =va lable abzut the claims of the contractor
for the work done by him and compensation to Government if eny,
recovered from him for sub-standard work (September, 1982).

47.1.3. Thus, the road work co
has progressed very little for over t
of Rs.7.20 lakhs h
Government, The

nsidered important by Government
hree years, all though an amount
as veen drawn for the work as the advancc'f_rom
delay is likely to result in further cost escalation.

47.2, During the course of examination the Commit.ee wanted to
know asto why there was inordinate delay in execution of the work
resulting escalation of prices, the departmental witness stated :—

*“ There were some -mistakes in the works of metelling and black
topping of Nakhola-Bhakatgon, Manoha, Raj Mayong and K ajali-
chaki Roads. The road was completed by an-~ther contractor.

We were now taking action for recovery of Rs. 7.20 lakhs paid
1n advance.?’ 3 -

i f7. 4. In corroobrating with the above content:on furnished by the
Chief Engincer, P. W.D. the Secretary to the Government of Asgam,
P. W. D. also deposed before the Committee. .

“ Regarding the case of Shri R. K. Mahanta, S. D. O. Proceedings
on chorges of irregularitics had. been drawn up dgainst him.
Charges sueh as preparation of folse bills, misufe of Government
vehicles, unauthorised purchase of furniture, unauthorised pur-
chase of compound gates, engaging master-roll labourers more
than required, disposal of coal and timber materials, unautho-

Iised appointment of the drivers and handimen and also irre-
gularity on the account of Rs. 19, 582. 63 had been drawn up
against bim. He had submitted a written reply Replies were
examined, as required, by the additienal Chief Engineer. On the
basis of his findings, the charges of utilising the Government
Vehiele for personal intesest was proved. The charges of enga-

ging master- roll labourers and prepering falsf] bills could not be
snbstangiated and t}

¢ chargeg eould not be proved.”

47. 5. Replyingto the Committee as to involvement of other officers
inthe deal in the appointment of Master-roll labourers without prior

approval from the higher authority, the Government representative fur-
ther stated.



97

- wThe- concesn  Superintending Engineer, Executive Engineer

" Sub-ordinaté Bngineer and Sectional Assisttants werc ‘also exami~
- ned. Authority, the documents regarding the appointment of Master-

roll labourers and preparing false bills could not be produced..
because these were taken away by the vigilant cell.” =~ > B

47.6. The Committee felt that the department should have explo-
‘red all the means to get back the documents seized by the Vigilence
Cell for taking appropriate action which had retarded the finalisation
of the cases. v

47.7. The Committee therefore recomands that Departmental en—
quiry should be immediately conducted for fixing res:ponsi‘bility on the
officers’ at fault. Action taken report should be submitted to the Commi-
ttee within three months from the date of presentation of this report
to the House. - ’ - .
EXTRA EXPENDITURE ON. IMPROVEMENT OF

GUWAHATI-SHILLONG ROAD

(Para 410 Report of C &A. G. India, 1982-83, P. 55.)

48.1. The audit has brought out that the Work-Improvement of
Guwahati-Shillong Road from Medical College app;qach to Ganeshguri
(second phase-levelling and strengthening) was ‘administratively approved -
by Government (February 1981) at an estimated cost of Rs. 17.64
lakbs. In March 1981, even befor technical sanction, the work was
allotted by Guwahati City division (for reasons not available on record, ~
during audit) to two contractors at one and three per cent above the
schedule of rates for 1978-79 of the division. The werks were to. be com-
pleted within four montbs i.e. by July 1981, but they, remained in--
complete even by Mav 1982, upto which "extension .was given, Ta April
1982, the Chief Engineer observed that the progress of work was very
unsatisfactory and 'instructed the divition to terminate the contrctors ag
the contracrors.had failed to comple ¢ the works withia the stipulated -
time. - Accoidingly, the Division took vver the remaining works from
the contractors in June 1912 without iovoking the coatract clauge on
liquidated daniages for delay.” The remaining works estimated to cost
Rs. 237 lakhs, were awarded in” October 1982 to 2 contragtor ‘A’ at’
this tendered amount ot Rs. 6'5¢ lakhs. The work was -in" progress
‘and till September 1983, a payment of Rs. 10-13 lakhs had been made
to contractor ‘A’ resulting in extra: expenditure of Rs. 7.69 lakhs till

_shen.” It is likely to inc:ease when tbe work is completed,

48.2. During the course of examisation when the Committee
wanted to know as to why the work was awarded before the techni-
cal $anction, the Government representative while tendering evidence
before the Committee sta ed. : -

«Qriginally the work of improvement of -G. S. Road was approved
* for an estimated expenditure of Rs. 1752 lakhs .based on. calculation -
oo stone Mmaterial avalable within the great.r Guwahati area from -
* the Satgaon Hill quarry. As you know, after the work was started
jn 1981 there was some ban imposed on using explosive material due

to the prevailing circumstances then. So, we had no other alternative but




“to go for river quarry and that was wh

. is the whole position. Quarry had
prevajling situatien than (ttere was b

" City Division. P.

98-

y. we had to finallse the contrac-
tor’s bill without imposinz any penalty and we had -gone for calling

’ ’ ceipt of fresh tenders ang after these
were accepted the work was 1eallotted in 1982, It hag been complete
in all respects. On revised estithates the €xpenditure comes now to
27'82 lakhs, . The amovnt is being ' ssnctioned. It. has cowe to the
Chief Engineer’s Officre and he will pe sesding it to us soon. . ¥ his

to ‘be changed because of the
an on the use of explesives).”

Tae witneess further stated “we had submirteg our- replies to the
A. G. on this para vide D. O. No. ADT, -153/83/19, dated 9th D-
cember 1985 7 ' : ’ ‘

43-3.  The Committee was not satisfied with
ced by 1h: witness #nd observed that the

the arguments advan-
could have been avoided bad there

exirk loss of Rs. 7°69 lakbs

€en rroper vigilence from the
W. D. onthe contractor. |

48'4. The Committee therefore recommends that proper care should
be taken in future before allotling a contract in order to achieve -the
objective so that the projects- are cempleted in stipulated time, The

omm- ttce further recommends that ]osg sustained by the Government
till the completion of the project should be examij

] oo . 0C cXamined ~nd action taken
against the officers for their lapses with lotimation to the Committee,

'IRR‘EGU‘LAR,ADVANCES TO CONTRACTORS

- (Para 4.11. Rep'rt of C. & A. G, India, 1972-43, P-55)

491. 1. The audit has pointed out
damage rerair to two timber bridges
lakhs and kridge No. 22/1, cost; Rs.
kativa Road were awarded by
Div@sion.‘ Tinsukia to two

_ithat two works viz ‘flocd
- 1711, co%t Re. 1.22
1-21 dakhs) on Moran, Nahar-

the 1 xecutive Eng'oeer, Industrial Road
ntractors on 3qst

: arch 1982 for com-
B p‘}c_tlon 10 cne mcnth  On the same day (31st AL

twi . March 1962) the di-
lakn g Dicrared two he amg 2dvance bills for Rs. 050 lakh aed 1040
8Xh and adjusted the amount by debit to works ar. _an it
to tle head ‘Neposits snd ard Per con'ra cred

Advancss® - pending rayment to N
to 1} 0si 38" - contractors. No
Justification for this actjon was available or, . re ¥

cord of the Djvision.

compltion. -t

was als» geen that th ‘ due dat- cf
\ b that ths contractorg .
"~ Rs. 1'06 lakhs tactors -e

<

upto March ‘983, but

recovery of
was cnly Rs. 047 laky, Jeay U

sccured advance’
ng Rs. 052 lakp unrecovered,

49.1. 3. The works were in progress even in May 1983, fourteen
months after the award of o

ard | the work due to be completed in one
month, But no application iy extension of time had

‘ been received
from the contracters se far (Nuvembey 1983) ‘nor any compensation
fcr delay recovered from hin, (The agreement provided. for o mpeg-
Atlon upto Rs. 025 iakh}. ’




¥

49. 9. During the course of examination tendering evidence by

the departmental witness before the Ccmmittee stated :

“QOn this we had furnished our reply to the A: G on 19th December
1084 vide our letter No. ADT/152/83/19>" L

49.2.1. The works were allotted to two contractors on 3lst March
1982. The contractors had sufficient ready stock and they brought the

" . same .to site of the work on the same day. On being satisfied, the

S. D. O. prepared the running bill for secured = advance against the
materials brougat to the site “and submitted to the Division with

necessary certificates. S , A -

49. 2. 2. As the Executive Enzineer could not proceed to the site.

on 31st March for checking and verification. of the materials, he passed
the bill and kept in the deposit. (O course 1t was iringu'ar to keep

any deposit for such a long time). Subsequently,. the Additional Chief
Engineer went to the site and ordered temporary suspension of the work
in view of the rainy season aiready set In. Tre work again started

in October, 198 and the work. was completed. The contracturs had b en
paid finally. The contractor was néver give any sccured advance payment;

it was kept in the deposit .and after-fnalisation it was regularised.”

4. 3. Replying to a.query of the Committee with regard to action.

taken by the Government oOn keeping the. mopey in call deposite the
witness stated that “we had asked the Executive Engineers not to make such
irregular payments in future keeping such deposits of secured advance.”

It was regular in that sense that
kept to the contractor for along time.,” - ‘ )

RN

49. 4. The Committee observesthat kéeping a huge sum of mongy

in the bank in the nature of call de:osit by withdrawing "the Same-

from the treasury without its utilization is contrary to the financial

rules and directs the department tha¢ utmost care should be takea not

te resort the practice of keeping thé Govemment money in"call depo-
sit in future. = - | P

ALLEGED FICTITIOUS ADJUSTMENT =

“(Para 4.12 Report of C. & A.G. India, 198283 P-56 y

'50. 1. The audit has ‘broughbt out during test-check (April 1983)
of the records of - the ' Temporary Capital Construction Division, it was
noticed that the division. adjusted in March 1982 a debit of Rs. 139.62
lakhs to -the Gapital major bead “537- Capital Outlay on Roads and
Bridges” by per contra crédit to * Deposits and Advances”.on the
basis of instruction issued in_March 1982 by Government in the Public
Works Department- for releasing funds to Karbi-Anglong District:Council
(Rs.90 lakhsand the North Cachar Huls Jistrict Council iRs-49.62 lakhs)
for works conpected with development of roads -and bridges in thoge

+ two hill districts. : )

However, thes amouats were not releated to the two _V,'Digtrict Councils
(October 1983). No reasons have been recorded for making thege
adjustments towards the end of the financial year. o

R

-

“it was kept in the. deposit and not .

{
\




e .

". complied -with it.»

“As ‘per the djsqu‘ssfon ﬁith t

100

50..2. In a written reply - the departmental witness stated :

~The necessary adjustment was carried out by the Department
as ‘per instructions of Finance Departmeat contained in"~ their

16th February 1982. As is evident

by the District Council. In view
ve the audit para may kindily

50. 3. Giving a repiy to a query,

) he Finance Department they have
given us the instruction oot to releare these amounts for non-

Atghl scounts by these two District Councils. This is
- how we complied wi e ing s

¢ subject with the Finance Depart-
nstruction, and asked for their

ing any money from the State '-Eichequéf

' ~ ; ve given grants-in-aid
as per the Budget provision from our budget, When it came to’the

notice of ‘the State Finap-e Departmeat as well ag the Develop-
ment Commissioner for- Hills Areag tr.gt they were not rendering
accounts, .We were instruccied that as they have not given accoun's
for spending the money given to them earlier, donot pay this
aaount. That was the' instruction from Finance and we have

. 250, 4. To another uery by the Commi L )
“of »flmd the dgpartmegx?al?gitay pe Commi

ttee with regard to adjustment
ess submitted; - = -

n rendered, we arec not able to‘::c]ease
epartm t”0 We are seeking further advice from the Finance
en . L

Comi:?i'g fzé The Jd‘lepartmentfﬂ _;w-itness fu.rth‘qr : gqui?tefl' -be"fore the

Verifi

“It was the

cation was made updated the

Uestion of relegsj ' istrict “Councils
for nop.fy, r'gish‘ on ‘of releasing the' amounts of District “C

; g ol accounts by them. We will have to receive
;:las;;ugz?f‘“ from the ‘Hills AreasyDepartment that the. accounts
the instraci o 0Ted 86 that we can release the amounts. As per

° Instructlon of pingpge Department we - have done it, and
after we gt cloay, instruction * from PFinance which we are
seeking we  will -credit.- we - -have done. ‘everything as per
tustructien of the Wiy

- . o onance Department. After - we get the
-instruction® we will correct ‘.

we will make the book adjustment. *
50.6 When thc Committee Wwanted to know as to whether the
¢ departmental withess siated}

'’

, .
the Government representative said :—

Goverament. In this’




e {1} _
. N
«We have up-dated 16 divisions. About others we are taking
up the matter. We have eonstraints of shortage cf JDA. and
ADA. Although we have gsanctioned post we arc - not- getting
them from the Director of Accounts who - is the- appointing
authority. There aré long pending cases. Again during distur-:
bance and floods some records werc missing and some offices have '
been . destroyed. by fire.  We rre making them -a fresh. Some
Divisionshaveé bcen up-dated A. G. alsnocame down" here. and -
monitored {t.’, ' BRI

-

50.7. The Committee has observed that the fund estimated for

the Distriet Councils should be realeascd in-time enabling the District

Councils to take up the programm:- of development ii: road communi-

cation for the Welfare of the people of these two Hills districts. The.
Committee also urges upon the Government to obtain the accounts from R
the District Councils for the fund released by the Go ernmrnt with . -
utilization certificates. T A J '

MAINTENANCE OF ACCOUNTS OF TOOLS AND PLANT -
(Para 5.2 Report of C. & \. G. India 1992-83. ) —(58.)." .

51.1.1. The audit has pointed ot that' da.ta.v‘sént by 66 out of _
174 divisions maintaining tools and plants accounts in 1982-83 showed

that : .

(a) The cnsolidated accounts of th: receipts, issues and balances
of tools and plant regired to be “elosed a. the end of each’ month
were not closed fn 37 divisions earliest return due being for October
1971. (Flood Control : 4 ; Irrigation: 18 ; Public Health Eugineering:
4 ; Roads & Buildings® 30; Transport: 1) : . _

('b) ‘Physical verification of tools and plant was not done in. 1982-83
in 43 ‘divisions (Flood Control: 2: Irrigation :9 : Public .Health Engi-
neering : 3 ¢ Roads and Buijldings : 28 : Transport : 1 ) . '

51.2. The Government ‘representative while tendering evidence
before the Committee stated that, . ‘ . v : o _ ’l

. , , , o :
, “As regards physical verification out of 29 Divisions 18 divisiong i
had been' covered. As mentioned by A.G. -.ﬂ.lerc was no Division like
Tezpur NEC. Division The remaining Divisions would be made up-
dated soon which ‘could not be done due to shortage of staff. A few
days back we had a meettiag with the sSupzrintending Engineer and
we had specifically told him that ho should take all posible steps so
tliat shese are updated.’ . A

: _ 51.3. The Committce has observe that the Government Iri P.W.D.
had not yet made the accounts uptodate althouzh the same had to
pe verified annually. The Committee therefore recommends that the
ending accounts should bs made uptodate immediately and an action
taken report thereon should be submitted te the Committee withia 30
days of the date of preseatation of this report to the Assembly.




e e .

.

-~

B

- ANNEXURE—I

) COMPOSITION OF THE COMMITTEE

( 1983.85 ;

CHAIRMAN . :

-Sbri Hemen Das,
, - L
MEMBERS : ;o
Shri Joy Chandra Bora,

-, Shri Binoy Kumar Basumatary' --
" Dr. Tarini Mohan ‘Barooah.
Shri Narad Komar.

Shri D,i‘l'es‘wa'r’ Tant;j,

;Shri Sisir kénjan Dés;.

Shri Danes Al . |
Shei Siraj Uddin, =

ON PUBLIC

ACCOUNT>




 ANNEXURE-II - -
. SUMMARY OF OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS. -

S1. - Reference to ‘ Obser_vations/ReCOmmegdations' T

No. para No. o ‘ ' N
1 L2 ‘\f . , 3 ..

1 111 The Committce therefore recommends that a hi_gh

level Departmental e:quiry should be instituted to -~ =~
finalise all outstinding misapprepriation cases and to -
recover the loss of amounts :0 misappropriated. The’
Committee furtberr recommends that responsibility .

shouid be fixed on the person/persons for their negli-

gence apd laxity which facilitated the misappropriation

of Government money. The Commiltee also rccom-

mends that action shou'd be taken againstthe persons

involved in misappropriation (asses and loss be re-

‘ coveréd without delay. ) ’ .

Action taken in this 1egar. s gt.ou'q be intimated
to the Co.nmittee withia three months from the date
. of presentetion of this .report. -

2 210 . . ° The Committee observes that due to negligency of -
. ‘ " the Departm:nt to fecover the amoant or to start Baki-
Tt " jai case for recovery of the same, loss was sustaiced

by the Government. Tre Committe , therafor , recom-
mends that the Fakijai cases sheuld -he  disposed
expe. iriously and resjousibili'y shouid - be firxed on the
“person/p. rsons for their gross. negligence —'or” sitting
over the_matter for a -101g .eriod entailing loss of
Government money. The action takes in this regaads
sho 1] be submitted to- the  Com:nitiee within three
: - manths from the "date of presen'ario... of this r part to
.+ the Assembly. - I

.3 315 The  Committee, therefore, recommends that g
- " thorough "probe should be instituted to enquire into
“the whole aflairs for fixing respOusinlity on the officer/
officers at fault and - for taking appropriate  actions
as per existing law to combat with the nature . of
that practices indulged in awarding contracts contrary

%

" to the terms of originial contracts,

-~

4 46 The Committee, therefore, recommends that en
: inquiry should immediately be conducted to go deep
into the natter for fixing responsibility on the officials -
at fault and departmental action taken on the matter
should be submitted to the Committee within three
months from the date of presentation of this report,




< "104

L 1 J‘,. A'24‘ 5 R . : 3

5 -. 54 . The Committee has expressed its displeasure over
- the entire deal of purchase of rela and recommends’
that a thorough inquiry should be instituted Into the.
whole deal and the report of the inquiry should be
-submitted to the Committee within three months from
the date of presentation of the report. -
- %

6 6'4-  The Committee, therefore feels, that the Depart-
' *.ment should ensute " gainful use of the remmers

in the State for improvement of the road communi-

cation of the State. .

»7 - 715 The Committee feels that when the machineries

- were placed under the disposal of the State Govern-
ment for development work free of purchase price by
Government ‘of India the latter should have put them for
profitable use without keeping them idle for several
years or the same ‘could have been returned to
the Central Government in time.

8 ~ 84 - The Committee observes that while there was no

. timely use of the materials any planning for such pur-

- chage was a bad and wrong planning. The Com-

mittee , also feels that planning. should be done to get

N maximum econumic use of materials without blocking
the copital for years tegether and for purchase’s sake.

Therefore the Committee recommends that correct
planning should be made in future according to thc
right norms set by the Government to ensure
- achieving “development, measures and . responsibility

"should be fixed on the officers for whose fault as
admitted by thé Departmental witness there was wrong
.Planning that caused loss of Government money. S

10 6 The Committee desires that the departu.ent should
: obtain the actual position very soon and the progiess
. made should be made -available to the Committee for

Its Consideration without any further delay.

11 1C-6 The Committee,ﬁ therefore, recommends that the
- Dep_a.r_tment Should’strictly adhcre to the terms and
conditions of the contract as stipulated under the

rules and €nsure proper- observance of rulés.




105

3

1:

13

14

15

17

1113

11-14

125 -

134

143

155

The Committee has taken a serious view for non-
furnishing the information/clarifications promised to
be submitted during the course ef examirnation. The
Committee has desired that the Department should
furnish all upto date information to the Committee as asked
for .to avoid hindrance to the proper functioning of the
Committee. The Committee has also noted with great
concern that there was no Pproper vigilance to keep
the store are stock account though the personnels in-
charge of the stores were required to be shifted to other

places on transfer.

-

Therefore the Committee recommends that loss of
stores and stock should be investigated by constituting
a Departmental Committee and responsibility should
be fixed on the officers at fault, present position and
progress of the Dcpartmental. investigation ef the
losses should also be intimated to the Committee within
30 days from the date of presentation of this Report.
The Committece further recommends that effective
measures should ' be evolved te stop frequent and
recurrence of loss of stores and stock in the event of
transfer of personnels in-charge of stores.

The Committee, therefore, strongly recommends that
Department should expedite the cases of enquiry and

finalise the same for taking appropriate action. The
Committee further recommends that effective measures

should be taken te prevent recurrence of irregularities.
: 'S
The Gommittee therefore recommends that the

Department should cnsurc _agsessment of requirement
of plant and machineries 10 future.

The Committee  Was not satisfied with fthe replies
given by the Dcpaﬁ?}lﬁmal witpess and  therefore
Tecomrendssthat yservicc LAk should immediately be
recovered within 60 days from the date of presents-
tion of this report to the House. -

The Committec feels that timely action fer taking
delivery of goods and for obtaining railway receipis
ought to have been taken. The Committee, therefore,
directs that the Departmental Officers should be cau-
tioned in future to avoid loss of Government moncy
due to their negligence.



106

18

19

21

22

23

167

1754

186

18:7
199

19.10

The Committee has felt that due io wrcng esti-
mation the construction cost had gone up and the
Department had to go incur 509% additienal cost over
the original estimate at the completion stage. The
Conmittee ¢xpressed its opinion that when tbe estimates
were prepared the estimatii g officer shouid have visna-
lised all the aspecis so as to avo:d additional costat
the time of completion of the approved Project. The
Committce has al<o noted that the technical experts

did pot visualise the side expenses of the Project
undertaken.

The Committee, therefore, reccmmends that an
enquiry sheuld be conducted against the person/persons
for whose lapses there was inordinate delay In com-
pleting the work which bhad led to 20% additional
cost over the estimated expenditure. The Committee
furtber recon mends that the Department should keep
a watchful eye for accurate estimate in future and
avoid piece meal estimation resultsin heavy loss.

- The Commiitee had noticed that no infermatien
was furnisted to the Committce titl the preyaraiion
of this report. Therefore the ( ommirtee has become
‘very much displezsed for ncn-implenientaticn of the
assurances which he had given to the Commitfes.
IThe Commiitee fiels that whem the Gcevernment pro-
mised to supply with the information to the Commi-
ttee the same should have beem done with earnestness.

The Committe desired that present position of the

marboats and single boats should be intimated to'the
Commfstee early. !

So the Committec recorr mends that action taken répott
should be submitted to the Committee within 50 days

from the date ot this report presented to the House

The Committee observss that the department has
to losg ¢

Th rores of rupeesfor the term *said to comtain”-

¢ Committee thercfore recommends that the faulty
term should be brought to the notice of the Centrsl
Government gharply and action taken thereupon by the
concerning authority , should immediately be brought to
the notice of the Committee accordingly.



25

26

27

28

29

30

- 19.11

20.3

21.4

21.5

22.3

23.4

The Committee also observes that as per Repo
_Gomptrollcr and Auditor General of pIncEap rltDQIfGE%;
in para 5.9 that an inquiry had been started and result
thereupon Wwas waiting by (March 1978). Since no report
wag submitted to the Committee tlll this report was presen
ted to the House, the Committee recommends thatp dela ;
in submitting such report must be avoided and sctio:‘:r
taken report on the inquiry 10 question should be sub-
mitted forthwiih mnot latter than 30 days from the date

of presentation of this report to the House.

The Committee therefore recommends that the
partment should take immediate action -

inst the person responsible and
1d be reported to the

Government de
within three months aga
action taken thereupon shou
Committee accordingly-

mmittee has observed that pon-furnishing in-
tion to the Committee has serious effect
and the Committec has viewed
e with great concern.

The Co
formation[clariﬁu
on the administration
this aspect of negligenc

The Committee, therefore, recommends that the action
should be taken t© recover the extra consequential expen-
diture incurred 11 the construction of approaches to the
Railway overbridge on the Surma Trunk Road. The
Comm;ttee further recommends that the Government

iably furnich all information.’clariﬁcations

should inavariabl ] . i
within the stipulated time 28 promised during the courge

of oral of evidence.

The Committee feels that the clectricity charges
ed from the salary bill of the Govern=-

should be deduct | :
and direction to-all Government employ-

ment employees en
ees should D& jssued to pay the arrear electricity charges
within 2 xed date to be speecified failing  which -

action should be initiated against the

Departmenta
Go—ernment employees:

itee therefore reeommends that the whole

The Comm! : ] - .
jssuc is 1o be inquired into the action taken thereon
Raalde be ;ptimated ©2 the Commitiee.

mittee desires that the result of the inquiry
as well as information regarding recovery should be
intimate o’ the Committee. The progress of Bakijai
Eaes <hould , als? be informed to the Committee within

one montH: .



108 o
N ST _ - -

- 3
— - ’

T F 254 .. The Committee therefore recommends that'pro;iér_ S
g T . procedure shonld be followed in awarding contract to the
‘ ST ¢ ... contractors strictly adhering te the rules. o E

o082 268 " The Committee observed that the department came |-
b : - to_know every détails abcut the case but no appro-
i ' el priate action was taken against the officer at fault. .. B
P, . ..~ Therefore the Committee wishes that the Governmrnt
| o . - . . should take immediate action again:t the officer at fault
el L . . fixing responsibility within three months and a ‘report’
! LT R ;l}ertion should be submitted to the Committee accop~
[ " T ]ng y. .. ° . . .

-

- Thé Committee observes that no detailed Report was

, ‘received by-the Committee till this report presented to

U S .the House therefore the Committee could not formulate ° |

Co- - . %, - - any finding on the matter of public importance. The !

: SO Committee feels that when the Government represen - '
) _ . talives assured certain clarifications/information the same

T sy i g
| : _

3 T ‘ shoult immediately be submitted to the Committee - ‘j
[ I ., within time prescribed for furnishing such clarifications/ S
i_' SRR co . e P |
i o

-~ . information by the Committee.

- Co. 3% . 288 ¢ The Committee observes that the Government -
. AR ' . representative. did not come with full facts - to appear’
oo >0 7 ..., .before-the Committee, they used to take time t> furnish’

5 @ "' the information‘clarifications when the ¢ mmittee sought
B - : - further  information. When, most relyctantly
Committee  allowed time, the Government representative” -
as it appeared, remained sitting over the matter thereby. .

R . .%he Committee was not able to formulate necessary
- LS ndi : -

ings .
35 299 The Committee feels that the Department had.
- I . Dot strictly followed the Rules in dealing with the finan-
IRE : Cial matter and its propriétv. Since the Departiment
had to dea! with public finance, therefore in the greater - |
‘ Jdnterest of the public money, the Debartment should -
- strictly adhere to the financal rues and regulations.
he Committee also feels that the system of advance
' Sanctioning to the company should be modified as deemed
A " . v fit. without agy further delay. . -

o A
. : - 36 30.4 ... The Committee was very unhappy on the action.
C taken by the Dep:rtment. Therefore  the Committee_
- . ] reCommends ' that % easc should immediately be jn-

. quired‘iplo and finalised with an intimation to the
Committee accordingly. '

\

>




109 :

2

3

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

31.3

327

33.3

33.10

34.5

36.3

The Commitice however, feels that the Cepart-
ment has not taken any action te realise the balance
amount and directs that the balance amount should

be realised without any fusther delay.

The Committee feels that the matter had already
been delaved and therefore the entire amount should
be immediately recovered.

When the departmental witaess submitted that twe
officers who had already  retired from the Go-
vernment Service, the amount had been proposed to
to be recovered from their gratuity. The Committee directs
the Departnent that the amount in default shoyld
accordingly be recovered without delay with an ingi.
mation to the Committee.

“he Comnittee felt that the Department had not
taken app[opriate action to finalise the matter within

the time limit and recommends that the action shoyld

be taken immediately to reccover the loss with intima-
tion to the Committee,

The Committee finds that no report om the pen. -
¢ing case had been submitted te the Committee tj);
the preparation ef this report. The Committee there.-
fore recon men_ds that 'the Department should take
appropriate action cn the pending case with an inti-
mation to the Committee. The .Committee furthey
recommends that the stock par'aining to stores shoulq
be reconciled Immediately by the departmen;.

The Committee felt that many A. C. She tg pe.
mained unutilited for quite a long time for which Go.
vernment had to incur a heavy loss. The Committee
therefore recommends that an enquiry should Le con.
ducted for nOn-utlhzatmn.of_' A. C. Sheets and results
of enguiry shcuid be iniimated to the Committee
within 3 months from the date of presentation of this
report to the Assembly.

The Committee however has felt that the Governmey,
in ths department should iake action to recover tp,
amount loss 1o store.

Though the Committee allowed two months® ¢
{o furnish necessary and relevant records the Departmen,
failed tO supply ' the clearifications tilf the Preparation
of this report.



110

3

44

45

46,

47,

36.5

37.5

38.3

39.5

The Committee failed to understand as to Why
the Department could not furpish the required infor-
mation to the Committes, although the witness promised
to send them within three months from 9ch May 1984
even after elapse of four years. The Committee has
deplored such attitudes of the Department and directed
that all information sought by the Committee and

. promised by tbs Governmert representatives should be

furnished to the Commi'tee in time for formula ing
its views. Failure to doso thould be dealt with severely
to fix fesponsibility on the persons at fault.

Ths Committee considered the submission of the
departaiental witness as inaccurate ai d based on assump-
tion. The Committee was of the view that work should
not be started assumption on aud opioed that after
collecting necessary dita based on feas:bility report the
preject should be started o that the same could be
comple.ed in scheduled time without any loss. The
Committee therefore rec mmerds that a thoreugh probe
to go deep icto the matter should be instituted imme-
diately with a view to fixing respousibility on the offi-
cials responsitle and an action taken report thereon

" should be submitted to the Committee within three

wonths positively from the date of presentation of
this report to the House.

The Co rmittec was not satisfied with the explana—
tion furnished by the departmental witness.
The Commitee has felt that itemwise payment
should have bsen stuck to in accordance with the
specified terms of the contract so that the contractor
was made liable to refund the amount of excess
payment. The Commiitee therefore recommends
that the extra payment made to the contractors should

‘be Inquired info and involved a nount recovered from

the eontr.ctor immediately. The Committee further
recommends to fix reponsibility on persons for whose
fault the extra payment was made. :

The Committee found that no further information
waff submitted to the Commitice t:ll the preparstion
of’ this report which hampered the work of Committee.
The Committee further found that even after’ repeated
reminders the department was sitting over the matter
showing utter disregard to the direcijon of the Co-
mmnittee, The Committee 1 2as taken a serlous
exception for mon-submisson of information and reco-
mmends that responsibility for infractnous expenditure
should be fixed and action taken against the officers who
failed to comply with the direction of the Committee
The Com it'ee also recommends that all details about
the peading cases should be submitted to the Com-
mittee within 30 days from the date of presentation
of this report to the Assembly.



i1

3

-

48.

494

SO

=)

52,

53.

54,

40,5

42.6

42.

43.3

' 44.3

44.4

The Committce desired that the matter should be
examined thorougnly and an action taken 1eport 1k re-
on should be submitted to tte Committee vi:hin three
months from the date «f presentation of this report to
the Assembly-

The Committee during the course of eximination
came (o know that )’vhilc execuling the work, scme
amounts WeIt paid in excess Whic h proved slackne:s
on the part of the executing off cials. The Committee
therefore recommends that #ction should be teken
against he officers found at fault acd responsibility
should be fixed snd the amount of exc ss payment
should be recover forthwith undexr intimation to the

Commitlec

Thef.Committce wes quilc unhappy over the manner
in which work of cement car izge was allotted and
not irmmposing any penalty for failure to carry 3.164

Lonnes Of cc.ment_and allowing a hlgber rate of carry-
ing charges involving an excess jayment of Rs.6.76

lakhbs.

The Commitiee l_herefu:c 1ecommends that a thorough
inquiry should be insututed to enquire in‘o the entire
cement carriage deal .and action should be taken against
the persons reSpon_szbl¢ for excess paymen: causing
huge loss f0 the public exchequer. Action taken sheunld
be intimﬂtfd to the Committee wnlpn thiee months
{from the date of presentation of tkis report.

rhe Cowmittee was mnot hapry with explanati
oﬁzzd by the wi ness and feli thit the (stimalgl sh;:ﬁz
oot have been approved without soil testing report
and the drawings. The Committec observes that the.
Department should desist from following such practice

in futwree

e Commiittee Was constrained to note that in spi
of a.(lijmittance by the Dppa:t_mental witness that ul:;;i
were prima facie charges & gainst the Executive Engineer
the pepartment failed to take any action on him and
“1so did mot conduct any enquiry about the minin
of . marbost feom the anchored place which bad ultimately

been found destroyed.

e Comumittee, thercfore, recommends that  hopop
r:‘h should be conduced for loss of marboa: Lgh
Pthef ‘stores and responsibility q_hou!d be fixed on ty,
Omccr found at fault unisr intimation to the COmm-e
Olte within three months. &

N\



112

55.

57

58

59

60

61

3

4.3

46.3

47.6

47.7

48.3

48l4 :

The Committee has take. serious exception for not
taking any action as per existing discriplinary rul.ca
agsinst the errirg ofcer even though the Chief Engi-
neer, P. W. D.' himseli admi:ted the japses of the Execu-
tive Engineer and r:commenns t.at immedia:c action
agamnst the officer re:ponsible should be taken &nd
penilty imposed for incurning loss to public exchequer
ty 1is wilful and gross lap es Actio: taken sh.uid
l'e intimated to tie Con mittee within three months
from the datc of presentation of tijs report to the House

The Committee on the .request of the department
allowed two montns 'ime with effeec from 10:th May
1984 to furnish the information but the Departm=nt
had failed to intinat the Committee the reason for
non-submission of the informaticn even after clapse
fiye years to which the Commiitee had expressed its
displeasure, _

The Com nittee therefore reconuiends that steps
shouid be raken to rccover the amount for escess issue

of bitumen to the contractor with an intimation to the
Committee.

The Cemumittee felt that the .Department should
have explore all tie wean t, ge: back the documents
seised by the Vigilarce Cell for taking -appropriate

action which had retarded the finalisation of the
ct:es. :

The Committee therefore recommerds that Depait-
mertal enquiry should be immediately conducted for
fixing responsbility on the officers at fault. Action taken
report should be submitted to the Committee within

three mon'hs fiom the date of presentation of this
report to the House.

The Committee was not satisfied with ‘the argu=
ments advanced by the witness and observed that the
extra loss of Rs. 7.69 lakhs could have been avoided
hal there -becn proper vigilance from the Guwahati
City Duyision, P. W.D. on the contractor.

The  Committee therefore recommends that proper
care should be taken in furure before allotting & con-
tract in order to achieve the objectlve so that the
proiects are comyleted in stipulated time. The Committee
furtner recommends that loss sustained by the Govern-
meut till the completion of the project should be examined

and action taken \against the officers for their lapses
with intimation to audit,



==

113

-

62

63

€4

65

A

G.P

—

49.3

49.4

50,7

51.3

.86/88 LA-350—11-5-88

Replying to a query of thre Committee with regard
to action taken by the Govirnment on kceping the
mor.cy in call dcp".sit the witness stated that “We
had asked the Executive Engineers not to make such
irregular payments in fuiure keeping such depo:i's of
secured advance. It was regular in that sense that it
was kept im the deposit and not kept to the con-
tractor for a long time.”

The Committee observes that kerpirg a huge sum
of money in the bank in the nature «f call deposit
by witbdrawing the same from the treasury without
its utilization is contrary to the financial tules and

" directs the depertment that outmost care should be

taken not to resort the practice of keeping the Govern-
ment money 'm call deposit in future.

The Committee has observed tbat the fupd esti-
mated for the District Coun:ils should be released in
time enabling the District Councils to take up the
programme of development in road communication for
the Welfare of the people of these wwo Hills dist:icts,

- The Committee also wurgesupon the Government to

obtain the clear acccunts from the District Councils
for the fund released by the Go.crnment with utilisa-
tion certificates.

The Committee has observed that the Govein-
ment in P. W. D. had not yet made the accounts
uptodate alttough the same had to be verified annu-
ally. The Committee therefore reccommends that the
pending accounts should be made uptodate 1mmediately
and an aetion taken report thereon should be syb-
mitted to the Committee within 30 days from the date
of presentation of this report to the Assemtly,




